
LOCAL FUND AUDIT DEPARTMENT 
K ERA LA 

Kerala Agricultural University 
Vellanikkara 

AUDIT REPORT 

2009-10 to 2011-12 



LOCAL FUND AUDIT DEPARTMENT 
K ERA LA 

Kerala Agricultural University 
Vellanikkara 

AUDIT REPORT 

2009-10 to 2011-12 



LOCAL FUND AUDIT DEPARTMENT 
K ERA LA 

Kerala Agricultural University 
Vellanikkara 

AUDIT REPORT 

2009-10 to 2011-12 



REPORT ON THE 
AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

OF KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY 
FOR THE YEAR 

2009-10 to 2011-12 

(Issued under Section 47(2) of the 

Kerala Agricultural University Act; 1971 

And Section 13 of the 

Kerala Local Fund Act; 1994 and rule 18 of the 

Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules, 1996) 

2009-10to2011-12 



CONTENTS 
Page No. 

INTRODUCTION 
GENERAL REVIEW 	 3 
PART I ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND EARMARKED FUNDS 
I.! 	Annual Accounts 	 9 

1.1.1 	Introduction 	 9 

I .1.2 	Budget Estimate 	 10 

1.1.3 	Financial Position 	 15 
2009-10 	 16 
2010-Il 	 19 
2011-12 	 22 

1.2 	Ear Marked Funds 
1.2.1 	Introduction and General Review 	 27 

1.2.2 	Employees Provident Fund 
2009-10 	 27 

2010-lI 	 23 
2011-12 	 29 

1.2.3 	Workers Provident Fund 
2009-10 	 30 

2010-Il 	 31 

2011-12 	 31 

1.2.4 	Considerable deficit maintained in Provident Fund Accounts 	32 

1.2.5 	Employees Family Benefit Scheme 
2009-10 	 33 

2010-lI 	 34 

2011-12 	 34 

1.2.6 	Workers Family Benefit scheme 
2009-10 	 35 

2010-Il 	 35 

2011-12 	 36 

1.2.7 	Employees Welfare Fund Scheme 
2009-10 	 36 

2010-lI 	 37 

201l-l2 	 37 

1.2.8 	Workers Welfare Fund Scheme 
2009-10 	 38 

2010-lI 	 38 

2011-12 	 39 

1.2.9 	Housing Finance Scheme 
2009-10 	 39 

2010-I1 	 413 

2011-12 	 40 



P. 

12. 0 Loans and Advances 	 . 40 
2009-10 	 41 
2010-I1 	 . 	41 
2011-12 	 42 

1.2.10.1 ComputerAdvaflce 	 42  
1.2.11 Investment of Endowment 
1.2.12 Pension Fund 	.. 	 - 	42 

2009-10 
2010-It 	

- 
2011-12 

PART II GRANTS & LOANS 	
. 	47 

2.1 	Introduction 
2.2 	Plan Grant received during audit yesn 

47 2009-tO 
2010-ti 	 47 

201t-12 	 48 

2.3 	Non Plan Grunt received during audit years 
2009-10 	 51 

2010-Il 	 51 

2011-12 	 52 

2.4 	NSS Grant received during audit years 
2009-tO 	 53 

2011-12 	 53 
2.5 	Statutory Grants lapsed during 2010-1I 	 53 
2.6 	Grant received from ICAR 	 54 
2.7 	Other Grants 	 54 
2.8 Loans 	 54 
2.9 	Utilisation of Grants and issue of Audit Certificates 	- 	 55 
210 	Does to Government 	 . 	55 
211 	Audit Fee 	 .- 	55 
PART Ill AUDIT OBSERVATIONS COMMUNICATED 

THROUGH AUDIT NOTES 
3.1 	General Observations 

3.1.1 	Quarterly TA ceiling. Limit exceeded 	 59 
3.1.2 	Non-adjustment of advances 	 59 
3.1.3 	Payees receipt not obtained 	 60 
3.1.4 	Invoice pending for settlement 	 60 
3.1.5 	Discrepancies in the Stock Register 	 60 

3.2 	Station wise and Scheme wise observation. 	 64 
3.2.1 Head Quarters 	 65 
3.2.1.1 Advertisements published in University Diary Loss of revenue 	65 
3.2.1.2 Expenditure incurred for participation inn 

symposium at VellanikkaAmoant objected 	 66 



3.2.1.3 Details of Expenditure -not produced 	 67 
3.2.1.4 KAU Students Union activities 2011-12 defects 	 67 
3.2.1.5 Inter University Sports and 

Games Meet participation - Irregularities 	 69 

3.2.2 DPP Work Bills 	 70 
3.2.2.1 Work files necessary details not available 	 70 
3.2.2.2 Excess rate paid-Amount disallowed 	 71 
3.2.2.3 Inordinate delay due to retender-Excess payment 	 73 
3.2.2.4 Acceptance of tender without preliminary agreement 	75 
3.2.2.5 Design charges futile expenditure 	 75 
3.2.2.6 Non observance of codal provision deviation from estimate 	76 
3.2.2.7 Improper supervision non observation of work norms 	78 
3.2.2.8 Purchase and supply of roofing sheets-procedural defects 	80 
3.2.2.9 Revised Estimate not prepared 	 81 

3.2.3 College of Horticulture, Vellanikkara 	 . 	8! 
3.2.3.1 Demand Registers not prepared 	 81 
3.2.3.2 Difference in the expenditure shown in the 

annual accounts and budget estimate 	 82 
3.2.3.3 Difference noticed in the actuals of various 

heads of accounts with contingent bill register 	 83 
3.2.3.4 Variation noticed in the IJFAST accounts 	 86 
3.2.3.5 Felling and disposal oftrees 	 86 

3.2.4 KCAET, Tavauur 	 88 
3.2.4.1 Deputation for Ph.D Course - irregularities 	 88 

3.2.5 College of Agriculture, Padaisnakkad 	 89 

3.2.5.1 Shortage of Teaching Staff 	 89 
3.2.5.2 Diversion of Plan Fund 	 90 
3.2.5.3 Non maintenance of Registers 	 92 

3.2.6 Information Cam Sales Centre, Mannuthy 	 93 
3.2.6.1 Disbursement of wages-Expenditure held under objection 	93 
3.2.6.2 Payment towards contract labourers-Amount objected 	96 

3.2.6.3 Payment of Electricity charge-Expenditure objected 	96 
3.2.6.4 Payment to staff on daily wages-Amount disallowed 	97 

3.2.6.5 Amount not disbursed — Disallowed 	 97 

3.2.7 Agricultural Research Station, Maiarnsthy 	 98 

3.2.7.1 Functioning of Self help groups 	 98 

3.2.7.2 Construction ofAdditional thatched facility to 
Farm Machinery Yard 	 98 

3.2.7.3 Verification of Annual Accounts 	 98 

3.2.8 Cashew Research Station, Madakkathara 	 100 

32.8.1 Purchase of Agro Chemicals 	 IOU 

	

3.2.8.2 Revolving Fund-Annual Accounts are not prepared 	100 



101 
3.2.9 Cardamom Research Station, PampadumPa ra  

3.2.9.1 Electricity Charges -not admitted 	
101 

3.2.9.2 Building Fax remitted for vacant building 	
103 

3.2.10 Regional Agricultural Research Station, Pattambi 	
103 

3.2.10.1 Fuel supply to farm equipments 	
103 

3.2.10.2 Incumbency in a post.- irregularities 	
104 

3.2.10.3 Cattle fred- Amount disallowed 	
104 

3.2.11 Sub Centre of R.A.R.S., Pilicode 	
105 

3.2.11.1 Purchase from RAIDCO - Amount objected 	 105 

3.2.11.2 Purchase of Neem cake - Amount disallowed 	 105 

3.2.12 Onattnkara Regional Agricultural Research Station, 

Kaynmknlam 	 105 

3.2.12.1 Purchase ofpH Meter -Amount disallowed 	 105 

3.2.12.2 Idling of Equipments & Machinery 	 106 

3.2.12.3 Purchase of Spectrometer- Tender not invited 	 107 

3.2.12.4 SlIM Project - Non achievement of project target 	107 

3.2.13 Farming System Research Station, Sadnnandapurnni 	 109 

3.2.13.1 Renovation of Green House -Amount objected 	 109 

3.2.14 Cropping System Research Centre, Karamana 	 110 

3.2.14.1 Purchase of Cell Phone -Amount held under objection 	110 

3.2.15 Rice Research Station, Moncombu 	 110 

3.2.15.1 Purchase of Nitrogen Analyzer -Amount objected 	110 

3.2.16 Coconut Research Station, Balarnmapuram 	 Ill 
3.2.16.1 Adherence of University Direction - Lack of Initiative 	Ill 
3.2.16.2 Supply of Coconuts - defects in agreement 	 112 

3.2.17 Instructional Farm, Vellnynni 	 112 
3.2.17.1 Analyzes of Research Scheme 	 112 
3.2.17.2 Delay in claiming Insurauce coverage 	 114 
3.2.17.3 Erroneous Authorization of Ph.D qualification 	 115 
3.2.17.4 Arrears - Excess claim 	 116 
3.2.17.5 Outside purchase of Planting Materials- 

Irregular Stock Register 	 117 
3.2.17.6 Inviting quotation for Peace meal works -Amount objected 	Ill 
3.2.17.7 Missing of DMS - Immediate action suggested 	 119 

3.2.18 Regional Agricultural Research Station, Ambalavayal 	 119 
3.2.18.1 Planting Materials - Issue details not recorded 	 119 
3.2.18.2 Seeds/Plants were not received 	 120 
3.2.18.3 Short Remittance of Quarters Rent 	 120 

3.2.19 Regional Agricultural Research Station, Kumarakom 	 121 
3.2.19.1 UGC Arrears - Excess Claim 121 
3.2.19.2 Aerear DA -Ineligible 	 121 
3.2.19.3 Surrender of Earned Leave - Excess payment 	 121 
3.2.19.4 Central Stock Register not maintained 122 



3.2.19.5 Auction sale of farm products - Defects 	 123 
3.2.19.6 Development of Model Water Treatment Unit 	 124 

3.2.20 NARP (SR), Vellayani 	 124 
3.2.20.1 Arrears of Pay & Allowances - Excess claim 	 124 
3.2.20.2 Refund of Security Deposits —Amount disallowed 	125 
3.2.20.3 Register of Tender not maintained 	 126 

3.2.21 College olAgneulture. Vellayai,i 	 126 
3.2.21.1 Annual increments sanctioned before declaring Probation 	126 
3.2.21.2 Arrears of UGC 2006 package - Excess claim disallowed 	128 
3.2.21.3 Excess wages paid to Security Guards 	 130 
3.2.21.4 Expenditure made after the training classes 	 ISO 

3.2.22 AJCRP on Poultry For eggs 	 131 
3.2.22.1 Non implementation of CAR direction 	 131 

3.2.23 Scheme lVtb World Water fowl Conference 	 132 
3.2.23.1 Advertisement charges not received 	 132 
3.2.23.2 Digital Camera purchased to be transferred to 

Central Stock Register 	 132 
3.2.24 Development of innovative farm mechanization 

package at KCAgT. Tavanur 	 132 
3,2.24.1 Purchase of Coconut Dehusker - Irregularity 	 132 
3.2.24.2 Purchase of Machinery — Violation of Store purchase Manual 133 

3.2.25 Integrated Agromet Advisory Services through 
VRCS- KAU- KUSAT ISRO Project 	 133 
3.2.25.1 Diversion of Project Fund 	 133 
3.2.25.2 Stock Register, Bill, etc., not produced. 	 134 

3.2.26 Kriahi Vigyan Kendra, Palakkad 	 135 
3.2.26.1 Soil Testing Lab at KVK. Palakkad - Found unnecessary 	135 

3.2.27 RSVY - Popularization of Labour saving Machinery 	 136 
3.2.27.1 Handling of Assets - Non transparent 	 136 

3.2.28 GOK - Sugaodhi - Integrated Pepper 
Development Project by KAU 	 137 
3.2.28.1 Purchase of equipments - Charge free items not received 	137 

PART IV - SANCTION AUDIT - OBSERVATIONS ON SANCTION 
4.1 	Levy of Pension Contributions— Irregularities 	 141 
4.2 	Due amount not received 	 143 
4.3 	Orders of sanction of deputations Orders for 

continuation. Scale of Pay, etc., not mailable 	 143 
4.4 	Performance Audit Report 	 144 
PART V REVIEW OF AUDIT 
5.1 	The total receipts and expenditures for the years 2009.10.10-I1 & 11-12. 147 
5.2 	Abstracts 	 147 



PART VI APPENDICES 
Appendix-I 
la 	KAIJ Employees Provident Fund (as on 31-3. 10) 

153 

lb 	KAU Employees Provident Fund (as on 31.3.11) 	
154 

Appendix —II 	 155 
2a 	Details a fFDs of WPF (2009-10) 156 
2b 	DetailsofFDsofWPF(2010 1l)  

2c 	Details ofFDsofWPF(28ll12) 	
157 

Appendix-III 
3a 	Employees FBS Fixed Deposits (2009-IO) 	

158 

3b 	Employees FBS Fixed Deposits (2010-I1) 	
160 

3c 	Employees FBS Fixed Deposits (2011-12) 	
162 

Appendix-IV 
4 	Workers Family Benefit Scheme (2009-10,30-I1 & 11-12) 	164 

Appendix-V 
5 	Employees Welfare Fund Scheme (2009-10) 	 165 

Sb 	Employees Welfare Fund Scheme (2010-1I) 	 166 

5c 	Employees Welfare Fund Scheme (2011-12) 	 167 

Appendix-VI 
6 	Statement of Endowments (2009-10. 10-1I & 11-12) 	 160 

Appendix-VII 
7 	Statement of FD Amounts at District Treasury 

(Pension Fund asoa3l.3.2012) 	 169 

Appendix —VIII 
8 	TA claims - Excess payment 	 171 
Appendix-IX 
9 	List of Advance Pending for settlement 

I. 	NAIP Scheme at R.ARS, Ambalavayal (2009-30) 	 175 
2. College ofAgricullure, Vellayani (2009-10) 	 175 
3. NSS Funds with KAU(20t0-ll) 	 175 
4. NSS Funds with KAU(2010-ll) 	 176 
5. College of Agriculture, Vellayani (2010-I1) 	 176 
6. College of Co-operation, Banking& 

Management (2009-lO,10.lI & 11-12) 	 377 
7. PRS,Pnnniyur(2009-10) 	 178 
0. 	BRS. Kannara (2009-10) 	 179 
9. ATIC. Munnulhy (2009-10,10-11 & 11-12) 	 179 
10. COVAS,Mannuthy(2010-II) 	 100 
II. 	IF,Vellayani(2009-l0 &2011-12) 	 381 

Appendix-X 
0 	Payees Receipt not obtained 83 

Appendix-XI 	 - 
II 	List of pending Invoices 384 

Appendix-XIl  
2 	Performance Audit Repent 	 87 



No.LF(KAU)G1-1627/2014 	 Dated: 21.11.2014 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE 
KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY FOR THE YEARS 

2009-10 to 201142 

[ISSUED UNDER SECTION 47(2) OFTIIE KERALA AGRICULTURAL 
UNIVERSITYACI', 1911 AND SECTION 13 OF THE KERALA LOCAL 

FUND AUDITACT, 1994 AND RULE IS OFTHE KERALA LOCAL FUND 
AUDIT RULES, 19961 

Name & Designation of Officer 
Responsible 10 Conduct Audit 	(1) Sri. K.D.Vargbese(A.0) 

(Deputy Director in charge) 
(1.4.09 to 2.5.09 AN) 

(2) Smt. N.G Remadevi 
Deputy Director (HG) 
(3.5.09 F.N to 31.3. 10) 

(3) Sri. K.D,Varghese (A.0) 
(Deputy Director in charge) 

(1.4. 10 to 11.4.I0A.N) 

(4) Sri. Narayanankutty(J. D) 

(12.4. 10 F.N to 19.3.13 AN) 

(5) Sri. K.D. Varghese (A.0) 

(Joint Director in charge) 

(20.3.13 F.N to 31.5.13 AN) 

(6) Sri. Sureshbabu (3D) 
(1.6.13 F.N to27.6.14A.N) 

(7) Sri. E.K. Prakasan (3D) 

(28.6.14 F.N to continuing) 

limeofAudit 	 6.1.2010 to3I/I0/2014 



Officers of the University for the year 2009-IO to 2011-12 

1. Vice Chancellor 

2. Registrar 

3. Comptroller 

(1) Sri. K,R.Viswambharan 
(14.2009 to 28.3.2012 EN) 

(2) Sri. K.R. Jyotilal LAS 
(28.3.2012 AN to 31.3.12) 

(I) 	Dr. JobyPaul 
(1.4.2009 to 11.6.2010) 

(2) 	Dr. C.B. Manomohan 
(11.6.2010 to 11.1.2011) 

(3) Dr. T.R. Gopalakrishnan 
(11. 1.2011 to 28.2.2011) 

(4) Dr. P.S. I'ushpalatha 
(28.2.20111031.3.2012) 

(1) Sri. P.M. Devadas 
(1.4.2009 to 13.7.2009) 

(2) Dr. E.Nanu 
(13.7.2009 - 5.10.2009) 

(3) Dr. R. Jayakumar 
(5.10.2009 to 4.10.2011) 

(4) DTQSLH VP. Rao 
(7.10.20111018.11.2011) 

(5) Sri. T.S. Majeed 
08.11.2011 to 31.3.2012) 



INTRODUCTION 

This is the 35th Annual Audit Report on the accounts of Kerala Agricultural 
University issued by the Local Fund Audit Department. 

Kerala Agricultural University Veltanikkaia, Thrissur was established by virtue 
of Act 33 of 1971 and started functioning since February 1971 by taking over two 
colleges from other universities with 21 research stations from the Departments of 
Agriculture and Animal Husbandry. 

The Governor of the State of Kerala and the Minister of Agriculture are the 
Chancellor and Pro-Vice Chancellor of the University respectively. The Vice Chancellor 
is the Principal Executive and Academic Officer exercising general control over entire 
affairs of the University. The Registrar is in charge of the Academic/Administrative 
matters and Comptroller is in charge of Financial matters pertaining to University. 

The University with State wide jurisdiction is charged with the responsibilits 
of imparting education, conducting of research and dissemination of newer knowledge 
in various areas of Agriculture, Horticulture, Veterinary, Daisy Science, Cooperation. 
Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture Engineering. The University was trifurcated. The 
Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (KVASU) was formed on 14.6-20 10 
under Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act 2010 and Kerala 
University of Fisheries and ocean studies (KUFOS) was formed in 20.1110 under 
Kerala University of Fisheries and Ocean Studies Act 2010. The Fisheries University 
and the Veterinary University were actually delinked from KAU on 01.04.2011 and 
01.05.2011 respectively. Now there are 7 educational institutions under the University 
where undergraduate, post graduate and research courses in various disciplines are 
offered. Apart from colleges, 5 regional stations, 76 Research Stations, Farms & 
Extension Centres, 7 Krishi Vigyan Kendras and more than 400 numbers of externally 
aided projects/schemes are also functioning under the university. 

Audit of accounts of all institutions of the Kerala Agricultural University for the 
years 2009-10 to 2011-12 were taken up forAudit. Audit notes were issued then and there 
as audit completed to the Comptroller and Head of the institution to rectify defects pointed 
out in audit and demanded to furnish replies within 45 days. The replies are not furnished 
to all the audit notes till date only those objections which could not be settled so far and 
those which are of serious nature are incorporated in this Report and objections of a minor 
nature are retained as such in the Audit Notes which will be watched and settled separately. 

The Pro-forma accounts relating to the receipts and expenditure of externally 
aided projects financed by ICAR, Government of India. Government of Kerala and 
other agencies were also subjected to audit The Revolving Fund accounts with the 
stations were also taken up for audit. 



Besides the Audit of stations and colleges, 1393 no.of Schemes and KVKs 
were audited during 4/2010 to 10/2014 and audited UC issued. The details of audit 
Certificates/Utilization Certificates issued as shown below 

Year No.of Audit Utilization certificate issued Amount involved 

2009-10 179 253055454 

2010-11 175 223203806 

2011-12 312 400488093 

2012-13 426 467172520 

2013-14 301 655413568 

Total 1393 1999333441 

The pre verification of Pension papers and revised Pension papers of Teaching 
staff, non teaching staff and labours were done during the audit years 2009-10 to 
2011-12 as noted below: 

Year Teaching Staff Non Teaching Staff Labours Total 
2009-10 31 235 290 556 

2010-11 51 407 271 729 

2011-12 77 194 1% 467 
2012-13 131 218 100 449 
2013-14 104 63 343 510 
Total 394 1117 1200 2711 

More over, the follow up action on the audit notes issued in previous years 
were also done during the tenure. There were 167 audit notes were issued relating to 
the audit years 2009-lO 20 10-11 and 2011-12. 

Financial position for 2009-10,2010-I1 and 2011-12—Ata glance. 

Year Opening Balance Receipts Total Expenditure Closing Balance 
2009-10 248797038 2208935056 2457732094 2165803544 291928550 
2010-11 291928550 2765498067 30574266172211387518 846039099 
2011-12 846039099 2997661369 3843700468 2986807809 856892659 

2 



Details of receipts for 2009-I0,20t0-l3 and 2OII-12—Ataglance 
Y. Pl N9 Can OEAP 

a fr 	0. LW — mi.1. — 
2009-10 327500000 1175800050 190457260 236853801 422*761 1179377 72657643 1  *927445 10190417 
2010-11 439375000 963409080 515410226 3953*0955 34400721 20123655 25331473 146193315 10075101 
2011.12 444300 J28128M 690380400 3591*900 8009746 338453*7 47926023 194045152 *3709637 

The audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and 
made available by the station heads and officers of the University. 

The Local Fund Audit Department disclaims any responsibility or any 
misinformation or non submission of information on the part of auditee. 

GENERAL REVIEW 

The Executive Committee is the Chief Executive Authority of the University. The 
Academic Council is responsible for the maintenance of standard of teaching in different 
faculties of the University. The KAU continues to be a member of the Association of 
Indian Universities and Indian Agricultural Universities Association, New Delhi. 

As per section 9 of the Kerala Local Fund Audit Act 1994. the Annual Accounts of 
the Institution has lobe submitted to Audit by the Executive Authority within 4 months 
from the close of the financial year. But the Annual accounts for 2009-10, 2010-I1 and 
2011-12 were submitted to audit on 10-3-2011, 6-2-2012 and 11-2-2013 respectively. 
The delay in submission of annual accounts for audit maybe avoided at least in future. 

The main source of income are grant in aid received from Government of 
Kerala, Government of India, ICAR and other funding agencies and domestic receipts 
derived from the sale of agricultural and Horticultural produces and also the receipt 
of amounts of institutional charges from different projects/schemes. The domestic 
receipts compared to the Annual receipts of the University are as shown below Steps 
maybe taken to enhance the domestic income. 

Year 
Annual income 

(in crores) 
Domestic income 

(In crores) Percentages 

2009-10 220.89 10.65 4.82 
2010-11 276.55 	. 21.73 7.86 

2011-12 299.77 32.96 10.99 

Some General and specific issues are noted below for taking immediate 
initiative to resolve the problem and rectit the defects/irregularities. 



I. DEFICIT IN PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNTS 

As pointed out in the previous audit reports, both KAU Employees Provident 
Fund account and Workers' Provident Fund account have deficit balance due 
to the short transferring of employees and workers' contribution to concerned 
accounts. The deficit balance has been increasing year after year and the 
inadequate investment costs heavy loss in interest receivable on Provident Fund 
The total deficit in Employees and workers Provident Fund as on 313.2012 
amounted to Rs. l 15.64 Crotes (Please see Para 1-2-4(a) & (b)) 

2. LOANS AND ADVANCES 

Repayment of loans and advances given to the employees of KAU ate not monitored 
properly. No register is maintained in the University to verify the correctness in 
loans and advances, refunded with interest and balance there outstanding. Even 
after repeated observations in the previous audit reports. No steps taken so far. 

3. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 

The annual accounts furnished to audit give only abroad classification of accounts 
The details of revenue collected were not available from any of the books of accounts. 
The books and records maintained both for receipts and expenditure items were 
not sufficient to verify the details of classifications with Annual Accounts. 

4. DELAY IN SETTLING THE PENDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS 

Audit of accounts of all institutions under KAU for 2009-10 to 2011-12 were 
taken up and subsequently the audit notes were issued to the comptroller. But 
some heads of institutions are not responding to the audit observations. This 
has resulted the recovery/adjustment of huge amounts of advances paid to 
employees and timely settlement of invoices. Hence University has sobs taken 
urgent and effective steps to furnish replies to audit objections. 

5. PENDING AUDIT REPORTS 

Total number ofAudit Reports pending closure at the close of3I.3.2014 is 43 
(Audit Reports from 1971-7210 2008-09 and Audit Reports for former Rural 
Institution, Tavanur) 

6. HUGE DIFFERENCE IN OPENING BALANCE WORKERS P F 

The C.B as per the Audit Report for 2008-09 was 41365272,25. University 
furnished accounts for 2009-10 showing an opening balance of Rs.923 18357. 
- which is  huge amount of difference of Rs,50953084,75/. The reason for 
the huge difference may be explained. 

4 



7. Delay in settling the advances. 

8. Delay in settling the outstanding invoices. 

9. Laxity in maintenance of different kinds of Register and Stock Registers. 

10. Excess payment in civil works. 

11. Avoidable Loss in civil works. 

12. Procedure Lapses in civil works. 

13. University Union Activities - Connected documents for expenditure not kept. 

14. Diversion of Plan fund for Non-plan expenditure. 

15. Non-maintenance of payment register and bill register in ARS Mannuthy. 

16. Revolving funds-annual accounts not prepared. 

17. Registers are not made authenticate with the signature of the concerned officers. 

18. Incumbency in a post not sanctioned. 

19. The plan Grant and National service Scheme Grants amounted to Rs.I8O3437 
- has lost to the university for the year 2010-I1. 

20. Excess arrears drawn by teachers Rs.45455/- disallowed. 

21. Refund of Security deposits - violation of rules - 39000/- disallowed. 

It is very important to take needed action to settle all the audit observation having 
financial involvement otherwise as belated stage it will be very difficult to effect the 
recoveries and this tendency will further encourage the violation of rules and 
government directions stall levels. 



"o t1i 

. f* 

. .;., ~ ~,l f ,- 12~ 

I ~ -4* 

V ,, 
~ 11? ~' 

"4-' 



PART-1 

FINANCE 
AND 

APPROPRIATION 



1.1 ANNUALACCOUNTS 

1.1.1 INTRODUCTION 

Annual accounts for the years 2009-10,2010-11,2011-12 have been submitted 
by the comptroller to the secretary to the Government and the Joint director of local 
fund audit is shown below. 

Year 
Date in which the A/c 
submitted to JD LFAD 

and Govt. Secretary 
Letter Number 

Date in which the 
general council 

approved the A/c 

2009-10 10.3.2011 IAA2/28455/2010 26.3.2011 

2010-11 6.2.2012 1AA2111264/201 1 24.3.2012 

2011-12 11.2.2013 LAA2/3580/2012 23.3.2013 

Clause 8(b) of SRO No.815/79/notified vide GO(MS) 257/79/AD dated 
23.6.1979 of KAU instructs that the Annual Accounts shall be prepared and submitted to 
Government before 30 September of the next Financial year, Section 9(1) of Kerala 
Local Fund Audit Act, 1994 and Rule 15(3) of Kerala I 'iral Fund Audit Rules 1996 
stipulates that the same should be submitted within 4 months after the closing of the 
financial year. But the University had not adhered to the above statutory time limit 

Annual accounts of an institution should specify item wise receipts and 
expenditure. But the statement of expenditure prepared by the university contain 
broad expenditure heads like agricultural tthication, vetermnnywh on. agricultural research 
etc. In such a context audit could not be gather any information regarding expenditures 
like salaries, research purpose, contingencies etc. from each head. No item of 
expenditure was classified in the major area such as revenue, capital and debt head 
in the annual accounts submitted. Therefore the debt head transactions and their 
position as on the close of each financial year ca-apes from the scrutiny either by 
audit or by the university. Annual accounts with major heads and categories may be 
submitted to fulfill the primary requirement for commencing the audit of accounts. 

Audit was not able to verify the correctness of annual accounts by cross checking 
it with concerned registers like consolidated register of receipts and register of 
expenditure. Since none of them were made avail in the university. 

In the absence of proper and unified accounting system, various institution under 
KAU have also been following a dc-centralized system of accounting Almost all the 
institution/stations involve themselves in activities like production and selling of various 
agricultural commodities. University gets moderate revenue to as sales proceeds of these 
commodities/products every year. But separate books of accounts are not kept either for 
the revenue raised or for the expenditure incurred towards its production activities an as to 

9 



1.1 ANNUALACCOUNTS 

1.1.1 INTRODUCTION 

Annual accounts for the years 2009-10, 2010-11, 20h1-I2 have been submitted 
by the comptroller to the secretary to the Government and the joint director of local 
fund audit is shown below. 

Year 
Date in which the A/c 
submitted to JD LFAD 
and Govt. Secretary 

Letter Number 
Date in which the 
general council 

approved the Pie 

2009-10 10.3.2011 1AA2t28455/2010 26.3.2011 

2010-11 6.2.2012 1A42111264/2011 24.3.2012 

2011-12 11.2.2013 IAA2/358012012 23.3.2013 

Clause 8(b) of SRO No.815/79/notified vide GO(MS) 257/79/AD dated 
23.6.1979 of KAU instructs that the Annual Accounts shall be prepared and submitted to 
Government before 30a September of the next Financial year, Section 9(1) of Kerala 
Local Fund Audit Act, 1994 and Rule 15(3) of Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules 1996 
stipulates that the same should be submitted within 4 months after the closing of the 
financial year. But the University had not adhered to the above statutory time limit. 

Annual accounts of an institution should specify item wise receipts and 
expenditure. But the statement of expenditure prepared by the university contain 
broad expenditure heads like agricultural education,veterinary education, agricultural research 
etc. In such a context audit could not be gather any information regarding expenditures 
like salaries, research purpose, contingencies etc. from each head. No item of 
expenditure was classified in the major area such as revenue, capital and debt head 
in the annual accounts submitted. Therefore the debt head transactions and their 
position as on the close of each financial year escapes from the scrutiny either by 
audit or by the university. Annual accounts with major heads and categories may be 
submitted to fulfill the primary requirement for commencing the audit of accounts 

Audit was not able to verify the correctness ofannual accounts by cross checking 
it with concerned registers like consolidated register of receipts and register of 
expenditure. Since none of them were made avail in the university. 

In the absence of proper and unified accounting system, various institution under 
KAU have also been following a dc-centralized system of accounting. Almost all the 
institution/stations involve themselves in activities like production and selling of vanous 
agricultural commodities. University gets moderate revenue to as sales proceeds of these 
commodities/products every year. But separate books of accounts are not kept either for 
the revenue raised or for the expenditure incurred towards its production acuvitres so as to 

9 



ascertain the admissibility and economic viability of running these institution EverY 
station is attached with scientific faculty for supporting technical and administrative 
staff and labours. The service of the latter two is shared between the research activities 
the agricultural production and maintenance of the station. But the expenditure on 
each division is not maintained separately.  

The Kerala Agricultural University established in 1971has not so far framed 
its Accounts Rules along with the prescribed books of accounts. The accounts prepared 
by the university for these years does not reflect the actual financial position since 
KAU employees and workers PF Accounts, FBS Accounts, WFS Accounts and Loans 
& Advances Accounts etc. are not incorporated in the Annual Accounts. The present 
system of accounting does not in any way help the  administrators and decision makers 

in future planning. 

The KAU has not framed its accounts rules along with the prescribed loans of 
accounts so far. Section 47(2) of the Kerala Agricultural University Act 1971 provides 
that accounts and balance sheet shall be  submitted by the Vice Chancellor to the Government 
who shall cause an audit to be carried out. But the act was amended (Act 16 of 200 1) 
in 2001 and modified the section 47 (2) as deleting the word 'Balance Sheet'. 

Further accounts prepared every year were mere consolidation of transaction relating 
to the receipts and payments, which neither reflected the assets and liabilities at the end 
of the financial year nor gave true picture of developmental expenditure and receipts 
relating there to. So Audit highlighting the need of balance sheet of the KAU. 

The University prepared grants utilization certificate every year and sent the 
same duly audited by the Local Fund Audit and on the basis of which the Government, 
ICAR and other agencies released grants. 

It is the need of the day that the University should adopt an internationally 
accepted accounting system. 

1.1.2 BUDGET ESTIMATE 

1.1.2 (a) Annual Budget - General Observations 
While veriljdng the RevisedAnnual Budget estimate recorded in theAnnual Accounts 

of the University for the Audit years with published RevisedAnnual Budget Estimate, 
several grave variations were noted. The differences are detailed in this report The audit 
observe that the differences were due to the lack of supervision due care and importance 
from the authority. In the same way it could be seen that how the actual expenditure 
and receipt were differed from the revised budget Estimate. In many cases the actual 
expenditure exceeded the revised budget estimate. Similarly, the revised budget 
estimate in annual accounts was not incorporated with any opening balances. At the 
same time the published revised budget estimate contains opening balances. All these 
defects prove the non observance of budget rules, cardinal principles of financial 
rules and non realistic approach to budget by University authorities. 

10 



1.1.2(b The total outlay of the Budget Estimate for the Year 2009-10 is shown below 
(As per Annual Account). 

Sl.No. Item Resources Expenditure 

1.  Non-Plan 1175800000 834819300 

2.  Plan 337500000 455133100 

3.  lCARGrant 232136600 205966600 

4.  OEAP Total 237655300 

5.  Others 114304900 236750300 

6.  Loans and Suspense 75710000 

Total 2097396800 1*0*379300 

OB/CB - 243929500 

Grand Total 2097396800 1564449800 

The total outlay of the Budget Estimate as per Annual Account is entirely different 
from which stipulated in the published revised budget estimate of the University. 
The published revised budget estimate abstract for the year 2009-10 as shown below. 

Receipt Amount Expenditure Amowit 

Receipt 22970.818 Expenditure 24022.124 

O.B 2516.759 C.B 1465.453 

Total 25487.577 Total 25487.577 

1.1.2 (c) The total outlay ofthe Budget Estimate (revised) for the year 2010-I1 is 

Shown 	below (As per Annual Account). 

SI. No. Item Resources Expenditure 

t. Non Plan Grant n aid 1175800000 902002000 

2.  Plan 337500000 597609300 

3.  ICAR 262800000 173539*00 

4.  OEAP/others 237655300 - 
5.  Internal Resources 114304900 407663300 

6.  Foundation fund 

7.  Loans & suspense 106530900 

Total 
Opening balance/Closing balance 

Grand Total 212*060200 2187345300 

OBICB NB. -243929500 

2128060200 1943415800 

II 



The difference between revised Budget Estimate in Annual Accounts and 

published Revised Estimate may be explained. 

Published revised budget estimate for the year 2010-11 

Receipt Amount - 	Expenditure Amount 

Receipt 25074.995 Expenditure 26886.572 

0.13 2919.286 C.B - 1107.709 

Total 27994.281 Total 27994.281 	- 

1.1.2(d) The total outlay ofthe budget estimate as per the annual accounts submitted 
to audit for the year 2011-12 is shown below. 

Sl.No. 	 Item 
	 Resources 

	Expenditure 

Non Plan Schemes 
	 1401 030000 

	
1989846100 

2. 	Plan Schemes 
	 450280100 

	
630382700 

ICAR projects 100 percent 
	

383381800 
	

165538800 

4 ICAR Adhoc Schemes 50000 50000 

5.  NARP ICAR Assisted 5336300 5616300 

6.  ICAR Coordinated project 133744500 184216000 

7.  Other Externally aided projects 389095700 582992200 

8.  ICAR Revolving Fund 28285000 23379700 

9.  KAU Revolving Fund 55657000 40016300 

10.  OEAP Revolving Fund 16720000 15005000 

Others 93769200 

Total 3637043100 

OB/CB 0 166345600 

Grand total 2957349600 3803388700 

The difference between revised Budget Estimate in annual accounts and 
published revised estimate may be explained. 

12 



Published revised estimate maybe explained. Published revised budget estimate 

for the year 2011-12. 

Receipt Amount Expenditure Amount 

Receipt 29573.496 Expenditure 36370.431 

O.B 8460.391 C.B 1663.456 

Total 38033.887 Total 38033.887 

1.1.2(e) Statement shows the actual recept and expenditure which differs from the 

revised 	 budget estimate. 

Receipts 2009-10 

Accounts 
Actual receipts 

(In Iakhs) 
Revised Estimate 

(in lakhs) 
Difference based 

on revised elthisaft 

Non plan Total 11758.00 11758 NIL 

Plan Total 3275.00 3375 —100 

ICARTotaI 1904.57 2321.36 —416.79 

OEAPTotaI 2368.53 2376.55 —8.01 

Other Receipts 1184.56 1143.04 +4131 

Expenditure 2009-10 

Accounts 
Actual Expenditure 

. (m Iakhs) 

Revised Estimate 
(m lakhs) 

Difference bused 
on revised estimate 

Non Plan total 13500.43 8348.19 +5152.23 

Plan total 3214.22 4551.33 —1337.11 

ICAR total 2142.24 2059.66 +92.59 

Others total 1990.79 2367.50 -376.70 

Misc. withdrawal 62.01 NIL +62.01 

Units &Suspense 748.31 757.10 —8.78 

13 



12812.8 Non plan total 14010.3 - 1197.5 
4447.38 Plan total 4502.8 

Revised Estimate 
(in lakhs) 

Difference based 
on revised 
estimate 

Accounts 
Actual 

Expenditure 
(in skits) 

1.1.2(e) 2010-1I  

Receipts 2010-I1 

Accounts Actual Receipts 
(in lakhs) 

Revised Estimate 
(in lakhs) 

Difference based 
on revised Estimate 

Non plan Total 12611.52 11758.00 +853.52 

Plan Total 439375 337500 - + 1018.75 

ICAR Total 5154.10 - 	2628.00 +2526.10 

OEAPToIaI 3953.80 2376.55 + 1577.25 

Other Receipt - 163.90 1143.04 -979.14 

Expenditure 2010-I1 

Accounts Actual Expenditure 
(in skits) 

Revised Estimate 
(in lakhs) 

Difference based on 
revised estimate 

Non plan total 11530.63 9020.02 +2510.61 

Plan total 3363.19 5976.09 -2612.9 
ICAR total 2886.66 1735.39 +1151.27 
Others total 2838.89 4076.63 -1237.74 
Misc. withdrawal 602.10 Nil +602.10 
Loans & Suspense 892.39 1065.30 -172.91 

1.1.2(1) 2011-12  

Receipts 2011-12 

ICAR total 6332.69 3533.81 +2498.87 
ICAkAdhoc Scheme - 0.5 -05 
NARP ICAR Assisted 10 53.36 +43.36 
ICAR Coordinated project 561.10 1337.44 -776.33 

.95 -3531.76 
ICAR Revolving Fund 235.99 282.85 -46.85 
KAU Revolving fund 469.52 556.57 -87.04 
OEAP Revolving Fund 131.57 167.2 -35.62 

14 



ExpendIture 2011-12 

Accounts 
Actual 

Expenditure 
(in Iakhs) 

Revised 
Estimate 
(in Iakhs) 

Difference based 
on revised 
estimate 

Non plan total 16993.46 19898.46 - 2904.99 

Plan total 3731.71 6303.82 -2572.11 

ICAR total 1485.31 1655.38 -170.07 

ICAR Adhoc Scheme 0.27 0.5 -0.23 

ICAR Coordinated project 1870.55 1842.16 +29.39 

ICAR Revolving Fund 184.07 233.79 +49.72 

Other Externally aided project 2538.57 5829.92 -3291.34 

KAU Revolving Fund 274.94 400.16 -125.21 

OEAP Revolving Fund 131.25 150.05 -1879 

Mac. withdrawal 1510.17 - +1510.17 

Loans & Suspense 1119.43 - +1119.43 

NARP ICAR Assisted 28.30 56.16 -27.85 

1.1.2 (g) Lou in interest Rs. 179641/- reason my be explained 

UGC grant arrears (2/3i)  received was deposited in anAccount No.67132532755 
at SBT Vellanikkara an amount of Rs.98600000 had been kept in this account since 
20-10-2010. The amount was transferred to a newly opened account No. 67140703890 
at the same bank without any reason on 16-2-2011. The circumstances that lead to 
the closure of an existing account may be explained. An amount of Rs. 179641/- had 
accrued as interest on the amount which was credited on 7-3-2011. As a next entry 
the same amount was debited by the bank on the day itself. 

The University had neither taken up with the bank nor had replied to Audit 
enquiry No. 13 dated 29-10-2014 and 13(1) dated 31-10-2014. Since the amount is a 
clear loss to the University the same may be made good from the officer at fault. 

1.1.3 FINANCIAL POSITION 

In the absence of connected registers and records audit could not ascertain the 
correctness of receipts and payments. Hence the accounts furnished by university are 
appended as such. 

15 



Financial position for 2009-10 

A. Abstract of total receipts 

S1.No Items Amount  
Statutory plan grant from government 327500000 

2 Non plan grant from government 1175800000 

3 ICAR grant 190457260  
4 OEAP grant 236853801  
5 Income from college properties 4228761  

6 Income from fees 8879377 

7 Income from KAU properties 72657645 

8 Income from investment and Bank interest 2962581 

9 Other miscellaneous income 18927445 

10 RF receipts 10800487 

11 Pension Contribution Nil 

12 F.D credited to works account 35455918 

13 Loans and Suspense 124411781 
Total 2208935056 

A brief classification of expenditure during 2009-10 

Head of 
Account 

Non-Plan 
Plan 

Plan ICAR Others Total 

2 3 4 5 6 

Management& 
Admn. 

67141218 9464953 76606171 

Edn., Lib, &Reseatvli 6237539 7726187 13963726 
Agricultural 
Education 

206264410 43131245 20802491 1958010 272156156 

C&B Education 12460099 4457593 16917692 
Forest Education 10786160 2034549 12820709 
Agricultural 
Engineering 

24102996 4365085 28468081 

Fisheries Education 31465281 9737748 - 41203029 

16 



1 2 3 4 5 6 

Veterinary Education 102282062 88697957 335124 191315143 

DSW 2397628 6883520 9281148 

DR 10364960 4610741 278007 1354921 16608629 

AgricuItumlRth 170348435 36654501 97853657 135223536 440080129 

Forestry Research 228613 3411930 153819 3794362 

Agri.Engineering 
Research 

0 3727160 1635573 3018496 8381229 

Fisheries Research 0 163693 0 4412505 4576198 

Veterinary Research 31083062 26536388 22184844 3102410 82906704 

Extension 32175097 11224973 41652733 11075588 96128391 

Civil Works 40419131 49052292 26405705 38445276 354322404 

KAU Estate 3686921 124535 598828287 602639743 

Paddy mission 12600327 12600327 

Total (A) 2084769971 

Foundation fund 0 

Pension 0 

Misc. withdrawal 6201828 

Loan & suspense 74831745 

Total(B) 81033573 

Grand Total 
(A+B) 2165803544 

Abstract of receipt and Payments 2009-10 

Opening balance 	 248797038 

(+) Total Receipt 2208935056 

Total 2457732094 

(-) Expenditure 2165803544 

Closing balance 291928550 

17 



RECONCILIATION 2009-10 C.B as on 31.3.10 

Name of Bank c 	as per Bank 
book 

Un cashed 
cheque 

Late credit/Bank 
cheques 

SBTmrissur 
57069685721 

5732381 51515231 51721605 

C2-10584374023 75914913 51500000 1526660 

SBT-57006546406 1793955 0 4131271 

PD A/C 1340/1 156266 0 0 

TPA-A/C 1327 1532685 0 37214 

A/c. No. 30020984940 108364 0 0 

SBTThrissur 
67080688743 7868500 0 0 

SBTmiissur 
67066826471 327223 0 0 

SB A/c stations 14728148 0 0 

F D in Banks 
foundation fund 

26500000 0 0 

A/c. No. 
57036602934 
pension FD & TPA 

35592944 0 0 

RE corpus 27299001 0 0 
Drawing A/C of Stations 276716017 155064205 6947272 
DPP/works 16232385 27911471 22836022 
Paddy Mission 
(67080676500)  658287 441657 0 

491161070 286432564 87200044 

Total C.B in Bank 	 491161070 
(less) un cashed cheques 	 286432564 
(Add) late credit 	 87200044 

C.B as on 31.3.2010 	 29 1928550 

18 



1.1.3(b) Financial position 2010-I1 

A. 	Abstracts of Total Receipts 

Sl.No. Head of Account Amount 

I Statutory plan grant from govt. special plan 76875000 } 439375000 

2 Non plan grant from government 963400000 

3 lCARgraxst 515410226 

4 OEAP grant 395380955 

5 Income from college properties 34408721 

6 Income from fees 20123055 

7 Income from KAU properties 25531473 

8 Income from investment and Bank interest 70795460 

9 Other Misc. income 146893315 

10 R.F receipt 10675101 

11 Pension contribution 5715651 

12 Foundation fund interest 264659 

13 Loans & Suspense 137524451 

Total 2765498067 

A brief classification of expenditure during 2010-11 

Head of Account Non plan Plan ICAR Others Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Management & Admn. 81251299 168321 81419620 

Education Library & 
Research 6324112 6292120 12616232 

Agri. Education 224545588 51267583 33481295 2977071 312271537 

C&BEducation 14203187 5099143 2134763 21437093 

Forest Education 12566642 2781844 1730937 17079423 

AgrI. Engineering 26506301 3314513 2326533 32147347 

Fisheries Education 35482690 10968270 1075126 47526086 

19 



2 3 4 6 

Veterinary education 114240354 81879931 839290 328405 19728798,  

DSW 2014209 344620 4500000 685882 

D.R 3191681 13179741 9089 670181 1705069 

Agri. Research 17044428854958122 128529446 139937300 49386915 

Forestry Research 36163 4447276 407106 489054 

Agr1.. Engg Raith 2382360 2165118 2158036 - 6705514 

Fisheries Research 122006 0 1589412 171141 

Veterinary Research 24014739 29510628 24418073 4735189 8267862 

Extension 16271814 25808755 54937696 27916694 1249349 

Civil Works 4183794447515237 28072187103169904 22059527 

KAU Estate 3142159 689910 377026076 
(pension) 

38085814 

1153063083 336319267 288666829 283889298 

Total (A) 
2061938477 

Miscellaneous withdrawal - 60210041 

Loans & Suspense 89239000 

Total (B) 149449041 

Grand total 	 - 2211387518 

Abstract of Receipt and payments (20 10-11) 

Opening balance 1 291928550 

(+) Total receipts 2765498067 

Total 1 3057426617 

(-) Expenditure 2211387518 

Closing balance 846039099 

20 



RECONCILIATION STATEMENT 
CLOSING BALANCE AS ON 31-3-2011 

Name of bank C.8 an per bank Un cashed cbe4ucs Lain Cr/Bank Ch. 

SBT Thrissur - 57069685721 162531222 109137000 92548048 

C2-10584374023 129345382 50000000 19929376 

SBT - 57006546406 46441597 17500000 6921849 

PD A/c. 1340/1 156266 0 0 

TPAA/c. 1327 2674982 0 0 

A/c. No. 30020984940 108364 0 0 

SBT V'kkara (67140703890) UGC 98600000 0 0 

SBTThrissu r(31473304181) UGC 132422188 0 0 

SBT Main (67132554032) UGC 98978192 0 0 

SBT Main (67128507860)NSS 1007 0 0 

SBT Thrissur (67080688743) 

DIFM Package 7868500 6000000 0 

SBTThrissur (67066826477) 
NAIP 

15363034 14000000 0 

S.BA/c. of Stations 25087594 0 0 

F.D. in Banks foundation fund 30550000 0 0 
Pension F.D. and TPA. 
A/c. No.57036602934 

53173439 3749053 482238 

LPM 2304109 0 0 

R.F corpus 27349001 0 0 

Drawing A/c. of Stations 198865148 143342927 38066543 

Total 1031820025 343728980 157948054 

RECONCILIATION 

Total C.B in Bank 1031820025 
LESS urn cashed cheques 343728980 
ADD late credit 157948054 
C.Bason31.3.2010 846039099 

21 



1. 1.3 (c) Financial Position 2011-12 

Abstract of Total Receipt 

SINo Items Amount  

I Statutory plan grant from Govt 444300000  

2 Statutory non plan grant from Govt. 1281280000 

3 NSS grant 438800  

4 ICAR grant 690380400  

5 OEAPgrant 35918900 

6 Revolving fund receipts 83709617 

7 Income from fees 33845387 

8 Income from college properties 8089746 - 
9 Income from university properties 47926821 

10 Interest 35646513 

II Miscellaneous 190043852 

12 Pension contribution 3287663 

13 Loan & suspense 142793670 

2997661369 

Abstract of expenditure during 2011-12 

Head of 
account Non Plan Plan ICAR Others Total 

2 3 4 5 6 

Management& 
Admn. 111855857 358833 0 0 112214690 

Edn. Lib.& 
research 8737872 7503908 0 0 16241780 

Agrl.Edu. 495478554 101090519 39831299 12977856 649378228 
C&BEdu. 28814183 11967291 0 0 40781474 
Forest Edu. 23806708 2829587 2373326 0 29009621 
AgrI. Engg. 53531891 5126807 2934535 0 61593233 
Very. Edo. 0 0 2633456 0 2633456 

22 



I 2 3 4 5 6 

05W 2393243 608387 0 0 3001630 

DR 4121221 52595456 710177 6529942 63956796 

Agri Research 308817071 62311052 201215491 201971605+ 
466080 

(KAU RF) 

774781299 

Forestry research 0 1700 4909579 70245 4981524 

Agri. Engg, 
Research 

0 4922082 3939291 13879569 22740942 

Vety. Research 0 512222 0 0 517fl  

ExIm 24920839 45941030 798457994- 
51176 

18428761 169187605 

Civil works 57805517 75606799 0 0 133412316 

KAU Estate 2685135 1795629 0 4480764 

Revolving Fund 0 0 ICAR- 
18407077 

KAU- 
27028482 

OEAP- 
13125576 

58561135 

Pension & 
compensation 576378776 0 

Total 1699346867 373171302 338444129 312885193 2723847491 

Nfisc.withdrawal 151017318 151017318 

Lnans&suspense 111943000 111943000 

(hand total 2986807809 

Abstract of receipts and payments 2011-12 

0.13 846039099 

(+) total Receipts 2997661369 

Total 3843700468 

(-) Total Expenditure 2986807809 

CB : 856802659 

23 



RECONCILIATION STATEMENT 

CLOSING BALANCE AS ON 31-3-2012 

Name of bank C.B as PCT bank Un cashed  Cheqtan Late Cr/Bank Ch. 

SBTThrissur - 57069685721  229097922 160258072 51950000 

C2 - 	0584374023 189058213 12211803 50000000 

SBT-57006546406 17355532 2770000 1927908 

PD A/c. 1340/I 156266 0 

TPA A/c. 1327 439623 0 

A/c. No. 30020984940 112557 0 

SBT V'kkara (67140703090) UGC 1992920 0 0 

SBT Thrissur (3147330418t)UGC 2399908 0 0 

SBT Main (67132554032) UGC 2004263 0 0 

SOT main (67128507060)NSS 281099 0 0 

SBT Thrissur (67080688743) 
DIFM Package 

1868500 0 0 

SBT Thrissur (67066826477) NAIP 1954555 0 0 

S.B current A/c. of Stations 121844027 33874406 43653585 

F.D in Books foundation fund 27000000 0 0 

Pension F.D and TPA, 
A/C No.57036602934 

55532030 23563288 20003515 

R.F accounts of stations 6788198 159992 1241788 

Drawing A/c. of Stations 252772184 125548622 126940985 

PD A/c. of stations 2421056.15 0 26500 

F.D. in banks of stations 6515558 0 

Total 919534411 358386103 295744431 

RECONCILIATION 

Total C.B in Bank 919534411 

LESS an cashed cheques 358386183 

ADD late credit 295744431 

C.B as on 31.3.2012 856892659 

24 



EAR MARKED 
FUNDS 



1.2.1 EARMARKED FUNDS 
I. Introduction 

The earmarked funds operated in the university are; 

I. 	KAU employees provident fund 
2. KAU workers provident fund 

3. Family benefit scheme both workers & employees 
4. Welfare fund scheme both workers & employees 
5. Housing finance scheme 
6. Advances/loans for vehicles, computers and marriage 

7. Endowments 
8. Pension fund 

fl. General Review 

a) Even after repeated observations in previous Audit Reports earmarked funds 
are not incorporated with final annual accounts of the university 

b) Huge deficit in employees provident fund & workers provident fund still 
exist without any effective steps to reconcile these accounts. 

Abstract of earmarked fund accounts and observations relating to earmarked 
funds are given below:- 

1.2.2 EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND (2009-10) 

a) Abstract of receipt and payments Account No. 46359 

0.13 	 Amount 

S.B A/c 46359 1475121 

TPAAJc 10616679 

Gist. Treasury 147550000 

Sub treasury 30564500 

0.13 190206300 

Receipt 

Fund transferred from comptroller 52937125 

S.B account 46359 117118472 

170055597 

Total receipt 360261817 

Expenditure 

Withdrawal: 

TPA 60100000 

27 



Dist treasury - 40150000 	 

S BA/c 117651292 

Total Exp. 217901292 217901292 

C.B  
142360525 

 
Details ofC.B 

TPA  3453804 

Dist. Treasury 07400000 

Sub. Treasury 130564500 

S.D A/c 46359 942221 

C.B 142360525 142360525 

Details of investment of Rs. 137964500/- are shown as Appendix 1(a) of Part V 
of this report. 
12.2 b) Employees Provident Fund 2010-11 Account No. 46359 

O.B Amount 

TPA A/c. 3453804 
SB A/c. 46359 942221 
Dist. Treasury 107400000 
Sub treasury 30564500 
Total 0.13 142360523 142360525 
Receipt 
TPA 97768015 
SB account 180677851 

278445866 
Total receipt 420806391 
Expenditure 
TPA 79202329 
Dist. Treasury 88400000 
Sub. Treasury 24007200 
S.BA/c 180870618 
Total Exp. 372480147 372480147 
C.B 48326244 
Details of C.B TPA 22019490 
Dist. Treasury 19000000 
Sub treasury 6557300 
S.B account 46359 749454 
Total C.B 48326244 48326244 

Details are investment of Rs. 25557300/- are shown as Appendix 1(b) of P.s I 
VI of this report. 

28 



1.2.2 c) Employees provident fund 2011-12 Account No. 46359 

03 Amount 

S.B A/c. 46359 749454 

TPA A/c. 22019490 

Dint. Treasury 19000000 
Sub treasury 6557300 
Total 03 48326244 48326244 

Receipt 
TPA 27558768 

S.B account 112655202 
140213970 

Total receipt 188540214 
Expenditure 
TPA 19000000 

Dint, treasury 19000000 

Sub. Treasury 6557300 

S.B A/c 110136665 

Total Exp. 154693965 154693965 

C.B 33846249 

Details C.B: 
TPA 30578258 

S.B account 46359 3267991 

Total C.B 33846249 33846249 

No investment at the close of the year 2011-12 ie. as on 31-3-2012. 

1.2.3 WORKERS PROVIDENT FUND 
1.2.3(a) Difference in opening and closing balances - Not explained 

The closing balance mentioned in the previous Audit report for the year 2008-09 
depending university records is Rs. 4136527225/- only. But the statement for WPF 
presented by Deputy comptroller (P&L) on behalf of the KAU for the year 2009-10 
shows Rs. 92318357/- as opening balance which is a difference of Rs. 50953084.75/-. 
The same difference has repeated in the following years also. Audit has forwarded two 
audit esquires in this matter. But no satisfactory explanation was furnished by the KAU 

29 



authorities. In this circumstances the WPF statements for the years 200940, 2010-
1 and 2011-12 submitted by the Deputy Comptroller(P&L) are prOViSiOlIy 

accepted by the audit till the differences are effectively explained by the KAU. 

KAU Workers Provident Fund (WPF) 

1.2.3(a) Workers GPF 2009-10 Account No. 46393 

Amount 

O.B 92318357 

Total 0.13 92318357 
(provisionally accepted) 

Receipt 

Areear+refund 19027188 

interest 5041943 

24069131 

Total receipt 116387488 

Expenditure 

withdrawal 13597390 

Total withdrawal 13597390 

Cii 102790098 - 

Total C.B 102790098 

Actual Closing Balance as per Cash Book 

FD(Dist. Treasury) 40505000 

SBT Vellanikkara 2544736 

TP Account No. 751 606354 

43656090 

This closing balance is not tallied with the cash book which may be explainud 
The details of investment of Rs. 40505000/- are shown as Appendix —11(a) of Lu' 
VI of this report. 

30 



1.2.3 (b) Workers GPF 2010-I1 Account No. 46393 
Amount 

0.8 102790098 
Total 0.13 102790098 
Receipt 
Subscription, refund & 
Arrears 

10825117 
5128553 

15953670 
Total receipt 118743768 
Expenditure withdrawal 17637506 
Total withdrawal 17637506 
C.B 101106262 
Total C.B 101106262 

Actual Closing Balance as per Cash Book 
FD's at Dist.Treasuiy - 38505000 
SBTVellanikkara - 	265726 
TP Account No. 751 - 	538933 

39309659 
This closing balance is not tallied with the cash book closing balance, which 

may be explained. The details of investments made as on 31-3-2011 Rs.38505000./-
are shown as Appendix 11(b) of Pun VI of this report 

1.2.3(c) Workers GPF 2011-12 Account No. 46393 
Amount 

0.8 101106262 
Total 0.B 01106262  I 
Receipt 
Refund &An 7908639xars 
Interest 3514225 

11422864 
Total income 112529126 
Expenditure 18936628 
Total expenditure 18936628 
C.B 93592498 
Total C.8 93592498 

Actual Closing Balance as per Cash Book 
FD amount in District Treasury 	- 38505000 
SBT Vellanikkara 	 - 	96337 
Balance in TP Account No.751 At (Dl) -  3916430  

42517767 

31 



There is a short difference of Rs. 51074731/- as per the audited C.B and actual 
cash book C.B which maybe explained. The details of investments made as on 31-3-
2012, Rs.38505000/- are shown as Appendix 11(c) of part VI of this report. 

1.2.4 CONSIDERABLE DEFICIT MAINTAINED IN PROVIDENT FUND 
ACCOUNTS 

1.2.4 (a) Attention may be given to the following aspects of employees provident 
fund and workers provident fund accounts for the years 2009-10 to 2011-12 

Employees Provident Fund A/c 

Year Actual fund to be available 
in the employees P.F A/c as 

in the  end of the  financial  year  

Actual fund available 

as in the end of the 

financial year 

Deficit 

2009-10 1011039743 142360525 868679218 

2010-11 1031417729 48326244 983091485 

2011-12 1160647234 33846249 1126800985 

Workers Provident Fund A/c 

2009-10 102790098 43656090 59134008 

2010-11 101106262 39309659 61796603 

2011-12 93592498 42517767 29624946. 

3129127245 

Total deficit in employees provident fund and workers provident fund as on 31-3-1 
was Rs.1 156425931/- (1126800985 + 29624946). The deficit of Rs. 115.64 Croi 
is bought to the notice of Govt. and university authorities for remedial measures 

(b) Interest Loss 

Year EPF subscription/ 
arrears from 
employees 

during the year 

Fund transferred and 
credited in EPF A/c 

during 2006-07 

Deficit 
investment 

Interest @ 
oe 

for the abos 
amount wInd 

is to be met 
from universe 

fund 
2009-10 100020290 49277000 50743290 4059463 
2010-11 121390377 75130000 46260377 3700830 
2011-12 153392301 - 	91490000 61902301 4952184 

32 



It is pertinent to note that in each year 2009-10 to 2011-12 university would 
have to bear huge amount of interest on EPF. Due to inadequate investment as detailed 
above. In the same way the liability of interest of workers provident fund is the 
another burden to university (The actual deficit in interest towards WPL cannot be 
calculated due to inadequate data). 

However the undue burden upon university fund will lead to serious financial 
crisis to the KAU in the coming years. 

1.2.5 (a) Employees family Benefit scheme 2009-10 Account No. 67015527080 

Amount 

0.13 611038.92 

Total 03 611038.92 

Receipt 

Funds 270000 

Subscription 18735 

F.D 1902201 

2190936 

Total receipt 2801974.92 

Expenditure 

withdrawal 494738 

New ED 1200000 

1694738 

Total Expenditure 1694738 

C.B 1107236.92 

Total C.B 1107236.92 1107236.92 

Details of investment of Es. 20350000/- are shown as Appendix-ill (a) of Part VI of 
this report. Es. 20350000/- included the F.Ds in previous years and current year.  The 
actual 0.13 is Es. 611037.92/-the difference of one rupee need to be regularized. 

33 



ily benefit scheme 2010-11 A/c. No, 67015527080 - 
AmoWst 

03  110223i192 
TotalO.H 1107236.92 1107236.92 

funds 475000  
Subscription 17640 
F.Ds 2038558 
HFS interest 

- 
58901 - 

2590099 
Total receipt - 	3697335.92 

Expenditure 
withdrawal 1419693 - 
New F.Ds 1800000 
Total Expenditure 3219693 3219693 
C.B 477642.92 
Total C.B 477642.92 477642.92 

Details of investments of Rs.22l 50000/- are shown as Appendix M(b) of Par 
VI of this report. 
1.2.5(c) Employees family benefit scheme 2011-12 A/c No.67015527080 

Amount 
O.B 	 . 477642.92 
Total O.B 477642.92 477642.92 
Receipts 
funds 708000 
Subscription 11326 
Fixed deposits 2161458 

2880784 
Total receipts 3358426.92 
Expenditure 
withdrawal 1162535 
New F.Ds 1700000 
Total Expenditure 2862535 2862535 
C.B 495891.92 
Total C.B 495891.92 495891.92 

As per cashbook total expenditure erroneously entered Rs. 2862545/- instead ol 
Es. 2862535/- thus thee osing in cash book balance will be Rs.495891.92/-. The 
difference may be regularized. 

34 



Details of investments made in the previous years and current year amounted to 
Rs.23850000/- are shown as Appendix Ill (c) of Part VI of this report. 

1.2.6 (a) Workers family benefit scheme 2009-10 A/c No.57006547603 

Amount 

0.13 62405.94 

Total O.B 62405.94 62405.94 

receipts 474939 

474939 

Total receipts 537344.94 

Expenditure 

withdrawal 260021 

Total Expenditure 260021 260021 

C.B 277323.94 

Total C.B 277323.94 277323.94 

1.2.6(b) Workers family benefit scheme 2010-I1 A/c No. 57006547603 

Amount 

O.B 277323.94 

Total O.B 27732194 277323.94 

receipts 562000 

562000 

Total receipts 839323.94 

Expenditure 661413 

withdrawal 

Total Expenditure 661413 661413 

Total C.B 177910.94 177910.94 

35 



..Workersf....jk,  benefit scheme 2011-12 A/c No. 57006547603 
- Amount 

03 177910.94 

Total 0.13 177910.94 177910.94 

Receipts  
BOB 365000 

interest 156666 

Deposit return 4860 

526526 

Total receipts 704436.94 

Expenditure 

withdrawal 567080 

Total Expenditure 567080 567080 

Total C.B 137356.94 137356.94 

The details of investments are shown in Appendix IV of Part VI of this report. 

1.2.7 (a) Employees welfare fund scheme 2009-10 A/c No.57006548153 

Amount 

0.13 355448 

Total 0.13 355448 355448 

Receipts 

Funds 250000 

Subscription 7554 

FDs interest 484083 

741637 
Total receipts 1097085 
Expenditure 

withdrawal 332274 

New F.Ds 250000 
Total Expenditure 582274 582274 
C.B 514811 
Total C.B 514811 



The details of investments made in the previous year and current year amounted 
to Rs. 5250000/- is shown as appendix V(a) of part VI of this report. 
1.2.7(b) Employees welfare fund scheme 2010-11 A/c No 57006548153 

Amount 

O.B 514811 
Total 0.13 514811 514811 
receipts 
funds 145000 
Subscription 7640 
FD8 interest 535500 

688140 
Total income 1202951 
Expenditure 
withdrawal 474086 
New F.Ds 600000 
Total Expenditure 1074086 1074086 
C.B 137563 
Total C.B 128865 128865 

The details of investment made in previous years and current year amounted to 
Rs.5850000/- shown as appendix V(b) of part VI of this report. 

1.2.7(c) Employees welfare fund scheme 2011-12 A/c No 57006548153 
Amount 

0.13 128865 
TotaIO.B 128865 128865 
receipts 
funds 356000 
Subscription 6985 
FDs interest 588785 

951770 
Total income 1080635 
Expenditure 
withdrawal 347646 
New F.Ds 400000 
Total Expenditure 747646 747646 
C.B 332989 
Total C.B 332989 332989 

37 



Details of investments made in previous yea's and current year aiiiounI 
Rs.6250000/- are shown as appendix V (c) of part VI of this report. 

2.2.8(a) workers welfare fund scheme 2009-10 A/c No 57006549010 
Amount 

0.13 54986 

Total 0.13 54986 54986 

receipts 350000 

Admission fee 11250 
361250 

Total receipt 416236  
Expenditure 
Money withdrawal 195594 

Total Expenditure 195594 195594 

C.B 220642 

Total C.B 220642 220642 

No investment in this fund. 
1.2.8(b) workers welfare fund scheme 2010-11 A/c No. 57006549010 

Amount 

0.8 220642 
Total 0.13 220642 220642 
receipts 
Admission fee 33250 
8GB 307000 

340250 
Total receipt 560892 
Expenditure 
Cash withdrawal 381960 
Total Expenditure 381960 381960 
C.B 178932 
Total C.B 178932 178932 

No investment in this fund. 

38 



1.2.8(c) workers welfare fund scheme 2011-12 A/c. No 57006549010 

Amount 

0.13 178932 

Total O.B 178932 178932 

receipts 

BGB 324000 

Admission fee 500 

324500 

Total receipt 503432 

Expenditure 

withdrawal 373545 

Total Expenditure 373545 373545 

C.B 129887 

Total C.B 129887 129887 

No investment in this fund. 

1.2.9(a) Housing finance scheme 2009-10 A/c. No. 57006548562 

In 1992 KAU introduced a Scheme under HBA called "Housing finance scheme 

funds were diverted from PF account also for operating this scheme. 

Amount 

0.13 259953 

Total O.B 259953 259953 

Receipts 248389 

248389 

Total Receipt 508342 

Expenditure Nil 

Total Expenditure Nil Nil 

C.B 508342 

Total C.B 508342 508342 

39 



1.2.9(b) Housing Finance Scheme 2010-11 A/c No. 57006548562 - Amount 

03 508342 

Total O.B 508342 508342 - 

Receipts 80759 
80759 

Total receipt 589101  
Expenditure 
Fund transferred to comptrollers account 60601 

400000 

Total Expenditure 460601 460601 

C.B 128500 
Total C.B 128500 128500 	- 

1.2.9(c) Housing Finance Scheme 2011-12 A/c No. 57006548562 
- Amount 

0.13 128500 
Total 0.13 128500 128500 
Receipts 55170 

55170 
Total receipt 183670 
Expenditure 
Fund transferred to comptrollers account 150000 
Total Expenditure 150000 150000 
C.B 33670 
Total C.B 33670 33670 

1.2.10(a) Loans and advances 2009-10 (MCA, HEA Marriage advance and compute: 
advance) A/c No. 57006548255 

Amount 
O.B 1397690.15 
Total O.B 1397690.15 1397690.15 
Receipts 1502446 

1502446 
Total receipt 2900136.15 
Expenditure 1891009 
Total Expenditure 1891009 1891009 
C.B  1009127.15 
Total C.B  1009127.15 100912715 

40 



12.10(b) loans and advances 2010-I1 (MCA. IIBA Marriage advance and computer 
advance) A/c. No. 57006548255 

0.B 1009127.15 

Total O.B 1009127.15 1009127.15 

receipts 1069643 

1069643 

Total receipt 2078770.15 

exPenditure 
withdrawal 211766 

Transferred comptrollers Account 1100000 

Total Expenditure 1311766 1311766 

C.B 767004.15 

Total C.B 767004.15 767004.15 

1.2.10(c) Loans and advances 2011-12 (MCA- HBA Marriage advance and computer 
advance) A/c No 57006548255 

Amcurg  

0.8 76700415 

Total O.B 767004.15 767004.15 

receipts 1286523 

1286523 

Totalreceipt 2053527.15 

-Tendi— 

Expenchture Transferred 

comptrollers Account 

75000 

1700000 

Total Expenditure 1775000 1775000 

C.B 278527.15 

Total C.B 278527.15 278527.15 

41 



1.2.10(1) Computer advance 

While verifying the computer advance register, it is seen that Dr. P. P. Balakrishnai 
availed computer loan on 9.3.2000. Even though total no. of installments are 72 Nos, mini 

along period of admitted date of repayment an amount of Rs. 17458/-is still Pend irsi.' 
Urgent steps should be taken to recover the outstanding loan amount withPenal interest In 

lump and remit to university fund. 

1.2.11 Investment of endowment 

Details of investments of endowment are shown in appendix VI of part VI of th1 

Audit report 

1.2.12(a) Pension Fund 

Abstract of receipts and payments 2009-10 

Operung balance  

TreasuryPDA/c 17033.52 

TPA 722 1318378.00 

A/c No. 57036602934 541196.00 

Investment 31930600.00 

33807207.52 

0.13 33807207.52 

Receipts 

Interest 2224466 
Pension contribution 2729627 
From compteniler 598828287 
Others 3563525 
Total 607345905.00 

641153112.52 
Withdrawal 604479700.00 
C.B 36673412.52 

Details of C.B 

Treasury PDAJc 17033.52 
TPA 722 72471.00 
SBT A/c No. 57036602934 2153308.00 
Investment 34430600.00 36673412.52 

42 



1.2.12 (b) 2010-11 

0.8 

Receipts 

36673412.52 

Interest 2269201 

Pension contribution 4789110 

From comptroller 386338498 

Others 1472127 394868936.00 

Total 431542348.52(-) 

Withdrawal . 377029246.00 

C.B 54513102.52 

DetailsofC.B 

Treasury PflA/c 17033.52 

TPA 722 1130782.00 

SBT A/c No 57036602934 : 12934687.00 

lnvestmal 40430600.00 
54513102.52 

1.2.12 (c) 2011-12 

0.8 54513102.52 

Receipt 

Interest 2683920 

Pension contribution : 3040444 

From comptroller 559046125 

Others 5632055 

570402544.00 

Total 624915646.52 

Witixlrawal 578877006.00 

C.8 46038640.52 

OetailsofC.B 

TreasuryPflA/c : 17033.52 

TPA 722 4355146 

SBTA/cNo:57036602934 : 1235861 

Invesiment 40430600 46038640.52 

43 



Remarks on Reconciliation 

D.D. No. 0941 dated 26.8.2000 for fta.93601 and cheque No. 37912 d. 

30.07.2004 for Rs. 15483/- (total Rs. 24843/-) were treated as un cashed till 31 .3 

with the closing balance of TPA 722 cheque No. 60226, 6025 8.66711, 71192. 2 
and 2332O for Rs. 3051, 150, 30911, t4S937.l4175 and Rs. l659respectively 
Rs. 195883) were treated as un cashed and continued from march 2010- march 21)  

the reconciliation of closing balance of SBT account. There was no evidence and possil 
for revalidating the above DD/cheques, they may be cancelled with authority and sli 
be treated as receipts in book adjustment. 

The statement of Investment of pension fluid as on 31.3.2012 shown as Appe 
VII of Part VI of this report. 

44 



PART -H 

GRANTS 
& 

LOANS 



2.1 Introduction 

The maintenance of Grant Register for the years 2009- 10.2010-11 & 2011-12 
were incomplete. The yearly abstracts given in the register do not agree with the respective 
annual accounts. And the difference is not reconciled. The certified yearly abstracts should 
be reconciled with the Annual Financial statement. Statutory grants received from the 
state government for each year shown below. 

Appropriation Register for grants may be prepared and mode entnes upto date at 
least to flitwe. So as to watch the correct position of utilization of funds. 

2.2 	Plan Grant-in-aid received during the year 2009-10. 2010-11 & 2011-12 

(a) Plan Grant for 2009-I0 

S1. No. Date of Credit Amount Order No. & Date 
1.  02.05.09 8,18,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 662/09/AD dated 28.04.09 

quarter 
2.  13.07.09 8,18,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1098/09/AD dated 08 07.09 

21  quarter 
3.  20.11.09 8,18,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1826/09/AD/dated 02.11.09 

31  quarter 
4.  04.03.10 8,21,00,000/- GO(Rt) No. 303/1O/AD dated 2302 10 

4a quarter 
Total 32,75,00,000/- 

(b) Plan Grant for 2010-I1 

Sl.No. Data of Credit Amount Order No. & Date 

I. 01.07.10 9,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.1183/l0/AD dated 29.06. 10 
I-  Quarter 

2.  06.10.10 9,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 176711 01A Dated 30.09, 10 
2' Quarter 

3.  03.12.10 9,00,00000/- GO(Rt)No. 2120/10/AD dated 27.11. 10 
31  Quarter 

4.  28.01.11 13,00.000/- GO(Rt)No.1908/t0/AD dated 26.10.10 
Plan specific purpose - GIS based training at 
COA, Vellayani. 

5.  28.01.11 50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.1907/ 1 0/AD dated 26.10.10 
Plan specific purpose . Improvement of 
PCi Block, College of Agriculture. Vellayani 

47 



6.  2801.11 50,00,000/- GO(Rt)N0.1906h10U Cares 
Plan specific purpose - InfrastltictUre far i I 
of Girl's Hostel, College of Agricollin 

7.  11.03.11 1,25,00,000/- GO(Rt)N0. 	I/AD dated 	 0.0! 
Plan specific purpose - Improvement 
Infrastructure facilities for the College  
Agriculture, Padantakkad, Kazargod. 

8.  11.03.11 9,25,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 351/I1/AD dated 2302 
40 Quarter 

9.  31.03.11 95,00,000/ GO(Rl)No.623/1 I dated 26.3.11 Plan spec 
purpose -Agro Climatic Zone Sped15 Reseal ,  
through Central Zone. 

10.  31.03.11 85,49,000/- GO(Rt)No. 621/Il dated 25.03.11 

U. 31.03.11 85,40,000/- GO(Rt)No. 587/I1/AD dated 22.03. 
(Plan specific purpose) - Agro Cltmat 
Zone Specific Research through Ho. 
range Zone. 

12.  31.03.11 1,03,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 622/Il/AD dated 26.03 I 
(Plan Specific purpose) - Agro climatic Zo, 
Specific Research through problem zones 

13.  31.03.11 50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 653/Il/AD dated 30,03.1 
(Plan Specific Purpose) - Improvement 
P.fiBlock at College of Agriculture, Vellan, 

14.  31.03.11 99,86,0001- GO(Rt)No. 655/I1/AD dated 30,03.1 
(Plan Specific Purpose)Agro Climatic Zo, 
Specific Research through Norther 
Zone. 

IS. 31.03.11 12,00,0004 GO(Rt)NO. 652/1 1/Afldated 30.03.11 
(Plan Specific Purpose - GIS based trainir 
at College ofAgriculture, Vellayaai. 

Te4al 43,93,75,000/- 

(c) Plan Grant for 2011-12 

SI. No. Date of Credit Amount Order No.& Date 
I 24.05.11 6,75,00,000/-(l 	Quarter) GO(RI)No. 978/11 /AD 

dated 24.05.11 
2 31.10.11 6,75,00,000/-(2- Quarter) GO(Rt)No. 1917/I1/Al 

dated20.10.I 1 
3 22.12.11 6.75,00,000/- (3' quazter) GO(Rt)No. 2367/Il/At 

dated 19.12.11 

48 



4 2112.11 1,t0,00,000/- (Plan Grant maid for 
RAWA implementation - Rural 
Agricultural Programme of the fmut 
year graduate students of the Retain 
Agricultural University for sustai-
nable development) 

GO(Rt)No. 2366/11 /AD 
dated 19.12.11 

5.  17.02.12 1,00,00,000/-(Plan Specific purpose- 
Infrastructure facilities at Pepper 
Research Station, Panniyur. 

GO(Rt)No. 225/12/AD 
dated 30.01.12 

6.  17.02.12 25,00,000/- (Plan Specific Purpose) 
- Strengthening of Monitoring and 
Evaluation Cell in the Directorate 
of Research. 

GO(Rt)No. 197/12/AD 
dated 24.01.12 

7.  29.02.12 75,00,000/- (Plan-Specific purpose) 
Establishment of Organic Input 

Production and Technology 
Support Centre in COA, 
Padannakkad.' 

GO(R1)No. 290/12/AD 
dated 0602.12 

8.  29.02.12 75,00,000/- (Plan- Specific Purpose) 
Strengthening of'TrainingCentre, 
Tissue Culture Lab and Nursery 
at Anakkayam" 

GO(R1)No. 292/12/AD 
dated 06.02.12 

9.  29.02.12 (l,EW- (Plan - Specific Lupcar)" 
Establishment of Hitech Seed 
Testing Facility in Kerala". 

GO(R1)No. 2W12/AD 
dated 06.02.12 

10.  29.02.12 l,45.00.00/. (Special Plan) Compre- 
hensive and Integrated Develop- 
ment of Laboratory Complex and 
Nursery at Regional Agricultural 
Research Station, Pilicode. 

GO(Rt)No. 289/12/AD 
dated 06.02.12 

Il. 29.02.12 6,75,00.000/- Plan - 41 Quarter GO(Rt)No. 40*/12/AD 
dated 17.02.12 

12.  20.03.12 30,00.000/- Specific Purpose . 
"Standardization of Precision 
Farming in Vegetables." 

GO(R1) No. 508/12/AD 
dated 01.03.12. 

13.  20.03.12 2,00,00,000/-(Special Plan) 
"Construction ofaUG Block at 
College of Agriculture, Vellayani" 

GO(Rt)No. 4*2/12/AD 
dated 29.02.12 

14.  20.03.12 1,25,00,000/- (special Plan Grant) 
Establishment of PG Ladies Hostel 
at Main Campus attached etCoflege 
of Horticulture, Vellanikknra." 

GO(Rt)No. 484/12/AD 
dated 29.02.12 

15.  24.03.12 20,00,000/- S(pecial Plan) - Capacity 
Building for Spatial Planning in the 
Agricultural and Allied Sectors. 

GO(Rt)No. 489/12/AD 
dated 29.02.12 

49 



16. 24.03.12 90,00000/- Establishment of an 
Advanced Research Centre for 
Plant Disease Diagnosis at College 
of Agriculture, Vellayant. 

GO(Rt)No. 488/I 
dated 29.02.12 

- 	17. 24.03.12 25.00,000/- "ConstlUctiofl of an 
Amphitheater for Outdoor 
Instructional Facility" 

GO(Rt)No. 486/I 
dated 29.02.12 

8. 24.03.12 25,00,000/.(Plan—Specific) 
"Establishing the Centre for 
Studies on Technology Society 
Interface and Policy in Agriculture". 

GO(Rt)No. 48711: 
dated 29.02.12 

19.  28.03.12 40,00,000/- "Revamping of 
Coconut Research Station. 
Balaramapurum" 

GO(Rt)No. 461/Al 
dated 25.02.12 

20.  31.03.12 l8,00.000/-(Plan - specific) 
"Cole Land Crop Security 
Intelligence Centre." 

GO(Rt)No. 690/12 
dated 23.03.12 

21.  31.03.12 1,75,00,000/- "Construction of a 
PG Block atCollegeofAgncullute. 
Padannakkad". 

GO(Rt)No. 669/12 
dated 22.03.12 

22.  31.03.12 1,00,00,000/- "Network Project on 
Crop Weather Analysis (Plan- 
Special)". 

GO(Rt)No. 674112 
dated 22.03.12 

23 31.03.12 1.00,00,000/-(Network Project 
on Characterization and 
Management of Soil fertility with 
respect to Secondary and Micro 
Nutrients for Agro-E.co  systems 
of Kerala). 

GO(Rt)No. 685112 
dated 23.03.12 

24.  3 1.03.12 50,00,000/- "Strengthening 
Laboratory facilities in all 
Departments of College of 
Agriculture". 

GO(Rt)No. 684/I: 
dated 23.03.12 

25.  3 1.03.12 30.00.000/- "Improvement of 
facilities in Regional Research 
Station, Pattambi". 

GO(Rt)No. 291/Al 
dated 06.02.12. 

26.  31.03.12 1,00,00,000/. "Construction of 
University Guest House at the 
Main Campus, Vellanik.kara," 

GO(Rt)No, 485/12/ A I 
dated 29.02.12 

27.  31.03.12 25,OO,000/- "Farm Trails 
Frontline Demonstration and 
Participatory Technology 
Development by Kerala 
Agricultural University." 

GO(Rl)No. 781/12/Al 
dated 30.03.12 

Total - 4,44,33,00,000 	 - 

50 



2-3 	Non -Plan Grants received during 2009-I0,201 ft- II & 2011-12 

a) Non - Plan 2009-10 

Si. No Date of Credit Anx1 Order No. & Date 
1.  08.04.09 6,17,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 610/09/AD dated 07.04.09 
2.  02.05.09 6,17,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.682109/AD dated 30.04.09 
3.  29.05.09 6,17,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 807/09/AD dated 27.05.09 
4.  30.06.09 6.17,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1006/09/AD dated 29.06.09 
5.  3 1.07.09 6,17,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1302109/AD dated 25.07.09 
6.  26.08.09 6,17,00,000!- GO(Rt) No. 1481/09/AD dated 22.08.09 
7.  3 1.08.09 6,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1514/09/AD dated 28.08.09 
8.  29.09.09 6,22,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1642J09/AD dated 26.09.09 
9.  02.11.09 6,22,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1809/09'AD dated 31.10.09 
10.  26.11.09 6,22,00,000/- GO(R1)No. 1955/09/AD dated 25.11.09 
II. 26.11.09 30,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1933/09/AD dated 21.11.09 

Additional Grant sanctioned for payment of 
pensionars benefits and pay 	 arrear  
to Farm Labourers and other employees 
it the University. 

12.  22.12.09 6,22,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 2099/09/ADdated 18.1209 
13.  02.02.10 6,22,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 172110/AD dated 30.01.10 
14.  27.02.10 6,22,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 329/10/AD dated 25.02. 10 
IS. 24.03.10 7,24,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.477/10/ADdated 19.03. 10 

Total 1,17,58,00,000/- 
b) Non -Plan Grant-in-aid for 2010-11 

SI. No. Date of Credit Amount Order No. & Date 

I. 01.05.10 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 784/10/AD dated 30.04.10 
2.  01.06.10 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.99I/10/AD dated 3I.05.10 
3.  01.07.10 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1185/10/AD dated 30.06. 10 
4.  31.07.10 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1369/10/AL) dated 29.07. 10 
5.  20.08.10 10,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1476/10/AD dated 18.08. 10 
6.  30.09.10 7,50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1753/1OiAD dated 28.09.10 
7.  01.11.10 7,50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1943/IOlAD dated 3O10.10 

51 



8.  01.12.10 - 	7,50,00000/- GO(Rt)No. 2124/10/ALl aatea z. it 

9.  27.12.10 7,50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 2275/10/AD dated 23. 1 

lO. 01.02.11 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 196/I l/ADdated 31.01. 

II. 01.03.11 8,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No.420/Il /AD dated 2802 I 

12. 31.03.11 8,34,00,000/- - GO(Rt)No. 627/1 1/AD dated 26.03 

Total 96,34,00,000/- 

c) Non - Plan Grant-in-aid for 2011-12 

SI. No. Date Amount Order No. & Date 

1.  28.04.11 9,60,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 805/11 /AD dated 27.1 

2.  31.05.11 9,60,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1001/11/AD dated 28 

3.  29.06.11 9,60,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1180/11/Ad dated 27.1 

4.  01.08.11 9,60,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1401/1I/AD dated 2901 

5.  27.08.11 9,60,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1533/11 /AD dated 28.04 

6.  01.00.11 1,50,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1596/11 /AD dated 31. 0  

7.  22.09.11 14,49,50,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1652/11/AD dated 05.0 
8.  01.10.11 9,10,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 1790/11/AD dated 3O.0'. 
9.  02.11.11 7,10,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/1I/AD dated 31.1 
10.  02.12.11 7,10,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 2237/1 1/ADdated 21.1 
II. 02.12.11 7,10,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 2379/11/AD dated 21.1 
12.  02.02.12 8,93,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 254/1 2/AD dated 31.0! 
13.  02.03.12 8,93,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 491/12/AD dated 29.02 
14.  31.03.12 2,00,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 717/12 dated 26.03.12 

Additional grant for settling the pensior 
anearsofKeralaAgrjculturaj Universri 

is. 31.03.12 3,35,30,000/- GO(Rt)No. 782/12/AD dated 30.03 
16. 31.03.12 10,52,00,000/- GO(Rt)No. 807/12/AD dated 31.03 

Total 1,28,12,80,000/ 

52 



24 	(a) N.S.S. Grant-in-aid for 2009-10 

S1.No. Date of Credit Amount Order No. & Date 

1.  31.03.10 2,40,000/- GO(Rt)No. 635/10/H.Edndated 26.03. 10 

2.  31.03.10 2,25,000/- GO(Rt)No. 635/10/H.Edn. dated 26.03. 10 

Total 4,65,000/- 

Total N.S.S. Grant received as per Cash Book produced toAudit was Rs. 4,65,000/-. 
But in the Annual Accounts of 2009-10 the receipt ofN.S.S. grant is not mentioned. The 
reason maybe explained. 

(b)N.S.S. Grant for 2011-12 

Sl.No. Date of Credit Amount Order No. & Date 

I 22.02.12 1,17,163/- GO(R.t)No.2002/1l/H.Edn.dated09.l2.11 
2.  22.02.12 1,05,367/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/I 1/H.Edmdated 09.12. 11 

3.  22.02.12 20,999/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/1 1/H.Edn. dated 09.12.11 

4.  22.02.12 18,900/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/1l/H.Edn. dated 09.12.11 

5.  22.02.12 9187/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/11/H.Edn. dated 09.12.11 

6.  22.02.12 8437/- GO(Rt)No. 2002/11/H.Edn. dated 09.12.11 

Total 2,80,053/- 

N S.S. Plan grant received during 2011-12 was only Rs. 2,80.053/-. Bte as per 
UnivmsityAnnualAccountsthe amount received aaN.S.S. grant is shonas Rs. 4,38,800'-. 
The difference of Rs. 1,58,747/-may be explained to Audit 

2.5 Statutory grants Rs. 1,80,34,375/- lapsed during 2ol0-l1 

The Statutory plan grants ofRs. 125 Lakin, 5Olaklw and N.S.S. plan grant 41(s. 181250/-
and Rs. 253.125/- to be received to University lapsed during the financial year 2010-11. 

The details are given below.- 

Plan Fund released as specific purpose grant to the improvement of Infrastructure 
facililimofGirl's Hostel, CollegeofAgnicultute. Padannakkaii Rs. l.25,00.000/-
(GO(Rt)No. 65 1/1 1/AD dated 30.03.11) and to the imptos ement of infiructure 
facilities of Girl's Hostel, College of Agriculture. Vellayani - Rs. 50,00.0001-
(GO(Rt)No. 653/11 /AD dated 30,03.11). 

- 	N.S.S. Non-plan grant released for Colleges Rs 2.81,250/-, 2,53,125/(1a  and 
21  instalments (GO(Rt) No. 2123/2010/H.Edn. dated 02.11.10) 

53 



The Plan grant-in-aid bills (T.lt 103) were countersignedbYGoveniment Secretary 
on 30.03.2011 and the N.S.S. Non-plan grant-in-aid sills countersigned  on 10.12.2010. 

There are no steps taken by the University authorities to obtain these funds and 
lapsed. The financially strugglinguniversity 	

s avail theavailable fintincial grants 

from Government- 

2.6 

overnment

2.6 GRANT RECEIVED FROM 1.C.A.R - Incomplete Grant Register 

During the years 2009-10,2010-11 & 201 1-12, total amountoflCAR grant received 
by the University, as per annual Accounts is not seen agreed with the Grant Register. 
Huge amount of differences are occurred as shown below. University failed to correct 
accounting of grants received from ICAR. In the absence of theAppropeiatiOn Register 
the utilization of the grants could not be verified, The  University is advisedto keep regular 
records with correct entering details under attestation of the supervising officers. Special 
attention of the University and the Government is invited in this matter. 

Sl.No. Year Amount asper Arnountasper 
Grand Register 

Di&nence 
AmivalAccounts 

1.  2009-10 11,93,56,3941- 19,04,57,260/- 7.11,00,866/- 

2.  2010-11 51,44,40,226/- 51,54,10,226/- 9,70,000/- 

3.  2011-12 38,62,98,615/- 69,03.80,400/- 30,40,81,7/-85 

2.7 Other Grants 

Other grants received during the audited years calculated as per grant Register differ 
from the concerned amounts given in the respective annual accounts. These difference is 
not reconciled also. 

The details shown below- 

Year Total amount as per Total amount as per 
Grant Register 

Difference 
Annual Accounts 

2009-10 18,69,98,248.00/- 18,87,54,990.00/- 17,56,742.00/- 
2010-11 37,23,96,938.50/- 37,63,77,306.00/- 39,90,367.50/- 
2011-12 34,32,39,254.00/- 3,59,18,900.00/- 30,73,20,354.00/- 

erence may be reconc 
2.8 Loans 

As peranrtual accounts for 2009-10,2010-11 and 2011-12,theUnivnnity has not 
received any loans during the years and no previous loan is outstanding for utilization or 
repayment. 

54 



2.9 Utilization of Grants & Issue ofAudit Certificates in the Audit years 

Year No. ofAudit Utilization 	Amount involved 
Certificates issued 

2009-10 179 25,30,55,454/- 

2010-11 175 22,32,03,806/- 

2011-12 312 40,04.88,0931- 

2.10 Dues to Government 

The University has not been maintaining a Dues to Government Register. in the 
absence of the Register the dues to Government and other agencies cannot be verified in 
audit. Necessary action may be initiated by the University authorities to maintain a Dues 
Register. 

2.11 AUDIT FEE 

Sub section (1) Section 19 of Kerala Local Fund Audit Act, 1994 and Rule 24 of 
Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules, 1996 provide payment charges for audit @0.5% of the 
annual income excluding debt-head accounts and sums borrowed from Government and 
other financial institutions. 

2.11 (a) AUDIT FEE FOR THE YEAR 2009-10, 2010-I1 & 2011-12 

Item 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

Income from College properties 42,28,761/- 3,44,08,721/- 80,89,746/- 

Income from fees 88,79,3771- 2,01,23,055/- 3,38,45,387/- 

Income from KAU Properties 7,26,57,645/- 2,55,31,473/- 4,79,26,821/- 

Othermiscellaneous Income 1,89,27,445/- 14,68,93,315/- 19,00,43,852/- 

Revolving fund 1,08,00,487/- 1,06,75,101/- 8,37,09,617/- 

Total 11,54,93,715/- 23,76,31,665/- 36,36,15.423/- 

Audit Charge @0.5% 5,77,469/- 11,88,158/- 18,18,077/- LI8,077/- 
Audit Audit Fee Pending Remittance up to 2008-09 

Audit Fee for 2009-10 

Audit Fee for 2010-11 

Audit Fee for 2011-12 

Total 

Its. 6.66.03,900.00 

- Its. 5,77,469.00 

- 	Re. 11,88,158.00 

- 	Es. 18,18,077.00 

- 	Its. 7,01,87.604.00 

55 



[Audit fee is worked out as per GO(P)No. 368109/Fin dated 28.082009 and GO(P)N
,  

541/10/Fin dated 15.10.20101 

Year-wise Break-up 

Year Amount 

1990-00 	- 8033.755/- 

2000-01 - 	84,31,656/- 

2001-02 78,14,605/- 

2002-03 42,44,037/- 

2003-04 47,74,449/- 

2004-05 52,95,915/- 

2005-06 65,71,345/- 

2006-07 72,77,053/- 

2007-08 62,04,173/- 

2008-09 79,56,912/- 

2009-10 5,77,469/- 

2010-11 11,88,158/- 

2011-12 18,18,077/- 

TaI 7,01,87,604/- 

The pending Audit Fees may be remitted into government Treasury in tl Head 
Account 0070 - OtherAdminisirative charges, 60-Other receipts. 110-fee for Govt. audit 
99-Audit charges without any delay. 

JouDjrectir 

56 



PART -ffl 

AUDIT 
OBSERVATIONS 

COMMUNICATED 
THROUGH 

AUDIT NOTES 



3.1 	GENERAL OBSERVATIONS 

The genera] observations based on various audit notes of centres and schemes under 
the University, such as the irregularities in TA claims, the settlement of advances and 
invoices, and the non production of essential docrevents are included in the following sub 
section. In the case of specific observations, the year and file number of original audit 
notes are shown in brackets below the subheadings and paragraph numbers in the original 
notes are shown in the end of each observation. 

3.1.1 TACLAIMSEXCEEDENGTHE QUARFERLYCEILINGLIMIT- EXCESS 
PAYMENT: Rs. 238452/- DISALLOWED 

(Audit Note for 2OIO-ll & 11-12 No.LF(KAU)Sl-1650/13 dated 4.l.14& 
Audit Note for 2010-11 & I 1-l2No. LF (KAU) S4-219/14 dated 12.5.14) 

As per 00(P) 296/07/Fin dated 10.7.07, quarterly TAceilingofGrade I Officers at 
State level Jurisdiction was only Rs. 7500/-. This limit has enhanced to Rs. 10,500- with 
effect from 1. 7.2011 vide 00(P) 74/2012/Fin. Dated 28.1.2012. Violation of this order 
has resulted loan excess payment of 238452/- In case of the following officers as mentioned 
below. 

Name of the Station Year Excess amount paid Audit Note &Para 

I EngineeringDivision, 
Tavanur 

2010-II& 
2011-12 

152739 LF(KAU)S1-t650/13 
dated 4.l.20l4 (Para 5) 

2 ElectiimlSubdivisIon, 
Vellanikkara 

2010-11& 
2011-12 

85713 LF(KAU)S4-219/14dated 
12.5.2014(Para3) 

Total 238452 

The details regarding the excess payment are enlisted as Appendix Vifi. 

Since the officers in the engineering wing of KeralaAgncultural University has not 
been exempted from the Government order regardinglAceiiing. the excess amount drawn 
may be recovered from the officers responsible. 

3.1.2 NON-ADJUSTMENT OF ADVANCES - Its. 1272074/- OBJECTED 

As per the provisions in the Kerala Financial Code and GO(P)No.419/1 I/Fin dated 
04.10.2011 the advances drawn by an officer should be settled within 3 months frrsui the 
date of withdrawal. KAU has also issued a Circular No. SAIA/6293/1 3(XXV1) in this 
regard. But several advances in various stations are not seen settled within the stipulated 
time or till date of audit. Temporary advances remaining outstanding for more than the 
prescribed period indicate poor monitoring of advances. The Details are shown as appendix 
IX of this report. The pending advances maybe adjusted or recovered from the responsible 
officers at the earliest with a penal interest of 18%. 

59 



Sl.No. Name of Station Amount 

1.  NAIP Scheme at RARS,Ambalavayal 2009-10 4000 

2.  College ofAgriculture, Vellayani 2009-10 179992 

3.  N.S.S Fund with KAU 20 10-11 5000 

4.  NSS Funds with KAU 2010-I1 84000 

5.  CollegeofAgricultwe,Vellayani 2010-1I 32500 

6 (I) College ofCooperation Banking and Management 20O8O9 16000 

(2) College of Cooperation Banking and Management 2009-10 41000 

(3) College of Cooperation Banking and Management 2010-11 37750 

7.  PRSPanniyur2009-10 200000 

8.  Banana Research Station 2009- tO 5500 

9.  Sales Centre Mannuthy 2009-10 2010-1I 2011-12 28500 

10.  Veterinary and Animal Sciences 2Oto-tt 388087 

II. lnstructionalFanmVellayani 	2009-10 
2011-12 

222649 
27096 

Total 1272074 

3.13 PAYERS RECEIPT NOT OBTAINED— Rs. 121784/- OBJECTED 

Several cases are noticed where no payers receipts are obtained for payments. The 
details are shown at Appendix X of this report The expenditure of Rs.121784/- is objected 
in Audit. The payees' receipt of the payment may be obtained and produced for-Audit. 

3.1.4 INVOICE PENDING FOR SETFLEMENT—Rn. 292942/- OBJECTED 

An amount of Rs. 293302 is seen pending for settlement of invoices issued in various 
stations. Details are shown as Appendix Xi of the Audit irpuil The year wise details are 
shown below. 

2010-I1 	- 	42590 
2011-12 	 250352 

292942 

3.1.5 DISCREPANCIES IN THE STOCK REGISTERS 

It was noticed during the audit of vanous stations, 	ssstiaIstockregieters were 
not maintained properly. So many defects, irregularities, omissions and overwritten 
corrections were noticed in the Stock Registers of various stations. Some examples are 
shown below. In each case enquiries may be conducted and loss due to the improper 
maintenance of stock registers may be recovered from the person responsible. 

60 



1. INSTRUCTIONAL FARM, VELLAYANI 

(Audit Note for 2009-10 No. LF(KAU) V2-36l/13 dated 17.1.14& 
Audit Note for 2011-12 No. LF(KAU)V4/350/2014 dated 27.10.2014) 

(a) 	i. Shortage in stock of Suppota Graft -Loss of Rs. 16.000/- 

On verification of Stock Register of 'Fruit Plants & Planting Materials (vol. 11). it is 
seen that there is a shortage of 400 Nos' of Suppota Graft as detailed below. 

Date Stock 
Reg. 

Page No. 

Opening 
Balance 

Sales Actualclosing 
Balance 

ClosmgBmimce 
as per Stock 

Reg. 

Dfiinence 

20.04.09 22 764 2 762 462 300 

26.09.09 29 463 1 462 362 100 

Total 400 

An audit enquiry (No.7) was given to furnish the reason for the shortage. But no 
reply in this regard has been received so far. The cost of one Suppers Graft is Rs-40/-. 
Hence an amount of Rs.l6,000/- (400x40) is seen loss to the University Fund_ Rs. 16.000/-
(Rupees Sixteen thousand only) maybe recovered from the officer responsible and remitted 
to University Fund. 

(As per Pace No.2 of .&'N 2009-10 

(a) it - Huge difference in root stocks for suppota purchased and grafts produced action 
lobe taken - suggested 

As per outside purchase register V6111 7500 nos of root stocks for suppota (Elippa' 
Kimi seedlings) were purchased and supplied to Horticulture Department Nursery for 
producing SuppotaGrafi from 09.02.2011 to 05.11.2012. Only 2705 SuppotaGtafts 
were seen brought to stock in Nursery Stock Register of fruit plants from 03.06.2011 to 
23.09.2013. After 23.09.2013 no stock of Suppota Graft has been brought to Nursery 
Stock Register (Page No. 134 ofNSR VoI:I). On 31.12.2013. 4000 numbers of root 
stock were again purchased and supplied to Horticulture Department Nurser. From this 
it can be inferred that only 2705 supports Grafts were produced from 7500 root stocks. 

An audit enquiry (AE N0.3) was given to explain the reason for this huge difference 
in the number of root stocks and number of Grafts produced No reply has been furnished 
to the Audit Enquiry. An enquiry may be conducted in this matter to ascertain the loss 
incurred and the liability may be fixed towards the officer responsible for the loss. A copy 
of report ofenquiry shall be furnished to audit also. 

(As per Pars No. SofA/N 2009-10) 

61 



(b) I - Komadan Coconut Seedlings - Short in stock—LOSS Rs.9.135/ 

On verification of the Register of Coconut seedlings (VoI.No. VII page No.313 to 
316) short accounting of 203 Komadan Coconut seedlings was found. In the written 
reply furnished for the audit enquiry (AE No. 2 dated 08.07.2013) by Sri. V.T. Bose, 

Farm Officer, it is stated that necessary corrections are made in the concerned records as 

per the direction of Head of Station. Corrections on the basis of audit enquiry in the 
primary records like stock registers, receipts, daily collection registers etc. are to be viewed 
seriously. Special attention of authorities concerned is invited to this matter. 

The cost of 203 Nos of Komadan Coconut seedlings comes to Rs .9,135/- (Rupees 

Nine thousand one hundred and thirty five only) [45X203]. The amount may be recovered 
from the officers responsible and remitted to University, under intimation to audit. 

(As per Para No.3 ofA/N 2009-10) 

(b) ii - 600 Komadan Cocount Seedlings deducted from stock without actual supply 

30,000/- to be recovered. 

On verification of the Stock register of Coconuts Vol. VII it was found that 600 

number of Komadan Coconut seedlings were deducted from stock without actual supply 

of the item. 

In page No. 323 of the stock register it is recorded that 600 number of Komadan 
Coconut seedlings were supplied to RARS,AznbalavayaL This entry was seen made afle 
applying correction fluid (whitener). On verification of the receipt (Rt No. 29/51161) 
dared 12.07.2012) and invoice register it was observed that the item was supplied to 
ARS,Anakkayam. In page No. 324 it is recorded that 600 numbers of Komadan coconut 
seedlings were supplied to ARS, Anskkaysni as per Invoice No. 447/I1. Details of 
payment of cost of the item have not seen recorded. 

An enquiry was given to get an explanation in this regard. No reply has been supplied 
for the enquiry. 

Audit concludes that only 600 numbers of coconut seedlings were supplied bARS, 
Anakkayam. No Komadan coconut seedlings were supplied to RARS,Amhaiavayal as 
mentioned in page No. 323 of stock register. Instead of deducting 600 seedlings from 
stock 1200 seedlings were deducted from stock in this account. Hence cost of 600 
Komadan coconut seedlings 30,000/- (600x50) shall be recovered from the officer/officers 
responsible and remitted to University under  intimation to audit 

(As per Para No.2of,&JN 2011-12) 

62 



(c) 	Plant Protection Chemical - Sevin - 4000 g sheet accounted - Loss Rs. 1,519/- 

On verification of the stock register of fertilizers and plant protection chemicals (Vol-11 
(a) RF Page No. 142), there was a stock oft 500g plant protection chemical Sevin' on 
23.07.2009. On the same day 3 kg was purchased for Ks. 1138.98 and the same was 
taken into stock. Therefore total stock comes to 4500g. On 06.10.2009, without showing 
the quantity issued, balance of chemical in the stock is shown as 500g. On 26.10.2009, 
500g sevin is seen issued to Block B and balance shown is Nil. Initial of receiver is not 
seen recorded against none ofthe above entries. ln this context, itis noticed dud aquantity 
of 4000g Sevin was short accounted. The cost of 40008  chemical @ Rs.379.66/- kg is 
comes to Rs. 1,519/-. The same may be realized from the person at fault. 

(As per Pan No.4 of A/N 2009-10) 

2. AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH STATION, CHALAKKLJDY 

(Audit Note for 2010-11 & 2011-12 No. LF(KAU) S4-201/13 dated 26.7.2013) 

(d) Unsold paddy seed - Loss to the station 

One of the main activities of station is to produce good quality seed of paddy vegetables, 
oil seeds, etc. and selling those to farmers at a reasonable price through the sales counter 
As per the seed issue register volume VII page 45, aquantity of5l55 Kg. of red Trivem 
paddy seed is seen unsold tilt date of audit which was harvested during the month of 
September 2011. As the germination period of paddy seed is about six to nine months, the 
unsold red Triveni paddy seed lost its capacity to germinate. The station authorities failed 
to take necessary steps to sell out the seed within the time limit Asatisfartory explanation 
regarding the matter is expected from the authorities concerned. 

(Asper Para No. 4ofAJN2OlO-ll & 11-12) 

3. CASHEW RESEARCH STATION, MADAKKATHARA 
(Audit Note for 20t0-1 I & 2011-12 No. LF(KAU)53-1409/13 dated 21.11.13) 

(e) Verification of Farm produce Register— Shortage of Raw Cashew Nuts 

On verification of Farm produce Register, it is noticed that there was a balance stock 
of4155 kg ofraw cashew nut as on 24.05.2011 (Page No. 67ofregistes). In the abstract 
for that day 867 kg of cashew nut was deducted towards 109% driage and 265.75 kg 
shown as 'Short'. Thus the net balance on 24.05.2011 as per abstract is 3022.75 kg. 

But the balance should be 

Stock ason24.05.201l 	- 4155 Kg 

100/6Driage 	 - 415 Kg  

Balance 	 - 3740 Kg 

63 



There isashort of7I7.25 Kgofraw cashew nut anon 24.05.2011 (3740- 3022 7 

Market value of7I 7.25 Kgofraw cashew nut may be reahzed from the person rcspns 00 

(Asper Para No.3 of 	2010-11 & H 

4. COLLEGE OFAGRICULTURE, pADANNAKI(AD 
(Audit Note for 2Ol 1-12 No. LF(KAU)S21 157/14 dated :31.10.14) 

(f) Production and Sale of Mango Graft during 2011-12 
Cost of mango stone and rootstock 259500 Non 

Payment of labour charges - direct, exclusively forthis 
purpose (the payments those could not be sorted out from 
labour for other vegetable production. Mango Nursery were 

not considered) 

Production incentive paid for 53551 nos of quality weultogs 

Total 

The above amount is the direct and exclusive payment for the item. In the monthly/ 

periodical claims of labourchatym huge amount involve with engagement for mango nursery. 

suppota, cashew, Pepper, vegetables etc. which cannot be separated arbitrarily and hence 

not reckoned in the production cost. The quality grafts of 53551 were brought into stock 

for sale. The price of mango graft for the period was Rs. 35/graft. The first stock for sale 

was on 5.8.11, out of this 140 Nos grafts were deducted in stock as dead sprout. The last 

stock of quality graft was brought into stock on 18.10.2011 and after sale proceeds on 

31.5.12 the closing balance in stock made 'NIL' by noting 3214 Non removed as dead'. 

The removal of dead sprout as on the date taking into stock and write off from stock 

without observing procedures and orders of competent authority could not be admitted in 

audit and loss on this regard should be recovered from the officers at fa 

Loss: l4O Nos asonS.8.Il @'- 	: 	4900 
3214on31.5.12@35/- 	: 	112490  

117390 

(As per Para No. 4ofAIN2011-12) 

3.2 STATION WISE AND SCHEME WISE OBSERVATIONS 

The selected observations communicated through the audit notes of various 

stations and schemes are included in this subsection. The year and file somber of original 

audit notes are shown in brackets below the station-wise headings and paragraph 

numbers in the original notes are shown in the end of each observation. 

267005 

126210 

240980 

634195 

64 



3.2.1 HEADQUARTERS, VELLAMKKARA 
(Audit Notes for 2009-10 & 2010-11 No. LF(KAU) S4-251/I4 dated 20.6 2014 & Audit 
Notes for 2011-I2No. LF(KAU)Sl-1438/2lll4dated 31.10.14) 

3.2.1.1 Advertisements published in University diary - Loss ofResenue 

i The following advertisements were published in the university diary but the amount collected 
has no conformity with the tariff fixed resulting a loss of revenue to the tune nt Es 
24,000/-. The details of which is listed below. 

SI. 
No. 

Name Year 
of Diary 

Page size of 
advertisement 
in Diary 

Tariff rat 
[As per File 
No. pro 

Antss1 
received 

Short 

87512/08 
Pm. 1016/09 

I IndoArnerican 2009 Full page 10,000/- 5,000/- 5,000/- 
Hybrid Seed (Cheque 
PvtLtd. No. 557723 

dated 
12.11.08) 

2 RAIDCOAgm 2009 Full page 10,000/- 5,000/- 5,000/- 

Industries (645354) 
Development, 
Kannur 

3 Catholic Syrian 2009 Full page 10,000/- 5,000/- 5,000/- 

Bank,Thrissur (543271) 

4 Indian Pottash 2009 V2 page 5,000/- 3,000/- 2,000/- 

LkI,COChiti (484376) 

5 KatalaLiveslock 2009 Full page 10,000/- 5,000/- 5,000/- 

Development (B&W) (046387) 

Board 

6 KstalaUwStock 2010 Half page 5,000/- 3.000/- 2,000/- 

Development (Oil 9845) 

Board 

Tstal 50,000/- 26,000/- 24,000/- 

65 



The following advertisements were published in KAU Diary but Adverlisemeni 
charges were not collected resulting in a loss of revenue of Rs. 500004. 

SI, Name 
No. 

Year of 
Diary 

Size of 
advertisement 

Rate Amount 
received 

Short 

1 M/sNetfim 
Irrigation India 
Pvt Ltd, Gjarath 

- 2009 Full page 
(B&W) 

10,000/- NIL 

- 

101000/- 

2 The metal 
Industries Lid, 
Shomur 

2009 Full Page 10,000/- NIL 10,000/- 

3 Adat Farmers 
Service Co-op. 
Bank-
Puranattukara 

2009 V P.ige 5,000/- NIL 5.000/- 

4 ACCELFmntline' 
Service Ltd. 

2010 1/1  page 5,000/- NIL 5,000- 

5 Ramda Resort, 
Kochi 

2010 Full Page 
(B&W) 

10,000/- NIL 10.000/- 

6 NimsaIaOet 
Printers, 
Chalakkudy 

2010 Full Page 10,000/- NIL 10,000 

Total 50,000/- NIL 50,000 

the details regard ng the acceptance of advertisement charge, its cheque No \. 
date, Order forms and request from concerned agencies, etc., are not seen in the files. 

(As per Para No,2of,&JN2099 	10- 11 
3.2.1.2 Expenditure incurred forparticipation in asympoisiunt alVeHanikkara-Rs.76,069/ 

-objected 

An amount of Rs. 76,079/- (CBV No. 183/7/09-10 cheque No. 005371 dated 
25.07,09) was sanctioned to Dr. Mareen Abraham, Associate Professor, College of 
Agriculture, Vellayanj towards the expenditure incurred for participation in the international 
symposium on 'Induced Mutation in Plants' at Vienna in Austria 2008 

As per GO(Rt) No. 1549/08/AD dated 7.8.2008 government of Kerala granted 
prior sanction to Dr. Mareen Abraham, to participate the above symposium at Vienna 
subject to the condition that the state Government or Kerala Agricultural University will 
not meet any expenditure in connection with the programme The actual expenses incurred 
may be reimbursed from ICAR funds. 

66 



Asper order No. R5/65621/2008 dated 14.07.2009 Director of Research granted 
anselion to Dr. Macem Abraham to reimburse above amount from 1CAR-Development 
FMIL 

On verification, it is found that above expenditure was met from plait fund ('3411') 
It is a violation of the Government order dated 07.08.2008 and so the amount of 
Rs. 76,069/- is objected in audit. 

(As pet Para No.3ofAJN2009-lO& 10- 11) 

3.2.1.3 Details ofexpendtture.f1 itilization certificate/Payee's receipts not produced. 

On verification offollowmgvouchers, it is seen that the details ofexpers±turei utilization 
certificate are not attached. 2009-10 

1. As per CDV No. 95/10/09 (cheque No. 005966 dated 06.10.09) Rs. 5.000/- was 
released to Smt. Bnjith. B.L., Senior Grade Assistant. GA-G2 Section for Onam 
Festival Celebration Ponnonam 2009 conducted by three organizations of non-
teaching staff of University. The Utilization Certificate is not attached with the voucher.  

2. As per CDV No. 351/10/09 (Cheque No. 007254 dated 30.10.09 an amount of Rs. 
I (skis was sanctioned and released as grant from University to KAU Union for the 
year 2008-09. But the hills/vouchers have not been produced for verification 

3. As per CBV No. 268/3/11 (cheque No. 45538 dated 28/3/11 an amount of Rs. 
1,960/-was sanctioned to remit the lax of vehicle KL-84007 Tempo Traveller at 
Regional Transport Office, Thrissur. But the Receipt from RTO and certificate for 
remitting the tax are not seen kept with the voucher. 20 10-11 

As per CBV No. 190/7/10 (Cheque No. 41745 dated 19/7/10) University grant of 
Rs. I lakhs was sanctioned to KAU Union for the year 2009-10. But the Utilization 
Certificate have not been produced for verification. 

(As per Para No.4ofAiN2009-lO& 10- 11) 

3.2.1.4 KAU Students Union activities 2011-12 — Defects noticed 

As per University order No. DSW(2) 85347/01 dated 15.12.03 based on the decision 
of the executive committee held on 28.11.03, grant to the University Students Union has 
been fixed at Rs. 100000/- and grants to all College Unions under the University base been 
limited to the maximum of 12500/-. 

Based on this an amount of one lakh was sanctioned to the Treasurer of the University 
Students Union vide CBV No. 530/1I -12 (cheque no. 47950 dated 20.10.11). 

The following defects were noticed in the file no. (DS W(2) 80374/I1 ofDirectorof 
Students welfare) 

67 



(A) Non submission of supporting vouchers 
The following expenditures are not supported byvouchers. As such an amount oI 
Rs, 166733/- is held under objection. 

SI.No. Purpose Amount Remarks 

I UnivsityUnion 
Inauguration 2010 
(held on 22. 10.11) 

50000 Paid to  Sri. P.H.A1ijith Students Union 
General Secretary as advance vide 
Cheque No. I13307/11.10.II-I0000 
Cheque No. 113308120.10.11 -20000 
ChequeNo. 113309/21.10.11-20000 

2 Inter Collegiate Arts Feat 30000 Paid toAbhijith on his request dated 
28.11.11. Amount ofRS. 15000 
each was sanctioned on 28. 11.11 and 
2.12.11. Cheque details are not seen. 

3 Inter Collegiate Arts Fest 30000 Amount sanctioned on 16.12. 11 on 
request of General Secretary. No 
cheque details are seen. 

4 To conduct Agricultural 
Workshop along with Inter 
CollegiateArtsFest. 

20000 Paid to General Secretary vide 
cheque no. 113314/17.12.11 on his 
request dated 16.12.11. 

5 Inter Collegiate Arts Feat 30400 Reimbursed to General Secretary as 
the expenditure was met from his own 
means based on his submission dated 
16.1.12. 

6 Inter Collegiate Arts Feet 6333 Amount paid on behalf of fuel charges 
and Photo Processing charges in 
connection with art feet. Paid to 
Abhijith General Sec 

Total 166733/ - MhP 
B) Non-Realization of Union Fee - reg. 

ç) 

	

	Kelappaji College ofAgricultural Engineering Tech ology (KCAET) Thavanur is 
not seen remitted the Students Union Fee to the Students Welfare Fund during the 
year 2011-12. 

(ii) COA. Padannakad has remitted the Students Union Fee of Rs. 9150 (fee of 366 
students @ Es. 25 each) vide DDNo. 8271/23.11.11. Since the College offers PG 
courses, rate applicable to PG students (Rs.75/students) are not seen remitted. 

69 



(iii) The Associate Dean COA Padannakad vale letter number Acad( 1 -1 576/ I 
dated 1.12.11 had forwarded the details oft 3nion fee transferred to Directorate of 
Students Welfare as follows. 

Sl.No. Financial Year Amount collected as Union fee Amount transferred to 
KAU 

I 2011-12 8200 9150 

2 2010-11 5975 4600 

3 2009-10 4850 4425 

4 2007-08 4250 4250 

Total 23275 22425 

As such an amount of Rs. 850(23275-22425) is yet to transfer to DSW. 

(C) Disbursement of College Union Grants —re& 

College Unions eligible for annual grant of Rs. 12500/- as mentioned abuse are not 
seen given the grant except COA Padannakad. As per Proceedings. Statement of 
expenditure along with the Utilization Certificate has tobe submitted within 3 months of 
receiving the grant amount. Through the grant was received by COA. Padannakad on 
15.2.12, the UC and expenditure details had not been submitted till the time of audit As 
such the amount is held under objection for want ofUC and expenditure statements. The 
other 7 institutions were not availed the students union giant It is revealed in the audit that 
these Institutions have not submitted the UC and details of expenditure of grant.s pres tousis 
received. Sine grants are issued only after receiving the UC and expenditure statements of 
previous grants. Even though these details were called for vide audit enquire (Enq.No.7/ 

25.9.14), no reply was furnished. 

Immediate attention of the University authority is invited towards the abuse mentioned 
irregularities and the administrative control by the Directorate of students welfare on the 
activities of students Union may be reviewed. (Audit Enquiry No. 7/25.4.14). 

(As per Para No.5ofAJN 2011-12) 

3.2.1.5 Inter University Sports and Games Meet Participation - Irregularities noticed 

An amount of Rs. 145340 was given to Sri. Velavudhan Kuttv. Assistant Professor. 
KCAET Thavanur) inordceto meet various expenses in connection with .\' Inter Universes 

69 



Sports and Games Meet, held at Jabalpur vide CBV No. j 191/08-09. This advance was 
seen settled during 2011-12 vide CBV No. 143/6-I l. The following defects were noticed 
while auditing the settlement vouchers and connected. (File No. DSW (2) 80057/09). 

Excess TA paid 

The participants were provided free food and lodging during the meet as evident from 
Lr.No. DSW/Physi.edn/09 dated 13. 1.09 ofthe organizing committee chairman in such 

cases only 1/4 of the DA only needed to pay in calculating DA for halt in the [A bill 
(Provision to Rule 39- Part 2 KSR). But the following officials accompanied the Team 

were seen paid DA for halt at a full rate. Details are shown below. 

SL 
No. 

Name/Designation DAclaimed DAeligtble Excess 

claimed 
Pay 

I ThilakanTA 
AssistantSel.Gsade 700@140/day 175 525 NA 

2 Sim. Moly Clsertan 
Assistant Professor ll00220/day 275 825 21338 

3 Sri.M.Velayudhankuny 

Assistant Professor ll00@220/day 275 825 24300 

Total 2900 725 2175 

Hence the payment of excess TARs.21 75/- is disallowed in audit. 

(As per Para No.6 ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.2 DIRECTORATE OF PHYSICAL PLANT -WORK BILLS 
(Audit Note for 2lll 1-12 No.LF(ICAU)Sl-Ogl(a)/l4 dated: 31.10.14) 

3.2.2.1 Work files-Necessary details not available 

The Note File(NF) ofthe work files were kept in order in sequence but the main file 

or correspondence file(CF) had been kept without any order. The CF was not provided 
with page number. Necessary details viz Estimate Report, key map ofthe site, copy of 
permission from the local body, payment of work advance for the preparation work at site 
in the foundation stone laying ceremony etc the settlement particulars of advance were not 

available in the file. The cost of work were not recorded or not available in any file. All 

70 



the agreed items should invariably be recorded in the MB and the excluded item were 

noted as not executed with reason thereof by the attestation of the competent officer 

The requests of the contractors for extension of time ofcoinplesion of the work were not 

bearing the date, nor the date by the receiving officer, in many cases. 

I) 	File. A7/2338/09 construction of Ladies Hostel for College of Forestty at Main 
Campus, Ve1laisikltara(I I Phase). 

Item No. 6,7,1 3,l8,24,37c,d,f,g,h,38c,39b to f,40c,41c,46,47e,48,49,52, 53,55 

were not executed and not recorded in the MB as non executed item. 
2) 	File No. A4-217/12 strengthening of existing compound wall atARS. Chalakktaly 

File not page numbered, items 1,2,3,5,6 were not executed, not recorded in the 

MB as non executed agreed item, extension forcomplionof time granted without 
any specific date. 

(As per Pare No.6 of A/N 2011-12) 

3.2.2.2 Excess Rate paid —Rs. 37971/-disallowed 

FileA4-1212./1 I 

RKVY— ConstnjctionofTC LabatRRS,ttila, Contractor Sri. K.S.Parrcd. 

Agreement No. 135/l1-12 

MB No. 5413 

PAC 	4521860 

Final payment 	: 235782(ChequeNo:359865'11.12.13) 

The work was awarded to the lowest tenderer  (@ 5% above the Estimate Rate. The 

1a item of the work was 'Hydraulic compressed cement solid block of 40x20x 15 size 

complete for all types of masonry work. The rate provided for the item was with labour 

requirement as Standard Item No. 206 which originally provides the rate for rough1 dressed 

latarite stone. Since the cement solid block is finished good, the labour requirement 

admissible -and also provided and approved in many other works, especially in the first 

cast estimate of this work itself- was S.l.No. 201 which is for neatly dressed latante 

stone. This improper provision of giving the rate for roughly dressed stone resulted excess 

cost, as detailed below, should be made good from the officers at fault without delay. 

71 



Rate Paid 
(SI No. 206)_  

Description 
Rate admissible 
(SI. No.201) 

a 	For basement 
1512  72 Nos  of  Sol  id  block  @2100,'lOONOS 1512 

258.86  Conveyance of solid block 0.86m3@301/m3 258.86 

297.50 0.17m' Sand @ 1750/& 297.50 

81.09 0.17m Sand conveyance @477/m3 81.09 

188  4okg cement  @4700/T 188 

936 40kg cement conveyance @2341T 936 

Total 2346.81 

487.50 Labour mason @325IE 
1.50 Nos - 	0.90 Nos 

292.50 

84 Men Mazdoor @ 240@/E 
0.35 Nos - 	0.35Nos 

84 

120 woman Mazdoor @ 240/E 
0.50 Nos- 

- 

691.50 376.50 

455.74 Add: 15% over SOR 2011 408.49 

349.40 CP@10% 313.18 

174.70 5% overhead charge 156.59 

979.84 878.26 

4018.15 3601.57 

ie.4018/m3  ie. 36021m5  

b 	Rate Paid Description Rate admissible 
For Ground 
Floor 
3038.31 Rate for basement 2723.31 
6.25 Scaffolding L.S 6.25 
69.15 10% Extra labour 37.65 
3113.71 2767.21 
467.05 Add: 15%ofSOR2011 415.08 
358.07 CP@l0% 318.22 
179.03 5%O.Hcharge 159.11 
1004.15 3659.62  
4117.86 3659.62  
4118/ml 3660/rn 

72 



Rate Paid 
For First Floor 

Description Reedmissihle 

3038.31 Rate for basement 2723.31 
12.50 Scaffolding L.S 12.50 

138.30 200/6 Extra Labour 75.30 
3189.11 2811.11 

478.36 Add: 15% of SOR 2011 421.66 
366.74 C.P 	lOy 323.27 
183.37 5%OHcharge 161.63 

1028.47 906.56 
4217.58 3717.67 
4218/ml 3718/rn3  

Quantity Executed, Rate paid 
and amount(Rs.) 

Quantity Admissible 
rate and amount (Rs) 

Excess Payment 
lEst 

a 0.90 m3  x 4018/m3- 3616.20 0.900602 = 3241.80 
b 61.71 rn3(1J4118/m3= 

254121.78 
61.71x366022585$.60 

I 5.05m5(4218/rn3  = 63480.90 
321218.88 

15.050719  = 55955.90 
285056.30 

(+) T.E. 5% = 16060.94 (+) ME 5% = 14252.81 
337279.82 299309.11 37970.71 

Ic. 37971 

3.2 2.3 Construction of compound wall at Aromatic and Medicinal Plants Research 
Station, Odakkali - Inordinate delay due to retender - Excess payment 
(Audit EnquiiyNo. 4) 

File No. A4-2697/10(A) 
Agreement No: 54/11-12 
T.S.No: 117/10-11 
EstimateAmount 	- Rs.500000 
Agreed PAC 	- Rs.613994 
Contractor: Sri. T.K. Mohanan 
Rate of contract: 209/6  above Estimate Rate (ER) 
M.B :5360 
Officers: AE II Engineering Sub Division Vellanilikara 

AEE Engineering Sub Division Vellanikkaia 
DPP 

73 



The above work was under the scheme .LCAR.? 	nizaüonOfA30lCUltt1Thl University 

farm and Laboratories under KAU' for2OIO-ll the  work —tendered on 30.11.2010 

and two Contractors participated, but without recording any reason, the retender was 
ordered by DPP. The further progress in the process of tender was, 

Participated 
Contractors 

Tender particulars (Negotiated  

lit 
30.11.10 

tI 
29.12.10 4.2.11 26.2.11 

Remarks 

Sn. T.K Mohanan 23% above 
(20% above) 

22% above 
(21%above) 

25% above 25% above 
(23%,22.99/6  

& above) 

The estimate 
had been modified 
with 5% overhead 
charge mike 1110 
tender or second 
retender on 4.2.11 

2 	S,i.Mathachao V.2 28% above 25% above 28% above 28% above 

The process of retender resulted to nothing but delay in ulili700iOn of fund and in cost 
escalation. The excess cost due to retender is detailed below. 

Description Value of 
work paid 

Maximum valise 
of work on the 
basis of 14  tender 

Excess 

Gross Value 355579.10 339951.55 

(-) Cost ofDepamnental 
Cement  

52458.77 52458.77 

303120.13 287492.78 
(+) ME 20% 60624.07 57498.56 
(+) Cost ofDepart.mental 

Cement 
52458.77 52458.77 

416203 397450 
(+) Difference in cost of 

Cement 
17152 17152 

Total Payment 433355 414602 18753 

e excess amount may be recovered from the officer responsible. 

It is also noticed in the audit that out ofthe 147 agreements executed during the year 
under audit only in 24 works were executed in the estimate rate and 59 were executed 
with above 20-29% of the Estimate Rate. This StattSitCS show that there was least possibility 
in getting the tenders that quote lesserrate and hence the practice of retendering cannot be 
consider as an act of propriety. 

(As per Parallo.8(b) ofAIN 2011-12) 

74 



3.2.2.4 Acceptance oftender %vithout preliminary agreement 

Tender submission for works exceeding the cost of Rs. One lakh should be followed 
with preliminary agreement in stamp paper worth Rs. 1001-. None of the stamp paper was 
filled but kept blank. In certain cases the stamp paper of preliminary agreement had not 
been submitted but the tenders were treated as valid. The reason for non-stipulation of 
preliminary agreement may be explained. The loss of ssampduty may be made good from 
the officers at fault and remitted the same to concerned head of account. 

Name of work, 
Date of tender Name of Contractor Stamp Duty  

File No. Au/2697/10 (A) construction of 
compound wall toAMJ'RS, OdaJckali 
30.11.2010 

TIC Mohan 100 

4.2.2011 Nj.Mathachan 100 
26.22011 NJ. Mathachan 100 

300 

(As per Parallo.9 ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.2.5 Design charges— Futile Expenditure — Rs. 193025/-is held under objection 
File: A7-3006/10 
Agreement No: Olf2011-l2 Rs. 173143(215370/10.11.11) 

The work of preparation of contour map preparation, concept design. design and 
drawings and final drawings with DPR for the project ofEstablishment ofNatiorinl Institute 
for Research and Development of Human Resources and Entrepreneurship in Tropical 
and Sub tropical Horticulture' with an outlay of Rs.8.50 crores was entrusted on quotation 
to M/s KenARAEC,Architect Engineers Pvt. Ltd. Bangalore fora cost of Rs.4 75 Lakhs 
From the records made available for verification, the particulars of outlas. source of fund. 
need analysis report of the project, kraiion proposed. survey number of the land composing 
the proposed site etc. were not mentioned anywhere. The firm had demanded the fee for 
10  stage in their letter dated 24.8.201 t as follows:- 

laStagedue 	175000 
Service Tax 	: 	18025 

193025 
The first stage, as per the time schedule of work. was preparation of contour map on 

digital survey. The details of material submitted by the firm ssas also not sufficient for the 
verification oftheclaim. 

Since the available file does not reflect the serving of the purpose or the progress of 
proposed work, the payment of Rs. 193025/-is held under objection. 

(As per Para No. lOof A/N 2011-12) 

75 



3.2.2.6 Construction of road at hilly areaof University Livestock Farm, Mannuths - 
Nonobservance of codal provision deviation fis.,tn estimate -excess payment 

File 	 A112189/10 

T.S.No 	 107/10-1111 

Agr.No 	 91/10-I1 

Tender PAC 	: 747495 

Agreed PAC 	 781061 

Tender Excess 	5.40% above 

Contractor 	 Sri. Sabo 0. K 

Thneofcompletiofl 	6 months 

M.H 	 4985,4981 

Payments 
Its. 155837 Cheque No. 186262 dtd. 22.3. It to BPCL for Bitumen 

Its. 18148 Cheque No. 193613 dtd. I1.4.I1to BPCL for Bitumen 

Rs. 436724 Cheque No.053380/14.2.12 to contractors advance 

Rs. 167643 Cheque No. 010553/30.3.12 to contractors advance la& final 

(a) Supply of departmental material - reimbursement of cost - excess 

The supply of departmental materials should be specified in the Notice lnvttingTender 
(Nil'). The NIT did not contain anything about the departmental material, but to the 
conveyance statement cement and steel were provided as departmental supply. The source 

of cement specified in the statement was; 

(1) KAU Store. Vellanilckaraand 

('ii) Thrissur Local if contractors own. 
The cement for the work was purchased by the contractor from M/S Menachery 

Agencies, Mannuthy. The value of work arrived with cement as an item of departmental 
supply and the cost of cement reimbursed in the departmental cost deducted @470011 
and reimbursement was worked out as follows: 

Purchase rate of cement @ 288.72/bag+12.5% VAT 
(Actual as per the noted rate comes to its. 324.81. 
Instead of the noted Rs 300.93 which is noted solely to make 
the ineligible reimbursement.) 	 :300.93/bag 

76 



I 

Rate for Departmental Supply 

Rate/ bag at MCL 	280 
Conveyance 90kin 	18.06 
lO%CP 	 a 	1.80 
Tender Excess i.4% 	.07 	300.93/bag 

The reimbursement paid to the contractor detailed above iTse contractor had agreed 
to workout the rate  with nunimum  conveyance and cost of cement at schedule rate. So the 
maximum reimbursable rate was: 

Rate for cement 4700fr 4700 
Conveyance Local 187.20 

4887.201r 
Cost for 50 kg bag . 244.36 
Amount reimbursed 

6699.18kg300.73/bag : 40319.68 = 40320 
Eligibleforreimbu.rsement 

6699.18kgx244.36/bag : 32740.23 = 32740 
F.xcess Payment 7580 

(As per Para No. 11(c) ofAJN 2011-12) 

(h) Cost escalation due to nonsurveying of the worksite. unrealistic estimate with art 
necessary item - substitution ofitern and non execution of approved and agreed item 

Constnjctionofaculvett with 1.50 m width was a major part in the agreed schedule 
This part was omitted from execution and an extra of concreting with graded metal was 
substituted. The circumstances/necessities that led to the substitution had neither been 
elucidated in the workship nor in the note file. The executed item were 
ItemNo: 11 Earth work excavation for retaining wall 

No L B D 

I 3.80 0.90 1.00 

I 8.70 0.90 1.00 

I 3.70 0.90 1.00 

1 25.00 0.90 1.00 

To1 = 37.08m3  

77 



Item No: 13 CC 1:4:8 using 40mm b.s for foundation. 
L.B same as above with 1): 0.10 = 3.70 m' 

Item No. l4to2O omitted and substituted as extra 2:CC I:3:6byUSiflg20tm8c40mm 
metals in the ratio of 6:4 including flint work. 

L : Same 
B : 0.6Oav 

D : 0.40av = 27.475m' 

This part of side protection was provided with Dry Rubble masonry and was agreed 
by the contractor. So the substitution resulted nothing to stability, durability of the work 
but to escalation in cost and to excess Cost. 

Amount paid for extra item 2 
27.475 rn' x 39/10 dm3  + T.E = 	 112938.73 

Maximum cost ought to have paid for agreed item of 
Dry Rubble Masonry 27.475m' x 808/rn3  • + T.E = 23398.59  

89540 .00  

Inclusion of unnecessary item in the estimate, omission of such item from execution, 
and substitution ofitern without justification had resulted to excess cost which was avoidable. 

( Admissible Rate; S.I 
1.05 in' Blasted Rubble @220/rn3 	 : 231 

1.05 m' Blasted Rubble conveyance 193.55/rn' 	: 203.22 

0.80 Rubble Mason 228/E 	 : 182.40 

0.7O Man Mazdoorl68/E 	 :  117.60  

734.22 

10%CP 	 : 73.42 

807.68 
ie. 808/rn3  

(As per Para No. 11(d) ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.2.7 Construction of Education Museum at Main Campus, Vellanikkara non 
observance of work norms and the collapsing of construction - Obje ion 
Rs. 1063329/- 

T.SNo 	; 70/10-I1 
Agr.No 	; 74/11-12 
Contractor 	. Sri.T.ADavjs 
Tender Rate 	; 15%abovefl.R 

79 



Agreed PAC 	826880 
MB 	 5406 

Total 	 1063329 

The construction ofEducatiopad Museum (Central Technological Museum) Main 

Campus at Vellanikkara was a monumental project using the ICAR fund. The surveying, 
contour mapping, Preparation ofMaster Plan a 	J'tectwal design and Structural design 
were entrusted to MIS Chandy construction Thrissur. The firm had been paid Its 

59,727/- and Its. 2,04,055/- for surveying of 10.85 land and for proposed master plan 

(LS) and proposed Educational Museum respectively. The construction was awarded to 
the contractor with a completion period Ofll months from 11.11.2011. The work was jn 

a stand still faint 2012 March onwards and contractor was seen reminded with terms of 
agreement on 26.04.2012 and 10.05.2012. The concreting ofroof slabon 01.08.2012 
collapsed, one dead and six injured and stop memo for the work was seen issued A 

meeting with the contractor was held on 01.0 1.2013 and resolved to complete the work 

before 10.04.2013. The C.T.E wing visited the site and issued notice to carryout the 
casting of remaining roof slab only afierchecking the structural design by K.P.W.D. Any 

further development till 28.2.2014 was not available from the file. The foUosvin.g remarks 
are offered in audit 

(i) 	The survey details, contour map and the exact location of the site identification 
are not available lathe file. 

(a) 	The Structural design was also not available in file. 

(i) 	The designing farm had not seen worked the estimate. 

(iv) The design prepared by the farm had not been technically scrutinized, or seen 

approved by the technical wing ofUrtivemity northe design is got checked in the 
Architect Wing of KPWD, Engineering College or by L.B.S. 

(v) Soil Sample report was not prepared. 

(vi) The enquiry report on collapsing was 	med ofgivingofasrting scaffolding, 
which means lack of supervision, 

(vii) Permit for construction from the local body was not seen obtained except the 
advance drawn for the purpose 0023.07.2012. 

l&part bill 	Its. 812000 Advance (010567/31312) 

251329 l&Part (010593/2.5.12) 

79 



(viii) The quality of concrete was not seen checked. 

(ix) The norms of work was not seen observed at any points. 

(x) The file was not page numbered and there was no sequence for the papers kept 

in the file. 
For the reason stated above and subject to the completion of the work, the payment 

is held under objection. 
(As per Para No. I2OfAIN 2011-12) 

3.2.2.8 Purchase and Supply ofRoofing Sheet Procedural Defects 

In KemlaAgncultural University roofing Sheets for every roofing work were directly 
purchased by the University and supplied to the contractors. But the cost of the roofing 

sheets wee not included with total value of works done. 

In the agreement condition it is specified that cement, MS rods, and for steel repaired 
for the work bill the supplied from the University store, if available and their value wilt be 

recovered at rates specified. Supply of roofing sheets not specified in the agreement. 

For example on verification of the file of the work, construction of Farm Machinery 
yard for central nursery at Main Campus, Vellanikkara. it is found that 98 numbers of 

(4.40m xl. 12 m size) Gl colour corrugated sheet and 20 Numbers (2.5 m) GI colour 

coated ridge have been supplied departmentally and also 50 numbers (3.00 x 1.12 m size) 
ofGl colour corrugated sheet received from Asst. Engineer 1, ESD Mannuthy also supplied 

to this work (Measurements were recorded in Page Numbers 36 to 59 of MB 5188). 

Total value of work done comes to Rs. 1392718 against agreement PAC of 

Rs. 1344809. 

In the abstract furnished in the MB the cost of roofing sheet has not been included and 

actual cost of work arrived. 

Purchased Items (Invoice No. 14494 dated 31.3.11 of George Metals l'hrissur - 

Cheque No. 193639) 16.5.11 

4.14 Mtr(0.35) MgtIw98Nos @92.50/kgx 1310 kg : 121175.00 

Colour ridge 2.5x4IxlO.76x20 nos 

5040kg 92/kg 	 4636.80 

Total 	 125811.80 
Roundedto 	 125811.00 

80 



Non calculation of cost of work and necessity of the departmental supply of roofing 
8lsectwithout  ptovidingstarbcotxlition whether the not inviting Temier or in the agreement 

demaybeexplained,  
(Audit Enquiry No. 14) 

(As per Para No. 13 ofAIN 2011-12) 
3.2.2.9 Total Value of work done exceeded by 31.31% of the sanctioned estimate - 

Revised estimate not prepared 
Name of the work 	Special repairs and maintenance to the Pumpa 

Hostel Rewiring to the Kitchen Block 
File No. 	 A7/1756/11 
AgreemesitNo 	89/11-12 
Name of Contractor 	Sri. Dixon Paul.K 

Powerline Electricals Varakkara P.O,Thyissur 
T.SNo. 	. 	53/11-12 
EstintaleAmowit 	Rs, 2.50,000 
Tender PAC 	I Rs, 2,49,898 
Percentage 	 19.50% above Estimate Rate 
Agreement PAC 	Rs. 298628 
Measurement Book No. 	5201 
Total value ofworddone Rs.328288 

The estimate amount for the above work is Rs.2,50,000'- only. But the value of 
work done comes to Rs. 3,28,288. te. The value of work done exceeded by 31.31% of 
the sanctioned estimate. As per Para 10. 1.81 and 10. 1.82 of the PWD Manual, revised 
before the execution of work, when the original estimate is likely to exceed bv more than 
5%. But in the above work such a procedure is not followed. Revised estimate must be 
prepared and sanctioned whenever there is any deviation more than 5%. The procedural 
lapse may be explained. 

(As per Pam No. 14 ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.3 COLLEGE OF HORflCULTUR,VELLA}cj&Js 
(Audit Notes for ll-l2No.LF(KAU)Sl-lI59Jl4 dated 3l 10.14) 

3.2.3.1 Demand Register for 'Fee collection not maintained and Demand Collection 
Balance Statement not prepared 

Demand Register for collection of Fees is not maintained in COH. The Demand 
Register for Fee collection is inevitable instrument to ensure prompt realisation of the Fees 
due to University. The short collection of fees noticed in audit as shossu below 

81 



SL 
No 

Receipt No. 
and Date 

Details of Fee 
recorded in Receipt 

As per RDR 
Fee collected 
and credited 

Short 
collection 
amount 

Explanation of 
Dean for short 
collection 

95/54633 
19.08.2013 

TuitIon Fee 	65110 
SpI. Fee 	: 	1565 
Hostel Fee 	400 

8065 400 21112 Batch MSC 
Day Scholar SltldioIt'S 
Hostel Fee Rs. 400 
wrongly recorded 
along with other 
fees in receipt. 

2 69/54635 
19.08.2013 

Tuition Fee 	6500 
SpI. Fee 	: 	1565 
Hostel Fee : 	400 

8465 

5050 2615 Actual due is Rs. 840 
the difference was 
due lo wrongly reco-
rdingof fee of20l2 
Batch PhD student. 

3 70/54635 
19.08.2013 

Tuition Fee: 3660 
SpI. Fee 	1790 
Hostel Fee : 	400 

5850 

5450 400 Ph.D Day Scholar 
Student Hostel Fee 
Rs. 400 wrongly 
recorded along with 
other fees. 

4 16/54642 Tuition Fee 	4700 
SpI. Fee 	: 	1365 
Hostel Fee : 	900 

6365 

6965 

600 Hostel Fee actual 
was R.s.300 but 
Rs. 900 is recorded 
so the difference 
R.s.600 occurred. 

The discrepancy in the collection of fees was informed he college authorities through 
the Audit Enquiry No.8 seeking explanation. 

The explanation of the Associate Dean to the audit enquiry was not convincing to 
audit because, the verification of these data was not possible without a demand Register 
for fee collected. Audit views that this types of lapses may avoid if there is a proper 
maintenance of Fee Demand Register. 

So Audit suggest that strict instruction may given to maintain Demand Register for 
Fee collection Balance Statement in each Financial year. 

(As per Para No.6ofAJN 2011-12) 
3.2.3.2 Difference in expenditure shown in the Annual Accounts of the College for 

2011-12 with that of the Budget Estimate of University— Re. 1875568/-
The fund wise expenditure for 2011-12 as given in the annual accounts ofthe college 

do not tally with the figure given in the University accounts for 2011-12 which are as 
shown below (taken from University Budget for the year 2013-14 and actuals for the year 
2011-12). The reason for the same may be explained. 

82 



Name of FundJ Grant As per the actuals for 
the yew 2011-12 
published along with 
the Budget Estimate 
of 2013-14 of KAU 

As per College 
Accounts 

Viation 

NonPlanTotal 192022695 191065786 (-) 956909 
PlanTotal 12813264 12992478 (+)179214 
ICARTotaJ 19158822 18397414 (-)761408 
OEAPTotal 4980221 7149645 (i-)2169424 
R_FTotaj 25000 - (-) 25000 
Station Total 231480891 229605323 (-)1875568 

As per College Accounts Rs.229605323/- as against of the actual expendittate for 2011 
12 published by the University viz. Rs23 1480891/- which has resulted adiflère of 
Rs. 1875568/- may be explained to audit. 

(As per Para No. 17 ofA/N2011-12) 
3.2.3.3 The difference noticed in the actualsofvarjou.ts heads ofaccountwith the contingent 

Bill Register maintained in the College. 

The figure shown in the actuals for201 1-12 published along with the Budget Estimate 
for2013-14 were riot tallied with the figure shown in the contingent bill register maintained 
in the College The details are shown below. 

Head ofAccount As per the 
Actual for the 
year 2011-12 
published along 
with the Budget 
Estimate of 
2013-14 

As per 
Contingent Bill 
Regisiermaintained 
in College office 

Page No.& 
Vol. of CS. 
Register 

Variation that 
ofActual 

206-21-0001 Academic Programme (Non-Plan) 

141-CostofPL 20340 No expenditure 
recorded 

- 

142-Costof 
Labours 

628627 534272 VoLI 
P-52 

(-)94355 

333-Fuel charges 
for vehicles 

22111 21611 P-58 (-)500 

83 



332-Maintenance 
ofvdeicles 

165345 165835 P-58 (+)490 

826-Security 438875 1443875 P-52 (+) 1005000 

206-21-2208 Strengthening of U.G Programme Plan 

232-Students 
Contingency 

142246 182092 Vol. V 
P-31 

(+) 39846 

233-Placement 
Cell 

7014 $750 P.9 (+) 1736 

410-Rep.& 
Maintenance 

197187 185447 p-30 (-)11740 

849-Studylour 419478 443153 P-32 (+)23675 

851-Scholarship' 
Fellowship 

164640 No expenditure 
recorded 

- - 

223-Books& 
periodicals 

17132 18748 - (+)1616 

206-21-2209 Strengthening of P.G Programme Plan 

210-Research 
Materials 

902438 898659 ".kl.IV 
P-72 

(-) 3779 

215-TeachingAids 36212 39974 P-71 (+)3762 

852-Examination 26292 24560 P-67 (-) 1732 

142-CostofLabour 1997053 991929 Vol.IVP-4 (-)1005124 

141-CostofPL 4321281 4332330 P-66 (+)11049 

849-Studylour 9424 No expenditure 
recorded 

- - 

144-PLSHeaIth/ 
Medical 

12881 No expenditure 
recorded 

- - 

206-21-2212 Development of Library (Plan) 

223-Books& 
Periodicals 

45551 43935 - (-) 1616 

206-21-5143 EPB Institutional Economic fee to the  students, admitted under Indo-
African Fellowship Programme 

222-OE&M 239440 238020 M)LIVP-85 (-) 1420 
851-Scholarship' 
Fellowship 

896832 914832 
- 

P-85 (+) 18000 

84 



206-21-5000 Strengthening and Development ofStateAVi8uIlUTivabs 
(Development (Iran) 

839-Other amenities 941021 700000 VoLVP-73 (-) 241021 
561-Workshop/ 
ilaining 

484270 190495 P-72 (-) 293775 

41 0-Repair & 
maintenance 2450167 499577 P-72 (-) 1950590 
420-Equipmenil 
Machinery 1044920 398776 P-72 ()646144 
221 -Stationery/ 
Pnnling 112665 97675 P-72 (-) 14990 
418-ITMaintenance 471180 295880 P-71 (-)175300 
423-IT Equipments 488800 300000 P49 (-) 188800 
234-RAWEP/IPT 883815 1207514 P-65 (+)323699 
840-Other items 203274 94400 P-59 (-) 108874 
964 - 98000 P42 - 
967 - 19980 P.35 - 
910-Civil Work 784865 Noexpoalitize 

recorded 
- - 

206-21-9502-8964 RAWE Programme of the Final year Graduate Students of KAU 

154-AiLtostudents 2274279 8967 WIN P-88 (-) 2265312 
232-Students 
contingency 

12234 Noexpmxlituie 
recorded 

- - 

206-31-2308-Action Research on Mandan Menace 

142-CostofLabour 124492 124700 MLffl P47 (+)208 

206-31-6676 AICRP on Soil Crop response correlation 

210-Research 
Materials 

113024 113800 Vol.ffl 
P-85 

(+)776 

420-Equipment/ 
Machinery 

638261 634161 P-84 (-)4100 

206-31-8774 Soil based nutrient Management Plan— Soil Analysis 

210-Research 
Materials 

52412 55736 VOl.11! 
P-91 

(+)3324 

206-31-9929 DISC at KAU 

812-Training 	53437 	56137 	WE P-24 (+)2700 

85 



The details in the Head of Account 206-31 8939"DSTPEflhaflCeifltht of resistance 
to bacterial wilt in tomato by entophytic microbial communities" is not seen entered in 
contingent Bill Register. 

The contingent bill Register was not seen maintained properly by tenngall  allotment' 
amount received from the University and debiting the expenditure in the correct sense. 
The above difference may be located an furnish to audit without any delay. 

(As per Para No. l8OfA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.3.4 Variation noticed in the Accounts generated through UFAST and Manually 
prepared Accounts 

The Accounts prepared manually and submitted by the College authority and the 
Accounts prepared through UFAST, the newly introduced software shows variation as 
detailed below. The reason for variation in the accounts needs proper explanation from 
the University authorities. 

Amount as per 
CollegeAccounts 

Ansountasper 
UFAST 

VariationinCOHA/c 
compared toUFAST 

Gross Expenditure 229700282 229644813 (+) 55469 

Abatement Charges 113324 53934 (+)59390 

Actual Gross 
Expenditure 

216548409 231480891 (-) 14932482 

Net withdrawal for 
disbursement 

177902511 179679285 (-) 1776774 

Closing Balance asper 
office Book 

5176704.88 5536765.88 (-) 360061 

(As per Para No.2l ofAJN2011-l2) 

3.2.3.5 Felling and Disposal ofTrees in the plantation crops and spices Farm 
File No.GL(2) 2225/I1 

Sanction was accorded by the Assistant conservator of forest, Thrissur vide order 
No. SF2-25l 0/Il dated 18.2.2012 for felling 275 trees in the new area allotted to the 
Department of plantation crops and spices for establishing model nursery for spices. 
Sanction was accorded by the Associate Dean, College of Horticulture for the disposal of 
the trees by inviting tender/auction and a six member committee was constituted for the 
supervision of the tender procedure. Tender/auction was conducted by the committee in 
the presence of the observer form the Comptroller's office on 6.3.12 after giving wide 
publicity through news paper, websites of KAU, COH etc. However the tender/auction 

96 



could not, be finalised since the bid amount offered was very low (Rs2.30 lalchs). Therefore 
as per reassessment by the ACE and sanction by theAssiiciaic Dean. retender/reauction 
was conducted on2932ol2 noon after giving vide publicity 42 persons includingbness 
auctioneers were participated in the re-auction. The 36 persons participated in the earlier 
auction were exempted from remitting the value of Tender forms. 

The highest bid amount was offered by Mr. Saji Varkey. Ottakanjirathingal. I'oornala 
P.O. Thrissur, which was Rs.603000/- which was above the assessed value of Rs.5.69 
Iakhs. However Sri. Saji Varkey had not remitted the amount within the stipulated time. 
Therefore as per decision of the committee meeting held on 10.5.2012 the tender fixed in 
his lavour was terminated and the same was intimated him through registered post with 
AL) on 10.5.12 and the amount aheady remitted by him ie. 2,3 1.000 including EMD was 
forfeited to KAU. The next highest bidder (Rs.6.0 1.000) Mr. Abdul Hassim, Chenthara 
House, Perumbavoor P.O was intimated through registered post on 10.5.12 regarding 
confirmation of the tender in his favour and requested him to remit the tender amount. But 
he also declined. 

Since the disposal of all the 275 trees in a single lot could not be materia.lised the 
committee decided to dispose the trees in three lots. 

Accordingly 88 trees were disposed for Rs. I 87000+Tax as per quotation/auction 
notice dated 18.5.12 to Mr. Jayasankar, P. V, Pallikkattuvalappil house. Macbrkkathara 
P.O. Vellanikkara. 

Then 105 trees were disposed for Rs. 171 000+Tax as per quotation/auction notice 
dated 6.8.12 to Mr. Kumaran, V.A. Velakkathara House Mukkattukara P.O. Thrissur. 
The following defects were noticed. 

I. 	As per the KeialaAgriculturul University Act, DPP is the custodian of the all assets 
of University. But the concurrence of the DPP was not seen obtained for the 
disposal of the trees. 

2. When re-auction conducted, the persons who were participated in the first auction 
were exempt from remitting the value ofTender form. Among the 42 persons 
participated in there-auction, 36 persons were participated in the first auction. 
There is no provision to exempt them form remitting the value of lender forms. 
On this account University has a loss of Rs.44928 (The value of Tender form 
1200 + VAT 4%(48), Total 1248x36=44928). 

The amount may be recovered from the persons or the officer responsible. 

3. There were a total number of 275 trees for disposal and cots 193 trees 
(89+105=1 93) disposed till date of audit. 82 trees were remained for disposal. 
Total assessed value of the 275 trees were Rs.5,69.000/- University has got only 
3,58,000 by disposing 193 trees. Action may be taken to dispose the remaining 
82 trees by ensuring to get the assessed value. (Audit Enquiry No. 16 dated: 
30,7.14). 

(As per Parallo.5 ofA'N 2011-12) 

87 



3.2.4 KELAPPAJI COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY.TAVANIJR 
(Audit Notes for 2011-12 No,LF(K.AU) Sl-814/13 dated 26.7.2013) 

3.2.4.1 Deputation for Ph.D. Course- full pay and allowances- Bye passing of rules-
irregular 

Study Leave under rule 99 of Part I. KSR was omitted w.e.f 19.02.2007 for the 
reason that highly qualified hands in every branch of knowledge is easily available through 
competition and hence no need of investing public money foracquiring higher qualification. 
Now. University has adopted the policy of sanctlOrnng 'deputaliofl' to teachers for undergoing 
Ph.D. course with full pay and allowances. Such a policy would ultimately make heavy 
burden on State Government by way of salary, allowances and Pension benefits. In the 
above circumstances, the pay and allowances paid for the deputation' may be treated as 
eligible leave including Leave Without Allowances unless otherwise ordered by the 
Government. The details of teachers who were on deputation to acquired Ph.D. are given 
below. 

SI. 
No. 

Name& Designation Period of Deputation for Ph.D. Pay for the period 

I. Dr. P.K. Suresh Kumar 01.09.2007 to 28.08.20 10 20810+7000 AGP 
Assistant Professor 21650+7000AGP 

(01.07.2008) 
22510+7000 AGP 
(01.07.2009) 
30400-7000 AGP 
(01.07.2010) 

2.  Dr. Abdul Hakkim, 
Associate Professor 

22.08.2007 to 16.08.2009 
(Remarks: Earned Leave for Ph.D 
22.08.06 to 21.12.06 
Study Leave 23.12.06 to 21.08.07) 24170+8000 

3.  Sri. Prince, M-V, 04.09.2008 to 03.09.2011 25140+8000 
Associate Professor 37400+9000 

(14.11.08 
Associate Professoc) 
38800+9000 
(01.07.2009) 
40240+9000 
(01.07.20 10) 
43200+9000 
(01.07.2011) 

89 



4.  Smt. Renia, KJ 	04.09.2008 to 03.09.2011 
Associate Professor 

25140+8000 
37400+9000 
(28.10.08 
Associate Professor) 
38800+9000 
(01.07.2009) 
40240+9000 
(01.07.2010) 
43200+9000 
(01.07.2011) 

5.  Sri. Levan. Ky, 04.07.2008 to 03.09.2011 25140+8000 
Associate Professor 37400+9000 

(28.10 08 
Associate Professor 
38800+9000 
(01.07.2009) 
402409000 
(01.07.2010) 
41720+9000 
(01.07.2011) 

6.  Sri. Preman.P.S, 3 1.08.2009 to 30.08.20 12 20050+7000 
Associate Professor 20870+7000 

(01.07.2011) 
21710+7000 
(01.10.2011) 

(As per Para No.3 ofAIN 2011-12) 
3.23 COA, PADANNAKKAD 

(Audit Notes for 2009-10 & 10- 11 No.LF(KAU) S1-260/l2 dated: 11.09.1 & 
Audit Note for 2Ol 1-12 No.LF(KA1J) S2-1157114 dated: 31.10.14) 

3.2.5.1 Shortage of leaching staff-urgent steps called for 
Year wise split up of students admitted in the College of Agriculture. Padannakkad 

for the last six years, who are undergoing under graduate course is given below.  

Hatch No, of students 

2006 20 
2007 19 
2008 28 
2009 29 
2010 56 
2011 50 

99 



Besides this the College conducts Post Graduate course also. 

College ofAgriculture, Padannakkad is one among the three Agriculture Colleges of 
KcralaAgticulturalUnivcrsitY. This institution caters the educational needs of the aspirants 
of northern part of Kerala. The grave issue that the college faces now is shortage of 
teaching staff. 

Even though the decision taken by the government to create 33 posts of teaching 
staff in the College ofAgriculture. Padannakkad was kept in abeyance, owing to the illegal 
promotions in the KAU as recommended by the Public Accounts Committee of Slate 
legislature, the matter was reviewed at the Government level and sanction was accorded 
to fill the sanctioned posts, as per GO(Rt) No.24/08/AD dated 05.01.2008. However 
the issue still persists without change. 

Not even asingle teaching staffhas appointed in certain depatiments, such as Computer 
Science, Statistics. Agricultural Engineering, Home Science, Animal Husbandry, 
Agriculture Meteorology Departments. The teaching staff inthe Plant Pathology department 
is about to retire. At present the total number of teaching staff in the College is only 25. 
Academic cell has no full time charge officer. 

The shortage in the number of teaching staff adversely affects the college as well as 
the University. The college could not engage the teachers in the field of research activities, 
and this will affect the reputation of the University and ultimately affect the farmers and 
agriculture. It will be beneficial to the University, if more external aided projects are 
operated in the college. 

The authorities have to take serious steps to appoint required teaching staff in the 
college. lfthexe is excess staffin the various stations and colleges under KAU, they are to 
be posted in the existing vacancies at the COA Padannakkad. 

(As per Parallo.7 of AIN 2011-12) 

3.2.5.2 Diversion of Plan fund for non-plan expenditure Irregular 

As per the Notes to Budget of KAU and the guidelines issued by Government of 
Kerala from time to time relating to the utilization of state grant-in-aid, viz Non Plan and 
Plan, the expenditure relating to salary and allowances to Medical Reimbursement and 
travelling allowances and Recurring Contingencies forthe day today running of the colleges 
& Research Station including wages to permanent labourers should be met from Non-
Plan grant-in-aid. The release orders plan grant-in-aid emphatically reiterated the utilization 
of fund for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and warned against direction of fund 
for other purposes. The exception to the above are ICAR sponsored schemes in which 
pay salary and allowances were admitted and part of MoU. But during the year 2010-I1 
and 2011-12 the Non-plan expenditure of the College had been met by diverting Plan 

90 



Fund. This is highly irregular and violationofOovemment orders in this regard. Details 
are furnished below. 

2010-Il 

Head ofAccounl Toed Amount Remarks 	- 	- 
I I O-Salarics &Scientists 16036199 The expenditure ofRs. 19079406 had 

been met from plan fund by booking 
the amount under 204-21-2208 

120-Tech & SS 683650 
130-Admn. Supp. & GS 1154938 
152-Health & Medical 55678 
300-TA 61663 

17992128 
RC 1087278 
TotalA 19079406 
110-Salaries 449227 The expenditure is booked under  

204-21-3315 
Salaries 110,120,130,152,300 5192009 The expenditure ofRs7396652bad 

been met from plan fund by booking 
the amount under 204-21- 4494. 

RC 2204643 

Total  7396652 
Grand Total 26925285 In the year 20lO-ll.a total of 
TotalA+B Rs.2,69,25,285 had been diverted 

from plan fund to meet Non-Plan 
expenditure. 

2011-12 

Head ofAccount Total Amount Remarks 

Salaries 110,120,130,152,300 47876051 The expenditure ofRs484063l0l 
been met from plan fund by booking 
the amount under 204-21-2208. 

RC 530259 

48406310 

110-Scientists 121048 The expenditure is booked under 
204-21-3315 

91 



Salaries 110120.130,152300 8615737 The expenditure ofRa.  11122448 had 
been met from Plan Fund by booking 
the amount under 204-21-4494. 

RC 2506711 
11122448 

Grand Total 59649806 In the year 20ll-l2 atotal of 
Rs. 59649806/- had been diverted 
flora plan fund to met Non-Plan 
expenditure. 

(As per Para No. l ofA/N2Ott-t2) 

3.2.5.3 Non-Maintenance of Fundamental Registers 

(i) DMS 

DMS in the Fundamental Register to record all the activities that are taking place in 
the farm with issue of inputs and revenue outputs recorded in the remarks. The number of 
labourers, whether permanent, casual or workers on contract or members of an external 
body like Self Help Group (SHG) or Kudumbasree, should invariably be recorded in the 
register. Large number of payments were made to SHG and labour supply contractors for 
their engagement in the farm. In addition to the direct payments of labour charge. 
remuneration @ 1/3 rd of the seed/product value that brought into stock for sale has also 
been paid to the SHG In noway it is possible to analyse the labour cost incurring towards 
the production ofaparticular seed/seedlings. The payment of wages to SHG orconteactor 
were made on the basis of the invoice in which the names of the labourers were not 
recorded but only the quantity ofthem. The number of labourers actually utilized in the 
farm with date war details were not maintained or certified by any officer. The authentictty 
of the claim of payment should be established by the officer responsible. The existing 
DMS contains only the engagement of permanent Labourers and casual Labourers. The 
employment of all workers/Labourers should invariably be recorded in the DMS. The 
details of input supply and revenue output also to be recorded. Maintenance of statutory 
records maybe periodically inspected by scientists in charge of Farm, the fact should be 
recorded, attested with authority after recording the findings if any. 

(ii) Nursery observation Register 

This basic register is essential to watch quality seedlings brought in the Nursery and 
to the sales point. The success and compliance/achievement to the package of practice 
can be assessed with the Register. It was replied to the A.E No. 06 dated 19.6.2014 that 
except coconut Nursery, all other activities are operated through Revolving Fund. Audit 
has to point out that RF is not a fund which can be spent without observing the cardinal 

92 



0: 

pnnciples of financial propriety. Strict direction maybe issued to maintain all the statutory 
registers irrespective of the mode of operation and 

(As per Parallo.2 of A/N 201112) 

3.2.6 INFORMATION CUM SALES CENTRE, MArN1JTHY 
(Audit Notes for 2009-10 to 2011-12 No.LF(C.AU)53-1042/l 3 dated 20.3.2014) 

3.2.6.1 Disbursement of wages to labourers and contract staff- Receipts orAcquitance 
not obtained -Muster Rolls not duly signed-Expenditure held under objection 

NoAcquirance Register was kept in the Station towards the wages to Permanent an 
well as Casual Labourers and contract staff during the year 2009-10 and for the first 
quarter of20l0-ll,i.e.. up to 30.07.2010. Such a Register was introduced from 31.07. 10 
onwards. During 2009-10 and tapto 07/10 even payees receipts were not obtained on 
several occasions. In some of the payments of wages to Casual Labourers and contract 
staff on daily wagesi  neither payers receipts were obtained nor Muster Rolls signed by the 
incumbents. Eves aflerAcqtsisance Register was introduced, it was used only for permanent 
and Casual Labourers. Payees receipts are not obtained from the temporary staff on daily 
wages even now. 

The details of wages for which no payees receipt or acquitance produced for audit 
are shown below. 

2009-2010 

SI. 
No. 

CBV No. Cheque No/date Particulars of Payment Ammil 

1 27-5/2000 073671/02.05.09 To Sri. PA Chackochan, P/L 
towards the pay revision arrest 
wages as per GA/F211 6747/07 
dated 7.8.2008 

36,1431- 

2 5-11/2009 076986/0211.09 To Smi T.A. Salimole, 
Skilled Labourer towards wages for 
skilled work for 10/09 

5,000'- 

3 6-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages to Smt. Sindhu. T.R. towards 
quotation Labour for 10/09 

3,00W- 

4 8-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages to K.K. Babu 
foe skilled work for 10/09 

3,500/- 

5 9-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages to Sowmya. P.R. 
for skilled work for 10/09 

3,000/- 

6 10-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages toP.M. Mahaboob, Class W 
in daily wage basis for 10/09 

4,320/- 

93 



7 11-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages to K.C. Shyju, LDV Driver 
for 5 days duty on daily wage basis 

1,000/- 

8 12-11/2009 076986/02.11.09 Wages to K.C. Shyju, WV Driver 
for 17 days duty on daily wage basis 

3,400/ 

9 37-11/2009 010578/26.11.09 To Sri. P.A.ChackOChafl, 
P/L towards the wages for 11/09 

5,285/- 

10 39-11/2009 010578/26.11.09 Wages toSri.Shyju.K.C.. 
WV Driver for 11/09 

4,000/- 

Ii 40-11/2009 010578126.11.09 Wages to P.M. Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 11/09 

1.980/- 

12 05-02/2010 080114101.02.10 Wages for l/lo towards  Shyju. K.C., 
WV Driver 

5,000/- 

13 06-02/2010 010578/26.11.09 Wages toP.M. Mahaboob, Class IV 
for lOdayson 1/10 

1,800/- 

14 7-2/2010 080114/01.02.10 Wages to P.M. Mahaboob, Class IV 
for 12 days on 1/10 

2,160/- 

15 9-2/2010 080114/01.02.10 Wages toSindhu.T.R. 
towards quotation labour for 1/10 

3,000/- 

16 11-2/2010 080114/01.02.10 Wages to Babu.K.K. 
for skilled work during 1/2010 

3,500/- 

17 10-2/2010 080114/01.02.10 Wages toAjish.O.M.. 
towards skilled work for 0lt20l0 

4,000/- 

18 12-2/2010 080114/01.02.10 Wages toSoumya.P.R., 
for skilled work during Oil 10 

3000/- 

Total 93,088/- 

2010-11 
SI. 
No. 

CBV No. Cheque No./date Particularsof Payment Amount 

1 4-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages to Shyju. K.C., 
LDV Driver for 3/10 

5.200/- 

2 6-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages toP.M. Mahaboob, 
ClassiV for 3/l0 

2,340/- 

3 7-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages IoTA Salimole, 
skilled labourer for 3/10 5,000/- 

4 84/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages toT.R. Sindhu 
towards quotation labour for 3/10 

3,000/- 

94 



5 9-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages toAjjsltO.M.towarda 
kiIledwork for 3110 

4.000/- 

6 10-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages toK.K.Babutowards 
skilledworkfor3/I0 

3,500/- 

7 11-4/2010 080155/03.04.10 Wages toSownyap.R.lowards 
skilled work for 3/10 

3,000/- 

8 4-7/2010 083605/01.07.10 Wages toP.M. Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 6/10 

4,500/- 

9 5-7/2010 083605101,0710 Wages toK.S. Shyju, 
LDV Driver for 6/10 

2,400/- 

10 6-7/2010 083605/01.07.I0 Wages toK.S. Shu, 
LDV Driver for 6/10 

2,200/- 

II 7-7/2010 083605/01.07.10 Wages to T.A. Salimol towards 
skilled work for 6110 

51000/- 

12 8-7/2010 083605/01.07.10 Wages to T.R. Sindhu towards 
quotation labour for 6/10 

3.000/- 

13 6-8/2010 083632/02.0810 Wages to P.M. Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 7/10 

2520/- 

14 5-1212010 085917/01.12.I0 Wages to P.M. Mahaboob, 
ClasslVfor 11/10 

2,700/- 

15 8-12/2010 085917/01.1210 Wages toTA. Salimoletowaids 
skilled work for 11/10 

5,750/- 

16 1-1/2011 085945101,0I.I1 Wages to TA. Sallmoletowards 
skilledwotk for 12/10 

5,750/- 

17 3-1/2011 085945/01.01.11 WagestoP.M.Mahaboob, 	. 
Class IV for 12/10 

4,140/- 

18 3-2/2011 085953/01.02.11 Wages to Joy Mathew, 
LDV Driver for Ol/11 

3,600/- 

19 4-2/2011 085953/00.02.11 Wages to Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 0l/11 

1,080/- 

20 5-2/2011 085953/01.02.11 Wages to Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 01/I1 

3,060/- 

21 3-3/2011 085976/01.03.1I Wages to Joy Mathew, 
LDV Driver for 02/I1 

4,400/. 

22 4-3/2011 085976/01.03.11 Wages to P.M. Mahaboob, 
Class IV for 02/11 

3,960/- 

Total 80100/- 

95 



The Expenditure of Rs. 93088/- for 2009-10 and Rs. 80,100/- for 2010-ti are 
held under objection till the production of payee's receipts. 

(As per Para No. 7 ofA/N 2009-10 to 2011-12) 

3.2.6.2 Payment towards contract labourers-Amount objected for want of receipt 

On verification of the following payments towards contract labour. it is seen that no 
receipt has been obtained from the contractor. 

2009-10 

CBV. No. Cheque No. & Date To whom paid Amount 

49-08/09 076940/27.08.09 To Sri. P.A. Varglsese, 
Ponxneny House, towards the cost of 
labourers engaged for the preparation 
of Pottery mixture and related materials 
on 08/09. 

15,960/- 

Total 15,960/- 

2010-11 

CBV.No. Cheque No. & Date To whom paid Amcsal 

1)12-5/10 080166/04.05.10 Same as above for 4/10 14,950/- 

2)14-6/10 080187/03.06.10 Same as above for 5/10 15,570/- 

Total 30,520/- 

Since no receipt has been produced and no reply furnished to Audit Enquiry 
2128.01.2013) an amount of Rs. 15.960/- during 2009-10 and Rs. 30,520/- during 

2010-11 is objected in audit. 

(As per Pars No.8 ofA/N 2009-10 to 2011-12) 

3.2.6.3 Payment of Electricity charge - Expenditure objected for want ofbill receipt 

An amount ofRs. 38,063/- was paid to Assistant Engineer, KSEB. Mannuthy,  towards 
electricity charges for 412009. The details are shown below:- 

CBV.No. Cheque No. & Date Consumer No. Amount 
18-4/2009 
(Branch No. 
18/09-10) 

073646120.04.09 5675015805-5 8,300/- 

18-4/2009 
(Branch No. 
18/09-10) 

073646/20.04.09 5675009944-5 2,48,1121- 

96 



18-4/2009 073646/20.0409 5675009946-6 4,951/- 
(Branch No. 
18/09-Ill) 

Total 38,063/- 

Inc electricity bill along with the cash receipt issued by KSEB were not produced 
and no reply has been furnished to the Audit Enquiry [No. 2/28.01.13]. Hence the anota1 
of Ks. 38,063/-is held under objection.  

(As per Para No.9 ofAIN 2009-10 to 2011-12) 

32.6.4 Payment to staff on daily wages-Amount disallowed for wantofMuster Roll 
and payees receipt orAcquitance Roll- Disallowance: Ks. 4.960/- 

On verification of the following payments of wages towards the staff on daily wages 
it is seen that no Muster Rolls orAcquitance Rolls or receipts had been obtained from the 
incumbents. 

CBV. No. Cheque No. & Date To whom paid Amount 
1)38-08/10 083645/20.08.10 P.M. Mahaboob, 

Class IV wages for 8/10 
2.160/- 

2)39-08/10 083645/20.08.10 JndcsonVarghese, 
LDV Driver wages for 8/lO 

2,800/- 

Total 4,960/- 

Since a contingent voucher along witha proceeding only made available for audiube 
expenditure of Ks. 4,960/- cannot be admitted. No reply was also given by the station 
authority towards the Audit Enquiry No. 2/28.01.2013 in this regard. Hence the amount 
is disallowed in audit which may be recovered from the officer responsible. 

(As per Para No. 11 ofAJN 2009-10 102011.12) 

3.2.6.5 Amount drawn as wages disbursed not fully to the incumbent. -Amount not 
disbursed-disallowed 

As per Br. No. 329/10 - I 1(CBV. No. 2/2-I1 & cheque No. 085953/1.2.2011), 
.800/- d  been withdrawn to pay the daily wages @200/- for4 days duty to Sri. Joy 

Mathew, Driver. In the Master Roll dated 01.02. 11 and also in the proceedings (No. 
ATIC/62/10 dated 01.02.11 duty days were shown as Four. But Sri. Joy Mathew was 
given only Ks. 400/-as per receipt signed by him and kept with the contingent voucher. 
No explanation is offered by the station authority for the short disbursement [A. E. No. 3/ 
28-1-131. So the amount drawn as daily wages to the driver and not disbursed to him i.e. 
Ks. 400/-is disallowed in audit. It maybe made good from the officer responsible. 

(As per Para No. 12 ofA/N 2009-10 to 2011-12) 

97 



3.2.7 AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH STATION, MANNJ.JTHY 
(Audit Notes for 2010-11 & 2011-12 No. LF(KAU)S3999/13 dated: 
26.7.2013) 

3.2.7.1 FunctioningofSelfHelP Groups namely Kerasree.AvaniPOO. Konnapoo, etc - 
Monthly wages paid 

During the year 2O10-11 and 2011-12 the SI-IG functioningatthe station were paid 
monthly wages at a fixed rate. As per MoU signed between the Registrar and the Presidents 
of the SilO 35% profit share based on their production and sale of products is only 
admissible to them. It is noticed that actual profit/loss was not worked out every year and 
the payments made to them were not seen adjusted against the profit/loss. So necessary 
steps maybe taken to prepare the accounts on each and every items and adjust the payments 
against the profit as mentioned in the  MoU without any harm to the functioning of fami and 

nursery. 
(As per Para No. 3 ofAJN 2010-I1 & 11-12) 

3.2.7.2 Construction of additional thatched facility to Farm Machinery yard atARS, 
Mannuthy- work conducted without observing existing rules and regulations. 

As per Order No. R4/62016/1 I dated 20.06.2011 of the Director of Research. 
KAU, sanction was accorded to execute the work of construction of(2 1.9 in  8.1 m) 

farm machinery yard with thatched roof using MS Pipe and coated sheet at a cost not 
exceeding Rs.3 lakhs. The work was awarded to Sri. Ky. Ktishrtakumarwho quoted the 
lowest rate @ Rs. 298000/- as per Order No. D/777/1 0 dated 09.03.12 of the Professor 
& Head, ARS, Mannuthy. 

In the University Proceedings No.GA/Al/2994/lO dated 23.06.10, it is ordered 
that works/purchase in which total cost exceeds two lakhs should be carried out by inviting 
open tenders. The above work was conducted by inviting quotation. The quotatloner was 
paid the full amount, ie ,298000/- after deducting Income Tax @2.24%.  Actual value of 
work done is not seen calculated. The value of work done may be measured and excess 
payment, if any, found during measurement maybe recovered from the contractor or 
person responsible. 

(As per Pam No.4ofAJN2OIO-lI & 11-12) 

3.2.7.3 Verification of Annual Accounts 

In the verification of Annual accounts for 2010-I1 and 2011-12, several defects 
were observed. They are as follows: 

(1) 	List ofPayment Register or Bill Register for2olO-1 1 and 2OI 1.I2werenotpmduced 
to audit. I tence annual accounts were verified with reference to Bank CashBook. 

98 



In the Bank Cash Book of the CurrentAle (A/c No. 57036554842) which was the 
main account of the station, the monthly abstracts were not attested by the officer 
responsible during the year 2ol 1-12 and reciinciliation with Bank Pass Book was 
also not prepared. 	- 

(lii) The closing balance of office accounts of A/c No. 57036603063 and A/c No. 
57036603256 as on 31/03/2011 were Rs.0.70 and Rs.73,343.45 respectively 
Whereas opening balances of these accounts as on 01/04/2011 as per annual 
accounts for 2011-12 shown as Rs. 8712.70 and Ps. 64641.45 respectively. 

(iv) Duri.ngthe year201 1-12. the total expenditure ofthe Bank Cash Book of the Current 
account is Rs. 37,82,461/- plus Rs. 1,25,000/- paid to RARS. Pilicode. Whereas 
payment side of annual account shown as Rs. 38,07.164/-. There is  difference of 
Rs. 1,24,703/-. 

(v) AsperAnnual Accounts for the year 2olll2 
Net withdrawal for disbursement Rs. 3,64,41,270/- 
Pending suspense of previous year paid during the year Rs. 5,213/- 
Suspense payment of the year Rs. 35,57,527/- 
Total Withdrawal comes to Rs. 4,00,04,010/- 

Whereas, total withdrawal from CurrentAccount is Rs.3,8078,164/- as per Annual 
Accounts. There is a difference of Rs. 19,25,846/-. The reason for this difference 
may be explained. 

vi) 	The abstracts (Monthly) of the bank Cash book of the following accounts were not 
seen attested by the officer responsible for the years 2010-I1 and 2Ol 1-12: 

(a) A/c. No. 208- Network Centre Tissue culture 

(b) A/c. No. 209- Network Centre Vegetable Seed Production 

(c) A/C. No. 80000497129 RKVY Paddy Mission 

(d) Ale. No. 363 KAU Society- Coconut 

(e) Internal Receipt A/c on Farm Revenue (A/c No. 57036603063) Yearly 
Abstract on 31/03/2011 is not attested. 

((i 	A/c No. 57036603256- Station RFA/c. 

During 2011-12 period, the monthly abstracts not attested by the officer responsible. 
From 04/11 to 09/I1, the abstract is seen recorded in pencil. 

For the audit enquiry (Audit Enquiry No. 3 dated 28/01/2013) issued from audit 
camp, for the above mentioned matters except No. 1 - no reply was recen ed from the 

ecutive authority. 

99 



The reason for the above defects may be explained. 

(vii) A/c No. 80000497129 - Defects 

Eventhough, there is no difference in opening and closing balances (Ic, as on 
01/04/2011 and 31/03/2012), the receipts and payments differences in Annual Accounts 
and Bank cash book. As perAnnual Accounts for 2Ol 1-12. the receipts and payments are 
Rs.6,45,980/-, Rs. 149.045/- respectively. Whereas. Bank cash book shows receipts 
Rs. 9,92,295/- and payments Rs.4,95,360/-. 

Steps may be taken to prepare true and error free accounts at least in future. The 
records, registers, etc, also may be maintained promptly and duly attested by officer 

responsible. 

(As per Para No.5OfA/N2OIOII & 1l-t2) 

3.2.8 CASHEW RESEARCH STATION, MADAKKATHARA 
(Audit Note for 2009-10 No.LF(KAU)S3-1093/1 I dated: 15.12.2011) 

3.2.8.1 Purchase ofAgro-Chemicals— Short in Stock Entry and issue 

CBV 46-6/09 Rs. 15016/- 

An amount of Rs. 15016/- was paid to M/s Mekkattil Agencies, Chuvannamannu 
being the cost of agro-chemicals purchased for the use of farm. In the invoice (No. 11 9/ 
24.3.09-Rs.52621-) attached with the voucher, the third item was Rubber Coat —5 Kg x 
10 Non (Total 50 Kg) - Rs. 2500/-. But on verification of the stock register of fertilizers 
and P.P chemicals — Vol V(Page l7)it was seen that only skg was entered as receipt vide 
above invoice and the same noted as issued on 24.3.09, 9.4.09, 10.4.09 and 11.4.09. 
Balance after this issue was noted as 'NIL' and next purchase was made in 4/09. Hence 
there is  short of45 kg (50-5) in stock entry and issue. Cost of the same i.e Rs. 2250/-
(@Rs. 50/- per kg) may be recovered from the person responsible. 

(As per Para No.6 of A/N 2009-10) 

3.2.8.2 Revolving Fund —Annual accounts are not prepared since the commencement 
of the fund 

As per the file No. CRM/23/2004 and pars 24 of the audit notes for 2001-02 
[LF(KAU)S3-780/03 dt. 22.9.03], the annual accounts of the Revolving Fund has not 
been maintained since the beginning of the fund during 2000-01. It is observed in the 
above mentioned audit notes that no records were kept in the statutes except a payment 

register and a pass book. Through the observation has repeated in all the consecutive 
years upto 2008-09,00 measures has been taken to prepare annual accounts. Still, the 

100 



station authority in the reply to the audit enquiry No. I di. 29.6 II claim that the accounts 
for the years from 2000-01 to 2006-07 were submitted but not accepted by audit for 
want of reconciliations. But neither previous audit notes nor the concerned file are 

substantiating the reply that claims the accounts were prepared. Even if such account 
statements without, reconciliation were existed, audit has to remind the station authority 
that a mere statement consists of unreconciled yearly figures alone cannot he accepted as 
final accounts. 

However, the account statements with bank reconciliation for the years 2007-08. 
2008-09 and 2009-10 have produced during the audit. In this context, the accounts 
submitted directly to audit by the station head are admitted only provisionally subject to 
the reconcihation of the annual accounts for previous years along with proper maintenance 
of cash book and to the concurrence of the University authority. 

The provisional fund balance as on 1.4.07 in the submitted account has arrived as 
shown below. 

Pass book balance as on 1.4.07 	217818 

(-) Uncashed cheques 	 21085 

196733 

(+) Uncredited receipts 	 238 

Balance as per office accounts 	196971 

An amount of Rs. 2679O8/-is deposited on 27.3.09 as Call Deposit. The same and 

the deposits during previous years. if any. may also be included in the subsequent fund 
balances to keep the accounts accurate and authentic. 

Immediate attention of station head and the University authority is invited in the manor. 

(As per Pam No. 10 of AJN 2009-10) 

32.9 CARDAMOM RESEARCH STATION, PAMPADUMPARA 

(Audit Notes for 2009-10 No.LF(KAU) S2-1648/12 dated 6.11. 12) 

3.2.9.1 Electricity Charges paid to the quarters from the station fund- Rs-8301/-

not admitted in audit 

On verification of the following vouchers it is seen that the payment of electricity 

charges of quarters and the canteen, wage paid from the station fund. The electricity 

charges paid for the quarters and canteen are not admitted in audit. The details are given 

below. 

0.0 
	

101 

ALI 



Voucher 
No. 

Cheque 
No. 

Amount Canteen 
No. 

Amount 
remitue 

Name 
of building 

CBV No. 11/5-09 781760/15.5.2009 9751 7801 405 AP quarters 

7798 405 Al' quarters 

7799 405 AP quarters 

7800 405 Al' quarters 

7598 85 Quarters 

Total 1705 

CBV No.10/7-09 781787/17.7.2009 10484 7801 405 AP quarters 

7798 405 APquarters 

7799 405 Al' quarters 

7800 405 Al' quarters 

7598 85 Quarters 

Total 1705 

CBV No. 7/9-09 303037/16.9.2009 7019 7801 405 AP quarters 

7798 405 Al' quarters 

7799 405 Al' quarters 

7800 405 Al' quarters 

7598 85 Quarters 

Total 1705 

CBVNo.24/11-09 086729/12.11.2009 7801 390 AP quarters 

7800 390 Al' quarters 

7598 80 Quarters 
8107 461 Canteen 
Total 1321 Quarters 

CBV No. 19/l-l0 080777/18.1.2010 7724 7801 405 AP quarters 
7800 405 Al' quarters 
7598 85 Quarters 
8107 240 Canteen 
Total 1135 

CIIV No.23/3-10 025119/11.3.2010 7104 7801 405 AP quarters 
Quarters 7598 85 

8107 240 Canteen 
Total 730 

Grand Total 8301 

102 



An amount of Rs.83011. (Eight 1 housand Three hundres and one) expended in 
H 	connection with the payrnentof elcctncity charges for the quarters and canteen. The amount 

should be recovered and remitted to station account either from the occupants or from 
officer responsible. Though the matter was pointed in the previous audit note 
(2008-09, Para 5) no remedial measure is seen taken so far. 

(As per Pam No.2 of AIN 2009- 30) 
3.2.9.2 Building Tax remitted for  va .am building  
CBV No. 25/3-10 cheque No.025125 dated 15.3.10 Rs. l 1415/- 

On verification of building tax file CRSP(2) 1214/88 it is seen that an amount of 
Rs. l 1435 has been remitted during the year 2009-TO building tax. On verification it is 
found that the remitted amount includes tax of vacant towards buildings. 

Though it was directed in the provision audit note (2008-09. pars 6)10 avail vacancy 
• remission from the local body, no steps have been taken in this regard so far. So expenditure 

incurred for the remittance ofbuilding tax inicspp.t of vacant buildings should be recovered 
from the officer responsible and refunded to station account under intimation to audit- 

(As 
udiL

(As per Pam No.3 of.AJN 2009-10) 
3.2.10 RARS,PATrAMBI 

(Audit Note for 2009-10 No. LF(KAU)S2-1528/12 dated 6.11.12 & 
(Audit Note for 2OlO-1 I & 11-12 No. LF(KAU)S2-278/13 dated: 26.7.13) 

3.2.10.1 Fuel Supply to Farm Equipments - Lack of internal control 
The expense towards purchasing fuel for farm equipments are constantly met by 

advance and the purchase was from asingle agency, ie, MIS N.V.S Energies. Pattambi. 
This practice may be discouraged and the intent system may be introduced. 
Some of the instances of derelictions in the internal control of fuel supply are shown below, 
(i) 	Short accounting in fad 	- 

Fuel supply to 3 tractors in the centre were made from the advance purchase. The 
issue of fuel noted in the RFLVoI.11 was riot accounted in few cases in the logbooks. This 
proves the mechanical recording in the stock without veiiliing the accounting and actual 
usage of fled supplied and brings forth the lack of internal check by the concerned officers 
Eg 

On 18.04.09 15 litres of HSI) was issued 
to the account oftractor No. KL-9/E9097 

Fuel accounted was 10 litres resulting 
short accounting ofs litres 

On 19.5.09 15 litres of HSD was issued to 
the account of tractor No. KL-9/E9097 

No quantity of fuel is accounted in log 
book resulting loss 15 hoes, 

On 20.10.09 20 litres of HSD was issued 
to the account of tractor No. KL 9/T 2624 

No quantity offuel is booked against the 
issue in log book. 

On 23.07.09 15 litres HSI) has issued to the 
account of tractor No. KL9/F 4644 

The quantity recorded in log book is l 
litres only resulting 5 litres. 

103 



Effective steps may be taken to control this recurring loss and to recover the amount 

of fuel at the current rate from the officers at fault, after reviewing the fuel stock with 
connected log books. 

(ii) Contradiction in log book and DMS 

On 	cross verification of DMS with the log books of tractor, the recordings do not 

coincide together. eg. 

As per DMS Log Book 

On 04.07.09 one male labourer was 
on duty for ploughing 

Tractor No. KL-9/B 9097 & KL-9/P 4644 

On 06.07.09 One male labourer was 
on duty lbrploughing 

Tractor No. KL-9/B 9097 & KL-/9P4644 

On 14.07.09 one male labourer was 
on duty for ploughing 

KL-91T2624 and KL-91P 4644 

The reason for using two tractors in the same day by one labourer may be explatned. 
All the above facts indicate lack of internal control and proper check by supervisory 
officers. This dereliction of duty bring nothing but  perennial loss. 

(As per Para No. 10 of AJN 2009-10) 

3.2.10.2 Incumbency in a post not sanctioned Irregular. 

As per details furnished the post of Technical Supervisor is not sanctioned to the 
station. But Sri. P. Surendran, Technical Officer, Grade 1, had officiated in the post from 
01.04.2010 to fill his superannuation on 31.03.2011. Creating posts over and above the 
sanctioned strength and placing officers in such posts are highly irregular. The reason for 
sanctioning the above post in the station may be explained. 

(As per Para No.4ofA/N2010-ll & 11-12) 

3.2.10.3 Cattle Feed Not received Rs.38,400/- disallowed in audit. 

CBV.No. 50/5-I1 Rs.38,400/- dated 04.05.2011. 

An amount of Rs.38,400/- for the cost of 60 bags (@640) of pellelted cattle ford for 
use in the Daisy Unit of the station was paid to Nils Kerala Feeds, Kallettumkara,Thrissur 
as per above voucher. A certificate was recorded that the item will be taken into stock as 
and when received. But the stock entry has not been done so far. The amount ofRs. 38,400/-
is disallowed in audit. Necessary steps may be taken to recover the amount from the 
officer concerned. 

(As per Para No.6ofAlN 2010-I1 & 11-12) 

104 



II 

	

3.2.11 SUBCENTRE OF RARS PILICODE 
(Audit Note for 2009..ioto 2011-12 No. LF(KAU)S1-250/l4dated: 20 9.14) 

3.2.11.1 Purchased from P.AIDCO necessity not substantiated 

For the purchase of a Honda Petrol & Kerosene pump set, a 10(0 litre water tank 
and connected accessories in the Financial year 20 0-11 from the Regional Ago industrial 
Development Co-operative of Kerala ltd. Kasargod Branch invoice No. 47436 dated 
09.03.2011, the Station has incurred an expenditure to the time of Rs. 21.176/- (File 
No.22/2014 Bill Register No. 103/2010-11,CBV No. 10/3/11 .CB 55/2010-il cheque 
No. 263179 dated 31.3.2011, A/c No. 57052102294, SBT. Manjeshwar Branch) 

All these materials remain unused, even though years have elapsed since the purchase 
Purchasers were effected without proper assessment of their use or necessity and hence 
the expenditure of Rs.21 176/-is objected in audit (A.E.No. 1/25.9.2013) 

(As per Parallo.4 of A/N 2009-10 to 11-12) 

3.2.11.2 PurchascofNeem Cake - The materials unulilized R&45,000/- Disallowed 

An amount of Re. 45,000/- was spent for purchasing 3000 kg of Neem Cake @ 
Rs. 15/kg from Raidco, Cheruvathoor Branch (File No. 321/07, Invoice No.35,208 dated 
09.11.11). The payment of Rs. 45,000/- was made through cheque No. 538010 dated 
28.11.2011 (Bill Regr.No. 55/11-12 CBV No. 06/11 -11). 

On physical verification it is seen that the Neem Cake are remained unused even 
though years have been elapsed. Now the Neem Cake could not be used as manure. 
since its quality has lost as years elapsed. Considers it as a wasteful expenditure of the 
University fund by purchasing Neem Cake without any use. It was the primary duty of the 
officer responsible who purchase Neem Cake by spending Ks. 45,000:- to utilize the 
manure in time. Hence Re. 45,000/- may be made good from the officer rcvp..rnsibie. 
(A.E.No. 1/25.9.2013) 

(As per Para No.5 of A/N 2009-10 to 11-12) 

3.2.12 ORARS KAYAMKULAM 
(Audit Note for 2009-lONo. LF(KAU)SC2-1474/10 dated: 8.10.2010 & 
Audit Notes for 2010-11 No. LF(KAU) V2-257/13 dated 30.9.2013) 

3.2.12.1 Purchase of pH meter— Loss sustained Rs.4.224/- disallowed 

For the purchase of pH meter quotation was issued and the rare quoted 
by M/s Biosys was accepted. M/s Biosys quoted Rs.19.5000 + Tax. They offered 
Eutech make. M/s Calgon Scientific Co quoted Rs. 19,850/- (inclusive of tax). They 
offered Metier make. Purchase order was placed with Ws Biosys. Two pH meters were 

0.  

105 



purchased Cd~ Rs.2 1.962/-. one under Kurtanad package (Payment effected side BRNo. 

707/10-11 ) and the other under SUM project -Rehabilitation of Existing 1 Issue culture 

Laboratory(Paymeflteffected vide BR No. 63 1/10-11). An audit enquiry (A.E.NO. 4) 
was given for explaining the reason for not considering the lowest rate quoted firm for the 

purchase of the equipment. Reply furnished for the audit enquirY is not satisfactory. The 

reply highlights that the make Eutech is of known quality and the error limit ofMelleris± 

0 5°C and that of Eutech make is +0.3°C. Standard specifications are considered to be 

satisfactory. if the equipments bear ISI mark or any other standard mark as stipulated in 

quotation notice. Moreover this condition ought to have been specified in the quotation 

notice itself. The loss sustained due to non acceptance of the rate of lowest quoted firm 

Rs.4,224/- [2x(21962-19850)] is disallowed. 
(As per Pam No.4 of A/N 2010-I1) 

3.2.12.2 Idling of Equipments & Machinery - Action maybe taken to repair or sell 

out the items by public auction 

As per the physical verification during the audit, the following equipments and 

machinery are idling in the station due to damage or expiry of the items. 

si 
No. 

Equipment or Machinery Period from which 
the item was idling 

Explanations ofthe 
station authorities 

I KAMCO POWER Tiller 
KL4H 3578 

21.04.2010 Not working due to 
engine trouble 

2 Weighing machine Model CL-l30 20.09.2012 Notinuealdngcondition 
and cannot be repaired 

3 Conductivity bridge Systroflics 18.01.2005 Do 

4 Flame Photometer 14.12.2009 Do 

5 Deionizet(I0olJhrcapacity) 01.10.1988 Defective and not in 
workingcondition 

6 BOD incubator 18.02.1989 Do 

7 Electronic precision balance 03.07.2007 Do 

8 Lux meter 03.07.2007 Do 

9 Conductivity bridge type305 05.06.2005 Do 

10 Over head projector 03.02.2010 Do 

II Slide projector 04.07.2010 Do 

12 Refrigerator l65 litre with stand 07.03.2012 Do 

13 Hot air oven 18.04.2010 Do 
14 Elecironicbalance 12.12.2012 Do 
15 Centrifuge 01.10.1988 Do 

106 



Action mas he taken In conduct auction of the irrepairahie items, upon a certificate 
since many items have been idling for more than 10 years. 

(As per Para No. SofAJN 2010-I1) 

3.2.12.3 Purchase ofmodell60 high performance dual beam IN Visible Spectrometer -pectrometer-
Tendernotinvjted.Amountoerhmp, 2.13.t6l/. Voucher No. BT. 427/I0-1 I Tender not invited -Amount objected R 

Under the project Kuttanad package, a high performance dual beam IN Visible 
Spectrometer was purchased for Rs. 2.13,1611-. This Spectrometer was purchased from 
PG Instruments Ltd, St.John Street. London, through an agency in Kochi named 1-fall 
mark Mechatronics without inviting tender. The purchase of same type of Spectrometer in 

I 

	

2009- is shown as reference in the file. The defects observed are detailed below.  

While purchasing this kind ofa scientific equipment ofhigls value the riles in Kerala 
Store purchase manual should have been followed. 

As per Rule 37 of Store purchase manual it is clearly explained that while accepting 
lender preference should be given to indigenous products. Note to Rule 37 states that 
unless there is a hike in the price of the item or quality issue of the product the purchase of 
item should be made in India. But the Spectrometer was purchased from London violating 
all these norms. 

Rule 43 (a) of Kerala Store purchase manual provides a priority list for accepting 
tenders. As per the priority list the first preference goes to products manufactured in 
Kerala Second, third, fourth and fifth preferences go to products manufactured in India, 
products partly manufactured in India, products manufactured outside and stocked in India 
and imported foreign products respectively. Here a foreign product is directly purchased 
without checking the availability of the product in India- ndia

In Rule 45(iii)ofthe manual it is mentioned that the original certificate. in% oice. qiartation In 
and agreement should be obtained from a foreign manufacturer Out the certificate invoice 
and agreements were not obtained from the original manufacturer. The agreement has 
been signed between Hallmark Mechaironix, (Agency in Kochi) and head of ORARS. 
Kayamhdanv 

Hence the amount spent for purchasing Spectrometer violating the rules in The Kerala 
Store purchase manual, Rs.2, 13.161/- is objected in audit. 

(As per Pam No.8 of A/N 2010-I1) 

3.2.12.4 SUN Project—Establishment ofLeaFflssueAnalrtical Laboratory at ORARS-
Non Achievement of Project Target and Likely Wastage of Public Money RCW 

As part of their action plan for 2008-09, Stale Horticulture Mission. Kerala ho 
sanctioned aproject named" Establishment of leafitissue analytical Ialyirator,"  to this swarm. 

107 



The total outlay of this project was Rs. 20 lakhs of which Rs. 14/- lakhs was meant 
for purchasing Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer and accessories' and Rs. 6/- lakhs 
was meant forconsinicring lab building. The aim of this project is to setup a laboratory for 
testing leaf tissue samples to create fertility data base and to impart recommendations of 
location specific nutrient management for various horticrops based on leaf analysis data 
and soil test data. 

As per the MOU signed between the Registrar, KAU and the Mission Director, 
SHM on 24.11.2008, among other things it was agreed that ORARS, Kayamkulans will 
complete the programme before 31.3.2009; strictly adhering to time schedule. The time 
schedule was later revised to 31.7.2009 and again to3l.3.20lOand finally to 30.10.2010. 

But the construction of lab building has not been started even at the time of audit. On 
the contrary the funding agency (SLIM) as well as the implementing agency (ORARS) has 
shown unnecessary haste and enthusiasm in purchasing the imported machinery worth 
Rs. 14/- lakhs rather than constructing the building for housing these equipments. The 
supply order for purchasing atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (main equipment) was 
given on 19.8.08 to Shiva Global; Technologies, New Delhi (much before signing of 
agreement between SLIM and KAU, i.e., on 24-11-2008). But at the same time the fund 
for construction of lab building was placed at the disposal of DPP, Panangad only on 
15.2.2010. The purchase of Atomic absorption Spectrophotometer was based on a repeat 
order following RRS. \'tilla where they have purchased this equipment imported from M/ 

Analytic Jena. Germany through their authorized dealer in India M/s Shiva Global 
Technologies, Delhi. 

The present situation is that the sophisticated machinery is kept at this station ma 
damp and dustful atmosphere. The equipment is now covered with an iron grill to protect 
it from rats. It has to be noted that the lab environment required for the machine as 
specified by the dealer in their letter dated 22.5.2009, is an air conditioned room, free of 
dust or other corrosive fumes and mechanical vibrations. Moreover the 2 year warranty 
offered by the firm is also about to expire even before functioning of the machine. Likewise 
the free installation offered by the firm could also not be availed. 

Hence KAU authorities shall give necessary instructions to DPP, Panangad to complete 
the construction of lab building at the earliest Also necessary instructions maybe given to 
the P1 of the scheme to keep the  machine safe and secure as specified by the manufacturer. 
Efforts should be taken by the station authorities for starting the ambitious project at the 
earliest and to avoid the otherwise loss of public money. 

(As per Para No.2 ofAJN 2009-10) 

108 



3.2.13 FARMING SYSTEM RESEARCH STATION, SADANANDAPURAM 
(Audit Note for 2009-10 No. LF(KAU)V21 84/Il dated: 16.3.2011) 

3.2.13.1 Renovation ofGreen House— Payment made to KAICO without measuring 
the work -Payment Objected Rs. 1,45.000/- 

Asper CBVN0. I39/3-10(cIreq'no 061234 dated 31.03.2010) an amount of 
RS:2,00,000/ was seen paid to MIs Kerala Agro Industries Corporation. Neduvathoor 
being the cost of renovatton of two greenhouses and as the cost of one Power trailer 
under the scheme -Modernization of Agriculture University farms. The items of 
expenditure are shown below:- 

(1) Renovation of green house (25x6 meter) En 1,13.700- 
(Cost including four side trenching and wall making with cement bricks 8' height. 
Bottom filling with'!, chips at 6' thickens - installing sprinkler system. 30 meter 
with threaded pipe —150 m, with 16 train 1-1DB pipe 80 micro sprinklers shade net 
and painting.) 

(2) Renovation of green house (I2x6 meter) _ 31300 
(Cost of shade net, painting, irrigation system. Filter, 40 meter threaded pipe. 80 
meter HDD pipe, 60 micro sprinkler. IFIP pump set.) 

(3) 105 tone capacity hand tripping power filler— 55000 

Payment of the first two items in the work had been made to MIs KAICO without 
measuring & accessing the work by any competent authority. The measurement books 
were not seen maintained for recording the measurement of civil works. Estimates were 
seen prepared by KAICO and payment had been made without ensuring that the work 
has been executed as per the estimate and work bill submitted. Neither the estimate nor 
the work bill specifies the details of separate cost of each items including the labour and 
specification of materials used. For example. the size and specification of shade mused 
is not mentioned in the bill. Since KAU has its own Engineering wing payment of the cis i1 
and electrical works entrusted to outside agencies maybe made only after getting the 
works measured and evaluated by the Engineering wing. M book in the prescribed format 
should hemaintained for this purpose. This condition must have been there in the agreement 
signed with the agency. No agreement was seen executed with M's KAICO, before 
entrusting this work. 

Since the payment is made withoutadetailed work bill (basing the detailed specification 
of each item of work and materials purchased), and without recording the measurement of 
works done, the payment of Re. 145000 [113700+31300] made to Mis KAICO for 
renovation of existing green houses is objected. 

(As per Pars No.9 of A/N 2009-10) 

109 



3.2.14 CROPPING SYSTEM RESEARCH CENTRE, KARAMANA 
(Audit Note for 2009-10 No.LF(KAU) V3-636/11 dated: 23.11.2011) 

3.2.14.1 Purchase of Cell Phone without sanction from competent authorities- Rs.5,500/-
held under objection 

On verification of expenditure voucher N. CBV 47/August 2009, Rs.5500/- was 
seen paid to M/s Univercell, Pattom, Thinivananthapuram being the cost of one Nokia 
Cell Phone purchased as per order No. CSRC/700/09 of the Professor& Head, CSRC 
Karamana. In the sanction order it was not mentioned, for whom it has to be purchased. 
The item was not seen taken into stock anywhere and the details of disbursement of the 
item are also not known. On enquiry with the Professor& Head, it was informed that the 
Cell Phone was purchased and given to SriK.K. Thankappan, Liason Officer, KAU, 
upon oral orders from higher authorities. 

As per the agreement signed between KAU and Sri. K.K. Thankappan, Ltason 
Officer, on 14 August 2010, he ineligible for an honorarium @ Es. 4000/-, conveyance 
allowance @ Rs.3500/- and telephone charge @ Es. 2500/-/month. He is not eligible for 
any other perks other than those detailed above, as per the Agreement. Hence the purchase 
& distribution of the Cell phone as noted above is objected in audit for want of- 

(I) Sanction from competent authority 

(2) 	Stock entry and (3) want of aquittance. 
(Asper Pars No.5 ofA/N 2009-10) 

3.2.15 RICE RESEARCH STATION, MONCOMPU 
(Audit Note for 2010-I1 No. LF(KAU) V4-282/2012 dated 31.10.2012) 

3.2.15.1 Nitrogen Analyser purchased in 7/2011 - Not Installed till date—
Objected Rs. 5,00,000/- 

AICRP sanctioned an amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- for purchase of Nitrogen Analyser 
for use in the station. The equipment was purchased from M/s Pelican equipments, T.Nagar, 
Chennai, for Rs. 5,00.000/- and payment was made vide bill No. 873/10-I1 dated 
23.03.2011 (cheque No. 108226 dated 31.03.2011). But on verification it was seen that 
the equipment delivered by the supplier on 04.07.2011 vide invoice No. MFC 053/2011 - 
12/04.07.2011, has not been installed till date of audit. The equipment has been kept idle 
in its carton for more than one year. 

But even after the expiry of the guarantee period, i.e, from 04.07.2011 to 
03.07.2012, the equipment is still rest in the carton. It was explained to audit that the 
equipment was not installed due to the lack of space and that the existing laboratory is 
going to be demolished for reconstruction. But no step even for the demolition of the 
existing laboratory has been initiated. It means that the equipment is going to remain 

110 



P' 	unused indefinitely and by the time it is installed, in all likely hoods, it will be rendered 
useless, resulting in a loss of Rs, 5,00.000/- to the University. 

The Station authorities should have, vetified, before deciding purchase the equipment. 
about the space for the instaJlation of the equipments and could base waited till a new 
laboratory was built. The station authorities failed to exercise financial prudence and 
propriety in the purchase ofNitrngenAiialyser 

kfintediate steps may betaken to ascertain w1liether the equipment is inil hilly functional 
and if so, it may be transferred to any other station so that it may not be rendered useless 
due to continuous disuse If the equipment has already become useless, amount lost may 
be recovered from the officer responsible 

The expenditure incurred for the purchase of the equipaseru is held under objection, 

(As per Para No.3 of A/N 20 10-11 ) 
3.2.16 CRS, BALARAMAJiUR4,,M 

(Audit Note for 2010-11 No.LF(KAIJ) V4/12/2012 dated: 22.5.2013) 

3.2.16.1 AdherenceofUmversity Directions. Lack of initiative 
Asper circular No.BGIB2/I 3611/94 dated 06.06.1995 of the Comptroller the 

stock particulars in the DMS should be certified by the Officer-in-charge of stock and 
stores and the same verified by the Scientist in charge of the Farm. The head of Stattonj 
Controlling Officer should verify the DMS at least once in a month and record the report 
ofvenflcatjon preferably before the labour vouchers are passed. 

a) However the above directions were not seen followed in the station. In DMS for the 
period from 18.02.2010 to 30.06.2011, neither volume number nor page number 
were seen entered. Head of the station isnot verifying the DMS. The quantity of 
fertilizers/pesticides applied in the Farms, farm produced received etc were not 
entered in the DMS. 

For example as per stock register for Fertilizer & chemicals. Rajphos 76Kg). Urea 
(68 Kg), MOP (102 Kg) were seen issued to arecanut on 04.05.2010. But this fact 
could not be find place in the DMS, which is a basic document with respect to Farm. 

(b) In another instance, Rs.20.000 has been paid to Smt. Laths D. as per CBV 21-6/10 
towards the labour charges for taking basins and covering the basins after fertilizer 
application for l000 coconut palms @ Rs.2o per tree. (Bill No. Nil dated O1.06.20 10 
ofSmt, Ltha). Farm Manager certified that the above labourers are actually engaged 
for farm works and they have done each work as per the norms and also stated that 
the entries were entered in the DMS, and this certificate was coutitersigned by Dr 
Radhakrishnan, Associate Professor. However these entries also were not entered 
in the DMS. Audit is to observe that there is a yawning gap between the University 



directions and the upkeep of registers in the station. Adherence of the University 
direction is inevitable for making the system efficaciou.s. 

(As per Para No.4 ofA!N 2010-11) 

3.2.16.2 Supply of coconuts -Defects in agreement 

The coconuts harvested in the station is disposed as per the agreement 
executed between the Managing Director, Kerala State Horticultutal Products Development 
Corporation (HORTICORP), Poojappura and the Professor& Head of the Station. The 
date of the agreement is 01.11.2010. The agreement is for the procurement of coconut 
produced by the station, for a period of3 years witheffect from 01.11.2010. 

Sanction was accorded to supply coconut to M/S Horticorp, 
Thinrvarianthapurain subject to the terms and conditions of the MOU vide R4/65333109 
dated 18.11.20 10 of the Director of Research. 

On scrutiny of the agreement and the concerned file, certain defects were noticed. 

(a) Settlement of invoice- time limit for the settlement of invoices were not included in 
the agreement. Hence, the station authorities is not inaposition to take legal action 
against the HORTICORP for the delayed settlement of invoices. 

(b) As perthe agreement, the  starting of coconut harvest in the station will be intimated 
to M/s HORTICORP on the same day. On verification of the Invoice Register. 
coconuts were seen supplied even before execution of the agreement and before 
getting the consent from the Director of Research. Invoice No. 10/2010-11 dated 
04.10.2010 was settled videRt.No. 51/48511 dated O6.11.2olO for Rs. 65,125- 

Attention of the concerned authorities is invited to the matter. Such defects maybe 
avoided at least in future. 

(As per Para No.5 ofAJN 2010-I1) 

3.2.17 INSTRUCTIONAL FARM. VELLAYANI 
(Audit Note for 2010-11 No.LF(KAU) V4-184/2014 dated: 3.6.20 14 & 
Audit Note for 2011-12 No.LF(KAU) V4-350/14 dated: 27.10.2014) 

3.2.17.1 Analysis of Research Scheme implemented in Instructional Farm, College of 
Agriculture, Vellayani 

Name of the Scheme: Augmenting Production and distribution of quality seeds and 
planting materials of Elite varieties of selected crops of Commercial importance. 

FundingAgency : Rashtriya Knshi VikasYojana (RKVY) 

Duration of implementation :2008-2009 to 2010-201 I 

112 



2008-2009 Rs.5,92,386 

ks.27,45,379 

Rs. 16,62,235 2010-2011 

Rs. 50 lakhs Trial 

2009-2010 

Expenditure incurred 

(Year wise details) 

Major objectives of the Project 

To strengthen the cx tiur 	 thcilities for the production of seeds and 
Planting materials. 

+ 	To standardize cost effective techniques for commercial production of Inputs for 
organic agriculture. 

+ 	To Provide acommon platform forskill acquisition inplaipropagLsuon and niasesy 
management 

+ 	Transfer of technology through farm touriam. 
+ 	To set up  micro propo:atlon unit for ms production ofTissue culture plantlets 

of promising crops 

A detailed project proposal was submitted and the State Level Approving Committee 
sanctioned Rs.50 lakhs, for the implementation of the project during 2008-2009 It was 
directed to submit a revised proposal. As perrevised proposal the project was limited to 
atotal expenditure of Rs.50 lakhs. During 2008-2009, an amount ofks29.5 lakhS was 
released. Rs.5,92,386/- was expended during 2008-2009 and the balance amount was 
carried over to 2009-10. During 2009-2010 Rs27,45,3791- was utilized and 
Rs. 16.62,235/- was utilized during 2010-2011. 

As per original project proposal, anticipated revenue during the period of 
implementation of the scheme as follows. 

Expected Expenditure as per 2008-2009 Rs. 123.97 lakhs 
detailed project report. 2009-2010 RL44.17 lakhs 

2010-2011 Rs.46.96lakhs 
Total Rs. 2ISIaldss 

2008-2009 Rs. 50.20 lakhs 
2009-2010 Rs. 159.71 lakhs 
2010-2011 Rs. 183.91 lakhs 
Total Rs. 393.82 lakhs 

The expected income generation for the implementation of the scheme was on the 
'esumption that the expenditure shall be Rs. 215 lakhs, Buss revised proposal for the 

- ye scheme was submitted and the actual expenditure was revised to Rs.50 lakhs. 

113 



Findings of Audit 
To assess the achievements of the project, audit verified the income generated by 

producing and propagating planting materials (Seeds & Seedlings). No separate stock 
registers of planting materials produced or documents of income generated by utilizing the 
project facilities were maintained. On enquiry it was informed that the planting materials 
produced using the project facilities were also contributed to the income of the farm during 
the period. A comparison of income of farm during preceding years with that of scheme 
imp emented period reveals that there was no substantial increase in the income of farm 
during 2008-2009 to 2010-2011. Statistics of income of farm from 2006-2007 to 2010-
2011 areas follows. 

2006-2007 Rs. 34,48,871/- 

2007-2008 Rs. 22,06,047/- 

2008-2009 Rs. 45,56,415/- 

2009-2010 Rs. 39,12,671/- 

2010-2011 Rs. 26,14,936/- 

The statistics above reflect the inefficacy of the scheme in augmenting production of 
quality seeds and planting materials. 

Rs. 6.00 lakh was utilised for strengthening of farm tourism programme (For renovating 
'Kochukovalam'). It was implemented as per project proposal and the project moulders 
expected and income of Rs. II lakh from Farm Tourism. It was seen that steps were not 
taken for generating the income from this sector so far. 

Evertthough some of the physical targets have been achieved as aimed in the project 
proposal, the very essential target, ie. 'Augmenting production and distribution of quality 
seeds and planting materials' could not be achieved. 

(As per Parallo.2 ofA/N 2010-11) 

3.2.17.2 Delay in claiming Insurance cover ofMini Lorry— Loss ofRs. 49,115/- 

Log book ofTata 407 Mini Lorry bearing registration number KL 805001 was 
verified and found that the vehicle met with an accident on 15.02.2012 while returning 
from Mannuthy. The matter was reported to the Registrar on 17.02.2012. The Vehicle 
had insurance cover for Rs. 60,000/-. The Registrar gave permission to initiate action for 
the disposal of the Vehicle through public auction vide Lr.No. GAJP1/9281/20l 2 dated 
20.06.2012. As an initial procedure the value of Mini Lorry was assessed to be Rs.60,000/-
by Dr. Hajilal, Professor, Agriculture Engineering on 09.08.2012. 

The auction was conducted on 12.08.2012 and provisionally accepted for Rs.62,600 
from the rate offered in the highest bidder. The Assistant Executive Engineer (Mechanical) 

114 



	

I 

	

recommended that the vehicle can be auctioned after repairing the vehicle by claiming the 

	

- 	insurance cover. On the basis of this recommendation the Registrar directed to stop 
auction procedure. Relevant extract from the letter of Professor & headLr. No F4/ 
1064/07 dated 31.10.2012) in response to the direction of the Registrar is quoted below. 

it is slatedthat the value ofthe vehicle could be assessed only afterrepairing 
this old and seriously damaged vehicle. ft is nothing hut "putting the cart in front of 
the horse '. The decision for auction was finally taken by the Registrar Kerala 
Agricultural Universuy only after realising the fact that it is not economical to repair 
the vehicle at the assessed repair charge of over rupees one lakh And what is the 
needfor assessing the value ofthe vehicle after its repair by spending this huge sum 

This part of the letter clearly exposes the fact that the Head of the station was not 
ready to accept the proper procedure for making the vehicle road wortby.  

However the vehicle was sent to the Kerala Agricultural University workshop at 
Mannuthy for repair works. As per the estimate of Assistant Executive Engineer 
(Mechanical Sub Division) an amount of Rs. 49,115/- was paid in advance vine D.D.No. 
537791 dated 21.03.2014 for repairing the vehicle. When the station authorities claimed 
insurance cover, the District Insurance officer denied the claim stating that the claim was 
submitted only on 06.04.2013 late by one year from the issuance of claim form on 
17.02.2012. 

Audit observes that the following lapses from the part of Registrar and Professor & 
Read. 

(1) After the accident advice ofAssistant Executive Engineer (Mechanical Sub Division) 
shall be obtained.  

(2) It was irregular to take decision to sell the vehicle bs' public auction without repairing 
(3) Timely action should have been taken to obtain the insurance cover. 
(4) IftheAssistant Executive Engineer had been addressed in time, the vehicle could be 

made roadworthy using the insurance cover. 

Due to these lapses from the part of The Professor & Head and The Registrar, the 
insurance coverage for the vehicle has not been obtained and thus a loss of Rs. 49.115/-
was occured to University, fin the repairing of the vehicle. This loss may be made good 
from the officers tcs1ainsible. 

(As per Pars No.3 ofAN 2010-Il) 
3.2.17.3 Erroneous authorisation of advance increments for Ph.D qualification to 

Dr. Sreedaya, Assistant Professor action suggested 

Dr. US. Sreedaya, Assistant Professorjoined duty on 06.09.2007 in KeralaAgriculture  
University service. She was issued revised pay slip consequent on 2006 UGC package 

115 



as per pay slip No: ACV (3)1 199/2010 dated 12.09.2011. She was authorised la 
AGP as follows. 

06.09.2007 	- 21,600/- 

01.07.2008 - 	22,250/- 
01.09.2008 - 	25.590/- 

Authorised 5 advance increments for Ph.D qualification w.e.f. 01.09.2008. 

As per the provision GO(P)No. 58,2010/H.Edn dated 27.03.20 10 and clarification 
furnished by University vide U.O. Note No. GA/C2/20608/09 dated 12.10.2010. She 
shall be granted 5 non compounded advance increments in the entry level. That is 
she shall be granted 5 non compounded advance increments @3 of 21,600/-only. 
Hence her Pay +AGP shall be regularized as follows. 

06.09.2007 - 21,600/- 
01.07.2008 - 22,250/- 
01.09.2008 - 25,4901-(22,250+5 x 3% 21,600) 

Action may be taken to regularize her pay and AGP as above and excess (pay + 
AGP) & allowances paid may be recovered and resnitted to University under intimation to 

(As per Parallo.3 of A/N 2011-12) 

3.2.17.4 Excess arrears drawn by Dr. KamalaNayar, Professor, Rs. 7169/-lobe 
recovered 

Dr. Kamala Nayar claimed arrears of 2006 UGC package vide CBV No. 5/1-12 
(BR. No. 643/11-12). While claiming arrears of surrender ofEL for 10/2006, an excess 
amount of Rs. 2,148/- was claimed. Surrender of EL for 10/2006 was sanctioned anon 
07.10.2006. Hence she is eligible for 2% of D.A. But she claimed 6% of DA which was 
not eligible as on 07.10.2006. Excess amount claimed=  Rs. 2,148/-(40/o of Ps. 53,690/-) 

Surrender of EL for 30 days was sanctioned as on 08.06.2009. Hence she was 
eligible for pay @ 56,970/- + DA @ 12,533(22%). But she has claimed pay 
Ps. 58,680/- + DA @ 15,844. 

Excess amount claimed = 74,524-69,503 =5,021/- 

Excess amount claimed as arrears Rs. 7,169/- (2,148 +5,021) shall be recovered 
and remitted to University under intiinationasidjt 

(As per Para No.4 of A/N 2011-12) 

116 



P 3.2.17.5 Outside purchase ofplanting materials -Supplied to III) section not taken in 
to stock- Detailed enquiry recommended 

Planting materials  were procured in large scale for sale in the farm from outside agencies 
and other stations of KeraJaAgncuIsg University lisa regular practice prevailing in the 
Instructional Farm. On verification of the Stock Register of Outside purchase. it s'.as 
found that the planting materials purchased were supplied to Ill) section for maintenance 
All the entries regardmgthe issue of the items tot ID section were recorded after applying 
correction fluid (Whitener) On verification of the registers presented for audit from III) 
section, it was found that the items supplied to 1-ID section were not taken into stock in any 
of the registers. An enquiry (AE No 2) was given to present the register'registersm uhich 

I the Items issued from outside purchase stock register were taken into stock. It was also 
requested to furnish the reason for the irregular practice ofeorrectieg records after applying 
correction fluid. 

No reply has been furnished for the enquiry. Details of a few items purchased and 
issued to HI) section for maintenance are furnished below. 

SL Item purchased 	Period 
No. 

of 
purchase 

No of 
Plaiting 
materials 

TotalCoat PageNosof 
Outside 
purchase 

purchased stock register 
I Mango Graft 07.08.2010 - 8,210 3,25,800 15, 16 

25.05.2012 
2 CashewOraft 07.08.2010 - 900 22,500 20 

18.08.2011 
3 Clove Seedlings 07.08.2010 - 1,735 19,000 25.26 

25.05.2012 
4 All spice Seed1ino 07.08.2010- 650 16,250 30 

08.06.2012 
5 CustardApple 07.08.2010 - 400 4.000 35 

15.09.2011 
6 Acid lime Seedlings 07.08.2010 - 150 3,000/- 40 

08.06.2012 
7 Lovilovi Seedlings 07.08.2010 - 450 4.500/- 45 

08.06.2012 

8 Punaiuliseedlings 07.08.2010 - 600 24,000/- 50 
08.06.2010 

117 



9 Masg 	nSeu1lii 07.08.2010— 
25.05.2012 

1,750 1,27.500/- 55 

10 GarciniaGiafi 07.08.2010— 535 21,400/ 60 
A 

08.06.2012 

11 Avocado Seedlings 07.08.2010— 295 4,425/- 70 

18.11.2011 

12 Kilopera Seedlings 07.08.2010— 450 9,000/ 75 

15.09.2011 

Total amount utilized for the purchase of above 5.81,375/- 

12 items from outside 

Many more items were purchased during2Ol0-I I and 2011-12 from outside agencies 
and other stations of Kerala Agriculture University. Audi could not verity the movement 
of items from HD section to the sales point because the items were not seen taken into 
stock in HD section. Since all the entries regarding the issue of items to HD section were 
recorded aster applying correction fluid in the outside purchase stock register, a detailed 
and independent enquiry from the part of University is recommended. Transparency and 
genuineness of outside purchase are to be enquired and ascertained for public interest. 

(As per Pars No.6 ofAJN 2011-12) 

3.2.17.6 Inviting quotations for peacemeal works while existing a labour contract - 
Rs.71,989/- objected 

In order to solve the shortage of labourers for farm works, the Professor and Head, 
IF, Vellayani entered into labour supply contract with Sri. T. Venu, MoolavilaVeedu, 
Keezhoor, Muttacadu, (order No.F5/821/201 1(i) dated 12.05.2011). The Contractor 
agreed tosupply So men labourersdaily for Rs. 170/-dayforeach labourers from 0l.06.201 I 

While this contract exists, Quotations (Quatation Notice No. F5/2554/11 dated 
28.10.2011) were invited for the preparation of one and half acre land in Block IV and 
digging pits for planting banana suckers on the basis of reports submitted by Dr. Mareen 
Abraham, Professor on 15.10.2011 and Sri. Justin. K, Farm Manager Gr.11on27.lO.201 1. 
The rate quoted by Sri. MJayaraj was accepted and work order was issued. On completion 
of the work during November 2011, Payment of Rs. 34,989/- was sanctioned to 
Sri. Jayaraj as per order No. F5/2554/11 dated 03.12.2011. (CBV.49/12-1 I, CB No. 
308/11-12, cheque No. 4807 dated 21.12.2011. 

The Farm Manager mentioned in his report that the work requires the effort of 
approximate 100 labourers. Ifthe labour supply contract was utilised for the above work 
the total cost would be only Rs. 17,000/- for 100 men labourers. This has resulted an  excess 

118 



expenditure of Rs. 17,989 in this work. During November 2011. the contractor supplied 
only 226 Men labourers for other works. Hence the contractor was liable to supply 
labourers for the above work if demanded by the station authorities. 

Also as per order No. F5/123 1111 dated 23072011. quotations were invited for 
clearingone acre land in Block B for planting tapioca items and work was entrusted to Sri 
Sherin Raj, Akarathuvila Veedu, Vlangamuri, Neyyatsinkara for Rs. 37.000/-. On 
completion of the work, the payment sanctioned to him as per Clv No. 69/8-I1 (CB 
No. 165/11-12. cheque No. 4505 dated 31.08.2011). 

Inviting quotations for peacemeal works while misting a labour contract in the station 
cannot be admitted. Inviting separate quotations for the above two specific works caused 
monetary loss to the station. Hence the expenditure of Rs. 71.989/- (Rs. 34,989/- + 
Rs.37000/-) is objected in audit. 

(As per Para No.7 of A/N 2011-12) 

3.2.17.7 Enquiry regarding missing of DMS Vol. 49 has not been conducted within 
the prescribed time— Immediate action suggested 

It was reported that DMS Vol:49 was missing and Sri. B. Sisaprasad, Farm Manager 
was instructed to search and find out the DMS Vol: 49. Subsequently Sn. D. Sivaprasad. 
Farm Manager informed that the missing DMS Vol:49 was found in *the safe. He also 
reported that it was a rewritten one and seems to be new. This was reported to the 
Registrar and the Registrar constituted a two member enquiry committee to enquire the 
matter as per lc5iU proceeding No. GA!131/31 195/2013 dated 23.12.2013. It was also 
directed the enquiry committee to submit the report within a month from 23 11201 3,  
After an elapse of I Omontlis from the date of order, no enquiry has been conducted 
Urgent steps shall be taken to conduct the enquiry without any delay. 

(As per Para No.8of..kjN 2011-12) 

3.2.18. REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH STATION, AMBALkVAYAI 
(Audit Notes for 2009.lOto2OII-12 No.LF(KAIJ)SI-94/14dated 10.01.14) 

3.2.18.1 Planting materials purchased issue details not seen recorded (ICARRF —1010- 11) 

i'the 

Planting materials purchased fromM/s Masilamani Nursery. Tamil Nadu fcRs.35.600/ 
- (CBV No.39/4-10 dated. 29.4.10) is taken into the concerned Stock Register in a 
proper way. But the details oftheir Sale were not seen recorded. Lackofsupervision will 
lead to loss ofproperty. The actual positionofthe materials may be ascertained and loss 
ofany may be recorded. As the effectiveness ofthe payment could not ascertainthis audit 

payment is held under objection. 

(As per Pam No.5 ofAlN 2009-10 102011-12) 

119 



3.2.18.2 Seeds/Plants are not seen received after advance payment of Rs. 8780/-
(ICAR RF-20l0-1 1) 

Asper CBV No.78/6-10 dated 25.6.2010 an amount of Rs.8780/- was paid in 
advance to the Indian Agricultural Research Institute Regional Station, Katrain, KuUu, 
Himachalpradesh against their proforma invoice No.269 dated 21.4.20 10 for purchasing 
18 kg seeds of various cool season vegetables. But no details has been produced to audit. 
in connection with the receipts of above items. Since the items has not been received after 
a lapse of three years, the expenditure was not fruitful and hence not admitted in audit. 
Hence the amount has to be recovered from the officer responsible. 

(As per Parallo.6(l) ofAJN 2009-10 to 2011-12) 
3.2.18.3 Academic Grade Pay is not reckoned for rent recovery - short remittance of 

Quarters Rent 

2010-11 Rs. 3286/- 

2011-12 Rs. 1600/- 

Dr. Laila Mathew Prof&AD had occupied quarters NARP Type V from 1.9.201)) 
to 30.6.11. The rent for quarters had been deducted 	of basic pay. The pay of the 
scientist was basic pay 55010H-10000 AGP and rent 	should be deducted from the 
above pay. Non reckoning of AG? for computing recovery of rent had resulted to short 
deduction. Details of short deduction of quarters rent is furnished below. Short levy of 
rent may be made good from the officer. 

SI. 
No. 

CBV No Officers 
BP+AGP 

Due 
Amount 

Rent 
deducted 

Balance to be 
recovered 

2010-11 

1 22110-10 65010 2600 1314 1286 

2 28/11-10 65010 2600 2200 400 

3 10/12-10 65010 2600 2200 400 
4 27/12-10 65010 2600 2200 400 
5 2212-lI Salary Bill for l/1l 65010 2600 2200 400 
6 48/3-11 Salary Bill for2/11 65010 2600 2200 400 

Total 15600 12314 3286 

2011-12 

7 914-Il Salary Billfor3/l1 65010 2600 2200 400 
8 46/l-ll Salary Bill for 

1.4. 11 to 22.4.11 
65010 2600 2200 400 

120 



9 417-I1 Salary Bill for 
23.4.11 to 18.6.11 

- 	65010 2600 	-- 2200 400 

10 417-11 Salary Bill for 
23.4.11 to 18.6.11 

65010 2600 2200 400 

Total 10400 8800 1600 
Grand Total 26000 21114 4886 

(As per Para No.7 of A/N 2009-10 to 2011-12) 
3.2.19 REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL  RESEARCH STA11ON, KUMARAKAM 

(Audit Notes for 2Ol 1-12 No. LF. (KAU)v4.353/14 Dated: 29.10.2014) 

3.2 19.1 UGC Arrears claimed— Excess drawn Rs. 7460/- to be recovered. 
(t) Dr. KG PadmakutnarAssociate Director claimed arrears of UGC package side 

F CBV No. 19/1-12(BR.No 1039/11-12). He had been sanctioned Surrender of 
Earned Leave for 30 days as on 03.06.2008. Hence he was eligible for arrears of 
pay and DA admissible for 06/08. But he claimed arrears of pay and DA admissible 
w.e.f. 01.07.2008. This resulted an excess drawal of Rs. 5,957/- as arrears of 
surrender of Earned Leave (Arrears claimed 27,289- Arrears eligible 21.332) 
Rs.5,957/- may be recovered. 

(ii) Dr. Aitu. G Krishnan, Assistant Professor claimed arrears of 2006 UGC package 
vide CBVNo. 30/1-12 (BR-No. 1050/11-12). She had been sanctioned surrender 
of Earned Leave for 30 days as on 01.12.2008. Hence she was eligible for 16% of 
DA. But she claimed 22% of DA which is admissible w.e.f. 01.01.2009. This 
resulted an excess drawal of Rs. 1.503/- (6% of 25.060/-). Excess amount claimed 
may be recovered. 

(As per Pars No.2 of A/N 2011-12) 
3.2.19.2 Arrear DA not eligible - Its. 2.239/-lobe recovered. 

Arrears ofDA@ 16 % wasclaimed for the period from Ol.07.2OIOto 31.12.2010 
by Smt. K.B. Jaya, Section Officer vide CBV No. 5/4-1I. 16 0/i  of arrears for the leave 
salary ofsurrenderof Famed Leave sanctioned as on 19.05.2010 was also claimed along 
with this. Since the surrender of Earned Leave was sanctioned anon 19,05.2010, she 
was eligible for 78% of DA. But she claimed 94 %ofDA. Hence 16% of Its. 13.990/-ie 
Rs. 2,239/- may be recovered. 

(As per Pars No.3 ofA/N 2011-12) 
3.2.19.3 Surrender of Earned Leave-  Excess paid Rs. 1,640/- lobe recovered 

Asper proceeding No. E3 - 544/2012 dated 21.02.2012. Surrender of Earned 
Leave for9days anon 08.02.2012 was sanctioned to Sri. K.H. Siyad, Permanent Labourer. 

121 



But leave salary for IS days was drawn and paid to him which resulted an excess payment 
of Rs. L640/-(CBVNo. 3/3-12,CBNo. 1284/11-12). The excess amount paid Rs. 1,640/ 
- may be recovered. 

(As per Para NO.4OfAJN2Ol 1.12 

3.2.19.4 Verification of Stock Registers— Central Stock Register not maintained 

Stock Registers of three different projects ended during the year 2011-12 were verified. 
It is observed that several costly machineries and equipments purchased for the projects 
were recorded in the Stock Register. These items are not transferred to the Central Stock 
Register for the use of other projects. After the completion of the projects the machineries 
and equipments need to be kept in good condition. Details of the marhirtenesand equipments 
purchased for different projects are shown below. 

a). Name of the Prqgict— RKVY KARl LAND 

SI. No. Name of item Date of Purchase Amount (Rs) 

I BoDincubater 20.05.2009 46,633 

2 Thermohygiometer 26.08.2009 3,942 

3 Digital pHmeter 29.08.2009 3,825 

4 DigitalCcmdnctivitymeter 29.08.2009 5.573 

5 Sony High definition Handy cam 23.09.2009 58,820 

6 Rotet UV chamber 24.09.2009 12,84,021 

7 Hot air oven 05.10.2009 17,299 

8 UPS system online 10.11.2009 1,40,569 

9 5KVAUPS 20.08.2010 1,25,500 

10 - Air Conditioners 22.12.2009 51,000 

II Microscope 08.12.2010 1,58,350 

12 Fluorescent Ring illuminator 29.03.2010 9,500 

13 Laptop & Computers 06.03.2010 51,480 

14 Moth Scale Free Chamber 23 .03.2010 9,750 

15 Waterstill 29.03.2010 11,800 

16 Refrigerator 20.09.2010 15,600 

b). Project - Mechanisation of small rice farms: Model development. 

I I 	I Red land lransplanter 
	

I 27.03.2012 	1 	1,90,600 

122 



F 

c). Project—Hariyajj Project, 

I Digital Photo COpier/Printer 28.08.2008 49,333 
2 Colour Printers 28.082008 20,706 
3 HCL Computer 28.08.2008 29.255 
4 Digital camera 20.03.2009 12.990 

Immediate steps may be taken to prepare the Central Stock Register and transfer all 
these equipments into that register. 

(As per Para No. 5 ofA/N 2011-12) 
3.2.19.5 Auction sale of Farm Products 	frets noticed. 

On verification of files and connected records of auction sale of farm peotkicls forthe 
year 2011-12, the following defects were noticed. 

t) 	Auction register not maintained. An auction register containing the details of products 
which are auctioned, auction amount, name of bidder etc. may be maintained. 

ii) Delay in receipt of auction amount. As per the conditions 3 and 4 in auction notices 
for coconut, the contractor  must remit / of auction amount (excluding EMD) within 
7 days from the date ofauction. /ofthe balance amount should be remitted within 7 
days on receipt of the ari-eptance quotation. Balance amount should be remitted in 
three equal installments before the first three harvests. But the balance amount was 
collected after 4 harvests which was not in conformity with the condition in auction 
notice. 

i 	Disparity in number ofcocont trees auctioned and number of coconut trees harvested 

In auction notice of coconut trees (No. 	011  1(i) dated 28.02.2011) it is 
mentioned that the auction is conducted for the harvest of 1400 coconut trees approximatiely,, 
But it is clear from coconut harvest register that the harvest was conducted from more than 
1400 trees during all harvests. 

Details of harvest 

Harvest Date No of Trees harvested 
21.06.2011 to 04.07.2011 1411 
12.08.2011 to 23.08.2011 1683 
18. 10.2011 to 24.10.2011 1484 
08.12.2011to14.12.2011 1604 
30.01.2012to06.02.2012 1652 
20.03.2012 to 29.03.2012 1559 

123 



Average number of trees harvested during the period of contract comes to 1565 
trees. This proves that number of trees estimated for auction was not correct. It caused 
financial loss to University. immediate action shall be taken to update coconut tree register 

Explanation for the short comings mentioned above may be ftirmthed, 
(As per Para No.6 ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.19.6 Development of Model Water Treatment Unit —A model project for solving 
clean water scarcity problem in Kuttartad. 

People of Kunanad faces clean water scarcity throughout the year. The drainage of 
untreated sewage from the river catchments and unscientific agricultural activities result 
surface water contamination. Ground water in Kuttanad region is iron rich and acidic due 
toil conditions and leaching. The Scientists in RARS, Kumatakom under the leadership 
of Dr. K.G Padmakumar. Associate Director has decided to establish a model water 
treatment Unit at RARS. Kumarakom for demonstration purpose. On the basis ofthe 
project report submitted, it was approved as a State plan Project. The project was 
implemented with a total expenditure of Es. 19.15168 lakhs. The main aim of the project 
was to develop a model community water supply system with water harvesting. In this 
model water harvesting curs treatment plant, the effective cost of clean water is only 5 
paise per litre. By implementing this project, the station could develop an economically 
and environmentally viable rainwater harvestingstructure and treatment unitwhich functions 
as  model for demonstration purpose. The entire team worked for the implementation of 
the project effectively need to be appreciated. 

(As per Para No.7 ofAJN 2011-12) 

3.2.20 NARP(SR) VELLAYANI 
(Audit Note for 2010-11,11-12 No.LF(KAU)V4-352/2014 dated: 27.10.2014) 

3.2.20.1 Arrears of pay and allowances drawn by Dr. Sheela. M.S. Excess claimed 
Rs. 1,148/-to be Recovered. 

While claiming arrears of pay and allowances by Dr. M.S. Sheela, Professor (CBV 
No. 262/3-11, cheque No. 003748 dated 25.03.2011) there was an excess drawal of 
Rs. 1,148/-for December 88 as detailed below. 

She was on HPL for 26 days. 

Salary due for 26 days 
Pay= (3700 x26/2x 31) = 1552 

DA = 264 

HRA = 105 

1921 

124 



Salary drawn 

Pay =(3300526/2X31) 	= 1384 
lISA 	 235 
1-IRA 	 = 105 

Scientific because they had agreed to supply model 3300 manufactured b. their 
manufacturing facility at UK (Document No. QIrF/AAS/l0615/K08 dated 
29.10.2008 which was enclosed with tender form offered this model). Instead of 
supplying the equipment of UK origin, the supplier tried to supply the equipment of 
ChinatThailand origin 

As per rule 76(d) (iii) of Stores Purchase Manual the following action should have 
taken against the tenderer for the non performance of the condition agreed. 

If a tenderer / contractor fails to deliver any of the stores within the time period  
specified in the contract the purchaser shall without prejudice to its other remedies under 
the contract, deduct from the contract price as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent to 
0.5% to I %ofthedelivered price ofthe delayed stores for each week of delay up to maximum 
deduction of lO%of the contract price of the delayed stores services. Once the maximum 
is reached the purchase may consider termination of the contract at the risk and cost of the 
contractor. (Rule 76(d) (iii) of Store Purchase manual). Instead oflevvrng 10% contract 
price (Contract Price 14100USD + Rs. 1,00.000/- for essential accessories) from M/s 
Thermo Fishers, the security deposit was released to the firm. Audit Enquir,- )AE No, 3) 
was given for furnishing the reason for releasing security deposit siolating rules. No reply 

1.  M/sTherniofisher Scientific has failed to supplyAAS Model 3300 manufactured 
by their manufacturing facility at Cambridge. UK. in time. 

Violation of condition for supply of the item was from the past of M'sThemrrssfisher 

1724 
Arrears eligible for the month 	= 1921 -1724 = 197 

Arrears claimed for the month = 1345 
ExcesSclajm 	 = 1345-197 =1148/- 

Excess amount claimed 1,1481- may be recovered and remitted to University under 
intimation to audit. 

(As per Para No.3ofivjN2Ololl & 1I-12) 

3.2.20.2 Refund ofSecurjty Deposit -violation of rules— 39,000/- disallowed 

Refund ofRs. 39,000/- to M/s Thermofisher Scientific (side D.DNo.459057 dated 
07.06.2011) being the security deposit placed for the Supply of Atomic Absorption 
Spectrometer (A)ui disallowed for the following reasons. 

2.  

125 



has been furnished for the enquiry. Hence 
the expenditure  of Rs. 39,000/-in this regard is 

disallowed in audit 
(As per Para No.4 ofAIN 2010-I1 & 11-12) 

3.2.20.3 Register ofTender not maintained 
Register of Tender as prescribed in Kerala Financial code Vol II form 15 not 

maintained in the station Aregisteris maintained in which name of ienderer, cost of tender 
form. DD number and EMD is only recorded. Date of receipt of tender and date of 
opening etc are not recorded in the register. Since purchase of articles worth big amounts 
are frequently made in the station, immediate steps shall be taken to prepare register to 
tender as prescribed in Kerala Financial code Vol II Form 15. 

(As per Para NO.70fN2tO & 11-12) 

3.2.21 COLLEGE 	 VELLAYANI  
(Audit Note for 2011-12 No.LF(KAU) V4-354/l4 dated: 29.10.14) 

3.2.21.1 Annual increments sanctioned before declaring probation - Excess pay and 
allowances paid Rs. 87,498/- disallowed 

Annual increments were authorised to Dr. Allan Thomas, Assistant Professor before 
declaring the completion of probation. This resulted an excess claim of Rs. 87,498/- as 
pay and allowances for the period from 07/2007 to 0212010. 

Dr. Allan Thomas was appointed as Assistant Professor and joined duty on 
10. 10.2005 FN. As per clause 9 part II of the Statute published vide Notification No. 

3181 1/AGP4/72/AD dated 16.06.1972 (SRO No. 293/72) class I and class 2 employees 
shall be on probation for a period of two years on duty within a period of three years. So 
he is eligible for 2 1  incieiarutw.e.f. the date from which his probation has been declared. 
On verification of the personal file ofDt Allan Thomas, it was observed that his probation 
has not been declared so far. He acquired Departmental Test Qualification during January 
2010. 

Consequent on pay revision under 2006 UGC package he was authorised pay as 
follows (pay slip issued vide pay slip No. ACV (1)319111 dated 16.09.2011) 

From 

01.01.2006 Rs. 22,930 

01.07.2006 Ps. 23,620 

01.07.2007 Ps. 24.330 

01.07.2008 Rs. 25,060 

01.07.2009 Ps. 25,820 

01.07.2010 Its. 27,600 

126 



Up to the date from which his completion of probation is declared, be is eligible for 
pay @ Rs. 23620/. from 01.072006 onwards. lie has claimed arrears of 2006 L(X.' 
package vide CBV No. 139/1-12 for Rs. 3,73,580/-. Excess amount claimed vide this 
arrears bill comes up to Rs. 87,498/- as detailed below in the statement. 

Detailed statement of excess arrears claimed by Dr. Allan Thomas, Assistant Professor. 
- Period Rate at which Rate at which Rate at 	Rate at scess 	Remarks 
of claim pay & DA pay& DA had which 	which amounrclaimed 

admissible for been drawn 	arrears 	arrears for the period 
the period 	previously 	admissibt claimed 

07I07to 23620 -r 2126 	19029 	5917 	6691 	774s6'4644 
2/07 	= 25746 

01/08 to 23620 *2834 	73 	5781 	6577 796n64726 
6/00 	=26454 

07/08 to 23620 *3779 	21657 	5742 	7413 1671 x6= 10026 
2/08 =27399 

01/09to 23620 +5196 	23063 	5753 	7510 1757x7= 12299 
06/09+ =205t6 
u-s 
01/09 

07/09 to 23620 *6377 24329 	5668 	0462 2794 x4 = 11176 Drawn rmlhas 
09/09* =29997 	 are ihossnas Per 
E[Sf3r 	 the drawn Slate 
09/09 	 meat issued by 
	  dAdrusm 

0/09 	23620 +6377 	29086 	Itt 	10066 9955 I =9955 Officer. College 
=29997 	 of Agriculture 
	  KAU.\a, 

11/0910 23620 +6377 27637 	2360 	0723 8363x216726 mjssw for the 
2/09 =29997 

01/1066 23620 *0267 	29873 	2014 	12 8948s2= 17096 to 1210 
02/10 	=31807 

Excess arrears claimed for the period from 01/2006 to 02'20t0- Rs. 87.498!- 

The excess amount claimed Rs. 87,498.1- shall be recovered and remitted to University 
under intimation to audit 

Action shall also be taken to recover the excess pay and allossunces paid to Dr. Allan 
Thomas, Assistant Professor from 0312010. 

(As per Pars No.3 ofA/N 2011-12) 

127 



3.2.21.2 Arrears of 2006 UGC package -Excess drawal R5.45,445/- disallowed 

Arrears of 2006 UGC package was claimed by teachers during 2011-12. A total 

amount of Rs 45,445/- was claimed excessively by the following teachers as detailed 

Si 
No 

Name& 
Designation 
of Officer 

Claim 
Period ofDntailsof 

Bills in 
which arrears 
claimed 

Arrears 
Claimed 

Arrears 
Admissible 

Excess 
Amount 
Claimed 

Remarks 

I Dr, Abdul Vahab.M 
Professor 

SEL for 
20 days 
daring 
288607 

CBVN0. 
8.11.12. 
BR No 
2171/11-12 

18,881 11,040 2,833 lnsleadofdra-
wing arrears 
for 20 days, he 
has claimed an-
eats for 30 days 

2 Dr.Gokulapalao.0 
Professor 

SEL for 
2688-09 

CBVNa. 
16.1-12 
BR No. 
2169/11-12 

20.533 19,949 684 Instead of dod 
uciing drawn 
a in o u n 
Rs, 49.S84from 
due amount, 
deducted only 
Rs. 48,900 

3 Dr. B.K. 
Jayachandrao 
Professor. 

SEL for 
2-07 

CBVNo. 
17/1-12 
BRN0. 
1876/11-12 

19385 17,018 2367 SEL was suites 
ioned as on 
16.10.20 06, 
Hence he was 
eligible for2% 
ofDA. But 6% 
of DA was clai 
med while clai 
ming arrears. 

4 Dr. K& 
Mnenaisumari. 
Professor. 

07/09 
10109 

CBVN0 
27/1-11 
BRN0. 
2532111-12 

25,045 
per 

month 

25,526 
per month 
Total for 
4xpaiad 

5l9s4 
= 2.076 

519  per 
month 

Drawn parti. 
cular were  sho- 
wit erroneously 

5 Dr. R.Prakush 
Professor 

0249 CBVNo, 
30/1-12 
BRNo. 
2310/11-12 

20,170 18,176 2,002 He was onone 
day strike On 
03 02 2006. 
tnntnod ofclai-
misg don solory 
for 27 days he 
has 

128 



claimed ealmy, 
for 28 day,. 
Draw, mnoaM 
for 27day,uuai 
deducted from 
the duo arnourst- 

6 0,. Shehar,, 
Professor 

02106 CBVNo 
3*1112 
BR No. 
1940111-12 

22,370 111,033 4,337 DrOu particular 
for the mouth 
war, ahown err- 
OflarawI', 	Io 
of dndw.1sug Rs,  
34.414 	from 
aho armt atly 
Rs. 30,0771. mm 
deducted 

7 Dr. Shai)aja. S. 
Professor 

SEL for 
2980-09 

CBVNo, 
39/1-12 
BRNo. 
2172111.12 

24988 20.533 4,455 She vras omflti 
md SEL f- 30 

thysmm2o.06. 
2008.(A, per 
pay 	slip 	No. 
ACV(3) 102/86 

Heave the was 
elrg,b!e for pay 
and DA athaissi 
61, tmw0608. 
But 	she 	has 
nw med pay md 
DA adrnrtsible 
from 700 

8 Dr-k. Sodhasma, 
Professor. 

SEL for 
20 days 
dorm0 
298647 

CBVNo. 
42/1.17) 
BR No 
2540/11-12 

19,174 12,783 6,39! She oao sanoti 
wood SEL foe 20 
days as on 01. 
042656. 
has damsed arm 
or-n dEL for 30 

9 Dr. R. Vijoywr, 
Professor 

SEL for 
2069-10 

CBVNw53/1.I 
2BRNo. 
2542111-12 

43,027,"22 

. 

l5,0 Insread of dads 
ntmg DA drawn 

deducted 
Hosne the thife 
,e-. 17040 
l740 = I5,300as 
to he recovered 

TOTALAMOUNT DISALLOWED 	Rs. 45.445.'- (Rs. Fatty five thousmd thur hundred 
and forty live only) 

(As per Porn No.4 of A/N 2011-12) 

129 



the 
 3.2.21.3 Excess wages paid to Security Guards-Decision ofExecutive Committee- 

not implemented- immediate action to be taken 

Security  Guards were engaged o daily 	Rs- 150/- per 12 hour duty w.e.f. 

04.06.2008. As per GO(P) No. 307/2009/Fin dated 28,07.2009, wages of security 
guards was enhanced to 200/- w.e.f. 01.08.2009. This enhancement of wages was 
sanctioned to security guards working in Kerala Agriculture University w.e.f. 28.12.2010 
as per proceedings No. GA/Fl/1622109 dated 28.12.2010. As per 00(P) No. 204/ 
2011 /Fin dated 02.05.2011 daily wages of security guards was enhanced to Rs. 350/-

per day w.e.f. 01.04.2011. This GO was enclosed the Comptroller vide Endton BG/ 

Al/I 9188/I1 dated 28.05.2011. No order has been issued by the University to enhance 
the wages of Security Guards working in KeralaAgiicUltuial University. But the Dean 

paid wages to the security guards @350/- per day w.e.f. 01.04.2011. The Dean also 
requested clarification from the Comptroller vide Lr.No. GL/B2/3 169/2011 dated 
18.08.2011 regarding the payment of enhanced rate. The Comptroller clarified that the 
security guards working in College ofAgticulture. Vellayani are not eligible for enhanced 
rate of wages as they were not appointed against sanctioned post (Lr.No. BG/A2/1 9188/ 
2011 (iii) dated 03.09.2011 of the Comptroller). The Registrar also agreed with the 
clarification of the Comptroller (Lr. No. GAJFI/12039/12 dated 17.05.2012 of the 
Registrar). Even after from the clarification from  the Comptroller, the security guards were 
paid @ Rs. 350/- per day. After getting clarification from the Registrar, the Dean requested 
to ratify the payment of enhanced rate of wages to security guards @ 350/- per day. 

The matter was placed before the 511 a Executive Committee Meeting and the 
Committee decided to recover the excess payment made to the Security Guards from the 
officers responsible. On the basis of the decision of the Executive Committee, the Registrar 
directed the Dean to take immediate action to fix the responsibility to recover the excess 
payment of Re. 4,97,775/- (Rs.Four lake ninety seven thousand seven hundred seventy 
five only)  tothe  Security guards from 01.04.2011 to 30.04.2012 (LrNo. GA/F1/12039/ 
12 dated 19.02.20 14 of the Registrar). No action has been taken till the date of audit to 
fix the responsibility and to recover the excess payment made to the Security Guards. 
Immediate action shall be taken to fix the responsibility and to recover the loss sustained 
to University due to excess payment of wages to Security Guards. 

(As per Parallo.5 ofA/N 2011-12) 

3.2.21.4 Expendituremadeafterconductingtraining classes inRashiriyKrishi Vigyan 
Yojana Project objected-. Rs.4,335/- 

As per CB No. 1300/11-12 an amount of Rs. 60.000/- was seen sanctioned as 
advance for RKVY Project. 'Boosting vegetable production in Kerala through technology 
innovation & mission mode activities for food and nutrition security'. This amount was 

130 



sanctioned vide order No. SP(2) 11302109(j) dated 13.01.2012 for Conducting one day 
classes for farmers during the month of January 2012. This amount is adjusted side 
CBV. No. 481/3-12 dated Rs. 62,620/-. 

While verifying the adjustment vouchert and files it is observed that several payments 
were made forother activities relaterjto  the project after the date of last nammg programmes. 
the last training programme was conducted on 25.02 2012. Drawing advance for a 

Particulars purpose and utilizing the amount  for  another one is not in order. Details of the 
amount spent after the training  programme is shown below. 
Bill No. Ajsas.ni Date Details of expense 
796 Nath Traders, Kararnana 430 29.02.2012 Battery service charge 
2813 Babas Studio, TVPM 700 02.03.2012 Frame Lens 
1308 PKCCarmate 350 0103.2012 Airfeeshner 
22O2O Trivandrum Ex-service  mans 
Automobile Engineering and Transport 
Industrial Co Operative Society 

2,855 02.03.2012 Vehicle maintenance 

Total 4,335 

The expenditure mcurred from the non utilised position advance sanctioned to the 
training purpose is not in order. Hence Rs.4.3351- is held under objection. 

(As per Pars No.5 ofAJN 2011-12) 
32.22 AICRPON PO8JLTRV FOR EGGS 

(Audit Note for 2009-10 No. LF(KAU)SCI -1625/10 dated 15.9.20 10) 

3.2.22.1 Non implementation ofiCARdirection for the reduction of Staff strength in the 
Scheme 

The regular Staff Position was reduced 104 for XI Plan in each AICRJ' unit by 
ICAR vide LetterNo. PA/ADO (AP& B/ 2007 dated 12.12.2007 (intimated as per file 
No. AICRP/691/225 dated 6.4.2009 from the Project directorate on Poultry). But in the 
letter to the comptroller No. 22/277/09 dated 7.9.09. Senior Scientist requested all Staff 
pattern including labourers lobe retained as ifdone in the previous year of XI Plan and 
necessary alternate arrangements lobe made from the duty to met the excess expenditure 
for the smooth functioning ofthis schemes. Comptroller directed in letter No EPB2-
16480/09(11) dated 16.10.09 to abide by the rates imposed by the funding agency i.e 
ICAR in this regard, since they are the sanctioning authoritsof'1anpow& in the scheme 

Ipromoted by them. Because of the ways and means position university is not in a position 
to bear the additional commitment towards the pay and allowance for the excess staff than 
permitted working in the scheme. But no action was taken to reduce the stall strength of 

I 

131 



the scheme. Due to the uncertainly in fixing the staff strength of the scheme, Director 01 

Re'aunch denied to issue administrative and Technical sanction for continuance of the 
scheme for 2009-10. 

(As per Pars No.5 of A/N 2009-10) 

3.2.23 SCHEME-IVTH WORLD WATERFOWL CONFERENCE CON-
DUCTED DURING NOV. 11-13,2009 IN ASSOCIATION WITH WPSA 
(INDIAN BRANCH) 
(Audit Note for 2009-IONo.LF(KAU) SCI-50/I0 dated 8.1. 10) 

3.2.23.1 Advertisement in the 	 received 

An amount of Rs. 60000/-as detailed below has not yet been received being charges 
for advertisement in the souvenir released in connection with the 45 World Waterfowl 
Conference 2009. 

Name of Advertiser Amount 

I Project Directorate on Poultry, Hyderabad 10000 

2 MILMA 10000 

3 ASCAD,Anitnal Husbandary Department, Kerala 10000 

4 UFPCK 5000 

5 Central poultry Development Organization, Bangalore 25000 

Total 60000 

Action maybe initialed to settle the invoices urgently. 

(As per Para No.9 ofA/N 2009-10) 

3.2.23.2 Digital Camera purchased—to be transferred to Central Stock Register 

As per CBV No. 07/12/09 an amount of Rs. 25,000/- was incurred towards the 
cost of camera for photographing of events in connection with the conference. This item 
was also taken into the Stock Register of the project (page no. 34). This item should be 
transferred to the Central Stock Register of the station under intimation to audit, since the 
particular project has been completed. 

(As per Para No. lO ofA/N 2009-10) 

3.2.24 DEVELOPMENT OF INNOVATIVE FARM MECHANIZATION 
PACKAGE FOR 2011-12 & 2012-13 AT KCAET, TAVANUR 
(No. LF(KAU) SC3-5/2013 dated: 5.3.2013) 

3.2.24.1 Purchase ofcoconutdehusker- irregularity CBV 28-3/11-12 Rs. 109000/- 

Payment for the purchase of coconut dehusker was made to M/s Kovai Classic 
Industries, Coimbatore on the basis of invoice from the firm. The payment invoice is with 

132 



the inscnpuon of stock entry 	 "will be entered stock as and when received". The 
purchase is not mad by resorting to tender. Since the payment was made without any 
agicirslent, the  firm did not del iverthe item and alter the lapse of four months the amount 
was refunded on 31.7.12. For the above reasons the expenditure is not treated as eligible 
for grant in aid. 

(As per Pam No.6 of A/N) 

3.2.24.2 Purchase of machinery- store purchase manual-provision not observed 

Purchase finished, available in open market machinery items are purchased in the 
scheme without observing the provisions in store purchase manual- Tenders were not 
invited in any case except in the case of water logged harvester. The purchases are based 
on the invoice of the firm. Since almost all the items are available in market, evasion of 
tender notification is clear violations of manual and code. 

Item of machinery & amount Name of Firm (Nis) Remarks 
I. Coconut Dehuslier R. 109000/- Kovai Classic Industries, 

Coimbatore 
Item not supplied 
amount refunded after 
a lapse off" months 

2.  Purchase of mould bound 
Plough and cage wheel with 
career stand Rs. 58500/- 

(3anga motor, Valancheiy A locally fabricated 
item 

3.  Rotovator and post hole digger 
Rs. 249746/- 

Farm Implements (India) 
Put. Ltd. ('hennai 

Actual data of receipt 
of item is not entered 

4.  Coconut climber2nos 
Rs. 16646/- 

ARS, Mannuthy Slack entered on the 
data of payment onlu 
one number is in 
physical stock as on the 
date of audit. 

5.  High pressure cleaner Rs.81001. Kavungal Agencies, 
Thrissur 

- 

(Asper Pam No.7 of A/N) 

3.2.25 INTEGRATED AGROMET ADVISORY SERVICES THROUGH 
VRCS - KAU—KUSAT ISRO PROJECT 
(Audit Note for 2OIO-I I No.LF(KAU) SCI-1014/12 dated 11.6.2012) 

3.2.25.1 Diversion of project fund: Air fare toAustralia Rs.49500 objected 

Asper CBV No. 15-6/10 asum of Rs. 49500 has been paid to M/s Travelogies 
vt.LtcL Warnam Road, Kochi, being the air fare to Peth(Australia) of Project Director. P 	 . 

33 



On the invitation of Ptof.BiU Louden, Acting vice - chancellor of the University i 

Western Australia. side letter Date 2505.09. Hon. vice ChancellorofKeralaAgrlCultur.i] 

University and Prof. GSLI-IV Prasada Rao visited the University during 27 to 30" irili 

2009. The purpose of this visit as per the letter of invitation are: 

(i) Assistance in establishing an undergraduate programme related to climate 

studies at KAy. 

(ii) Explore opportunities for potential collaboration in agriculture and natural resource 

management, research and post-graduate training. 

(iii) Sign a memorandum of understanding between the two Universities. 

Subsequently Prof. GSLI-IV Ran travelled soAustralia and travelling expenses claimed 

from the ISRO funded scheme, without the consent from the funding agency. 

In these circumstances, the following observations are made to audit 

(a) The scheme is a collaborative project between KAU. CUSATand ISRO. University 

of Western Australia is not a party to this project. 

(b) As per the letter No. ISRO/ASP/Kerala date 19.05.2008 of Dr. 1.13K. Murthy. 
Programme Director, Atmospheric Science Programme, he conveyed ISRO 
Chairman's with that the project should lead to information flow to the farming 
community through the VRC network beingestablished in Kerala. But the journey 

to Australia does not accomplished this objective. 

(c) The practice of diverting funds of externally aided projects is to be curtailed. 

(d) The purpose of visit is not associated with the objectives of the scheme. 

In these circumstances, the TA paid (Rs.49500) out of this scheme fund is objected. 

(Asper Pam No.4 ofA/N for 2010-I1) 

3.2.25.2 Stock Register, bills etc. not produced— expenditure objected' Rs.248342/- 

For the various items purchased, a sum of Rs. 2,48,342/-is seen paid to Dr. U.S 
Rant Mohan, Professor of Meteorology CUSAT, vide CBV 16-6/10. Even though the 
intimation for audit was communicated well in advance, the basic documents/records such 
as stock Registers, bills etc. had not been made available. In this circumstances, audit 
could not assess the admissibility of the amount expended in this regard. Hence the 
amount of Rs. 2,48,342/-paid to Dr. H.S. Ram Mohan is held under objection and not 
reckoned for grant-in-aid. 

(As per Pam No.5 ofAJN for 2010-11) 

134 



3.2.26 KRISHI VIGYAN KENDR, PALAKKAD 

(Audit Note for 2011-12 No. l.F(KAIJ) SCI -1359/l2dated: 2702.2013) 

32.26.1 Soil Testing Lab at KVK found tin necessary 

a) A soil testing lab was set up at KVK Pattambiin 2(X)5 with the financial assistance of 
ICAR for the effective soil management at that location. During 2004 05 an amount 
of Ru. 50 lakhs was allocated for the purchase of lab equipment. Even though a full 
fledged lab was setup here, no activities were seen conducted dunng the last five 
years. Audit had made repeated remarks in this regard and directed the authorities to 
take necessary steps for the effective usage of the lab and generate income through 
this. But no income was generated from the lab activities up to the year 2010— II. 
From this It can be assumed that the lab has been kept idle for the lint five years. It 
is explained by the authorities that there is a soil testing lab under the Kerala 
Agricultural Department located near KVK premises and farmers can test their soil 
sample there at free of cost. But in KVK a fee of Ks. I 00/sample will be levied from 
the farmers, for these reasons farmers are not approaching here for sail testing. So 
audit observed that the setting up of a lab expending lakhs of rupees without proper 
planning is really us neeecsary and more waste ofpublic money. Hence the necessity 
of the STL at this station has to be reviewed and proposal for shifting the same to 
another station where the Sil is most needed may be considered to as oid loss of 
revenue. 

b) Income received during 2oll -l2- not real 

During 2011 - 12 as part of the implementation of two schemes SFL of KVK 
collected Rs. 31,000 for soil testing at the fug end of the financial year. Details a follows 

Si. 
No. 

Rt No. Date Scheme No. samples Amount 

1.  1/50842 dtd. 29/03/12 Assesatneniof different 
mop establishment 
method in rice 

160 @ 100 16,000 

2.  

i 
2/50842 dtd. 29/03/12 Farmer participatory 

evaluation of crop 
management practices 
in upland rice 

150@ 100 15,000 

, 31.000 

Collection of Fee at the fag end of the year from the scheme will only help to enhance 
the expenditure of the concerned, schemes with in the time limit as directed bv the funding 

ency. As an agency for the extension ofAgriculrueil activities KVK shall be responsible 

L. 

135 



for obtaining the objectives as directed by the ]CAR (STL sanctioned for developing 
effective soil management system in that location). The above samples could be tested al 
flee of cost in the nearby STL in Government. As KVI( is imposing fee for soil testing, 
Farmers are not approaching the station for soil testing. So the objective STL in KVK is 
not fruitful, though a huge amount has been expended in this regard. 

(As per Para NO.3 ofAIN for 2011-12) 

3.2.27 RSVYPOPULAR1SATION OF LABOUR SAVING MACHINERY FOR 
MANNARKKAD & SREEKRISHNAPURAM BLOCKS FOR 2007-45 

(No. LF(KAU) SC3-813/13 dated: 26.10.2013) 

3.2.27.1 Handing over of assets -Non transparent -Payment objected. 

CBV No. 144-12/07 Rs.15,30,4001- 

CBV No. 145-12/07 Rs. 3,49,440/- 

CBV No. 146-12/07 Rs. 2,13,800/- 

TOTAL Rs.20,93,640/- 

[Audit EnquixyNo.3) 

The objectives of the project was to select and procure power operated, labour 
saving agricultural machines and to provide training to operate and maintain those machines. 
KeralaAgricultursl University had to procure  the equipments and provide trainings, technical 
support and also transfer the assets to the selected groups under the supervision ofAssistant 
Directors ofAgriculture. 

Priocipal Investigator purchased the following equipments and entered into stock. 

I Basin Litter with power tiller fitted with Rotavator 
Coconut Basin Liner standard attachments —2 Nos. 

Rs. 2,13,800/- 

2 New Holland Model 3230 Tractor with toolkit, Engine 
operated weed cutter VST tiller, Augur, Posthole digger of 
various sizes, cultivator, Furrower leveler, Heavy upland 
leveler engine operated pit digger-2 Nos. 

Rs. 15,30,400/- 

3 Tractor operated Rotavator pit digger— 2 Non. Rs. 3,49,440/- 

These machines were handed over to two groups as per entries in stock register. 

In the stock register acknowledgement for receiving the items are seen recorded. 
Agreements in stamp paper worth Rs.50/- of two groups of each Block Signed only by 
the secretaries of each group are also kept. In the agreement, the details of items are not 
seen written. The selected Group Secretaries are 

136 



(i) 	Sri. C. Muhammed Basheer, Mannat-kad Block, Kera Karshika Seva Samithi 
No. CA. 84/07 and 

Sri. P. Chandraprabhakaran Sreckrishnapuram Block. Kera Karshika Seva 
Samithi No. 92107. 

The agreements by both the samtthi's sverc executed on 18.092007. The signature 
of respective secretaries are therein the agreements but the Registration No. of Samiths is 
recorded as CA.84/07. As per stock register the machiners were handed over to one 
Sri. Joby. V. K for Mannarkad Sans.ithi. In the above circumstances audit offers the following 

I) 	The Procurement of machinery alone was done, Training. Monitoring etc were not 
done. 

2) The Machinery were handed over to the samithi without intimating Di strict Collector. 
Palakkad. They were not transferred to the samithies by the officer authorized to do 
it, i.e, Assistant Director o fAgri culture. 

3) The assets created Out of public money should be registered in the name of officer 
who created it. In this case the machinery should have been registered in the name 
of District Collector orAssistant DirectorofAgrtculture and the macbisons' should 
have been handed over to the samithy only on specific terms and conditions 

4) Both sarnithis were registered in the year. 2007 only. The functioning of the groups 
selected was not ascertained and recommended by any competent authontv 

For the above reasons, the non alienation and encumbrance of assets has not been 
safeguarded. The present position of assets. functioning of samithis etc. may be verified 
and reported. 

The payment is held tinder objection till a satisfactory reply is furnished. 

Asper Para No.5 ofA/N) 

3.2.28 GOK 'SUGANDRI' INTEGRATED PEPPER DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT BY KAU FOR 2010-11 

3.2.28.1 Purchase of equipments - Charge free items not received Amount of 
Rs.12,50,000/- objected in audit 

An expenditure of Ra. 12.50.0001- (US$27000) was incurred side CBV No. 139- 
II (Cheque No. 285916/31.3. 11 ) for the purchase of one computer controlled true 

(a) 

137 



double beam Atomic Absorption Spectrometer". The equipment is purchased from M 
Analytik Jena AG. Germany through M/s Shiva Global Technologies, 39, IlIrd I' 
Dayanand Vihar, Vikas Marg.Extn, Delhi— 110092. The stock of the equipment nih 
accessories as per proforma invoice dated 14.2.11 have been entered in the stock rcgIicr 
for the scheme in page 5. 

In the proforma invoice it was noted that personal computer, Air Comprcss 
Regulators, Fume Hood and voltage stabilizerwiU be supplied by Shiva Global Teelmologie 
"Free of Charge". But these items are not seen received and taken to stock. On enquirn. 
it was specified that these items will be supplied on completion ofthe installation. Action 
may be taken to complete the installation and to obtain the charge free items. Details ol the 
same may be intimate to audit. 

(As per Para No.3 ofA/N for 2010-11 

138 



PART - N 

SANCI1ON AWif 
OBSERVAIJONS ON 

SANCTION 



I 

Realization of Pension Contribution 

4.1 	Levy of Pension Contribution - irregularities 

Asper Rule 146 of Part I KSR. recovery of Pension Contribution (PC) and leave 
- 

	

	salary (LS) should be 15% and I 0% of the maximum of the Scale of Pa respectively. If 
the scale has been revised or the employee got promoted in the parent department. PC 
and LS at the same rate should be recovered on the revised/promoted scale of leave 
salary were paid by the foreign employer, the rate of PC shall be 15%. As per liD to 
Rule 146, the recovery of PC and LS should be in whole rupees, rounding olTto the next 

- higher rupee done at initial stage. As per Rule ISO. PC and LS should heirs ied annuall1, 
within 15 days from the end of each calendar year or at the end of foreign service. The 
delay in remittance of PC and LS will lead to imposing of interest 2 patse per day per 
Rupees 100/- from the date of default. Though the above conditions are applicable to the 
employees of KernJaAgnculturai Urtisersty,, in many cases, they were not complied with. 

The file ofliension contribution do not contain the major and Important commtnsicatxnx.s 
such as orders of deputation, orders of further extension of periods. date of relief, date of 
reporting for duty at borrowed mslttution scale of pay at the time of relief. subsequent 
promotion enjoyed with continuation in deputation, date of option with scale of pay for 
further pay revision, dale of return to duty on completion of tenure of foreign sets ice etc 
Copies of orders/letters of other vital informations maybe incorporated with the file So 
as to make the file self explanatory. 

Short levy of tax and other irregularities are detailed below.(Audit Enquiry No. 10 

Si 
No. 

Name & Designation, 
Deputation Firm 

Amount of Leave Salary & 
Pension Contribution 

Amount due Short collection/ 
Rarnats 

coilecied' 
t. Dr. T.R. Gopatohi-istman, 

Associate Professor, 
on deputation to VFPCK 

5% of Pension Contribution 
@ maximum ofrhe scate of 
pay Rs. 6400-22400+50% 

Pension 
contribution '0 
15%ofnrasnnatn 

Rs. 1,56,405 

from oi.tt.06to06.i 	.08 of OP of the revised 
Pen.B2/625/08 Ru. 1,20,792 scale of pay 

67000,A410,000 
Its, 2.77,200 

Z Dr. K. Umamahenwarns, 
Associate Professor on 

t5%ofPension Contribution 
@ maximum ofthescateof 

Pension 
contribution d 

It. l,ll,097 

deputation to VFPCK pay Its 16400 6400-22400+501% 15% of maximum 
from 25.04.O7to3t.tO.08 of DP of the revised scale 
Pen.B2162508 Rs. 91.725/- of pay 	67000. 

'AGPt0,. 
Ru. 2,09,825/- 

141 



3.  Sri. M. Surenhkuntan, 
Assistant to Kerala 
Women's Commission 
Pen 32-I 5576,08 I/eta 
01.02,08to0602.12 

15% of the maximum 
of the scale of pay 9590- 
166506r.nOl,02.08to31 1210 
and 15% of the mar/mum of 
the revised scale of pay 
of Its. 16900-31360 from 
0102.11 to 06.02-12 
Rs. 1,57,064(AmOdalwIlect0d 
for0l.07.O9tO3LI12OIO 

44,955/') 

option of the 
revised scale and 
particulars of pay 
fined were not 
available. Amount 
of pension contrtb-
ation due to@ 15% 
of the maximum of 
the scale of pay 
Rs. 16980-31360 
for the period from 
01.07091031 12.10 
Rn. 84.672/- 

Rn. 39,717 - 

4.  Dr. P.S. Geethakutty. 
Associate Professor on 

deputation to NIRD. 
Hyderabad from 
30.05.2007to13.01.2011 

Pen,B2-15577/08 

ll%of Basic pay on Leave 
Salary and 2o%ofthe 
maximum of the scale of pay 
as PC, collected same rate for 
revised pay and scale of pay 
collected from 4.2Ol0onwards. 
total atnautst collected is 
Rs.493670/ - 

L Sand PC being 
the maximum oftbe 
revised scale of 
pay for the entire 
period: 606375 	(-) 
Leave salary paid 
on availing of leave 
9090 
Total Due 597285 

Rs, 10351 

5 Dr. M. 
Maraleedharaprasad 
Professor on deputation 
to NIRD, Hyderabad 
1.9.2008 to 15.6.10 
Part B2-23902/2009 

Ltt and PC collected @ 11% 

of the maximum of then 
existed scale of pay. 
Total amount collected was 

Its. 278396,1- 

PC and LSbeing 
the maximum of thc 
revised scale of pay 
foe the entire period 
due :433130(-) 
amount 
collected 278396 

Rs l641 

6. Sri. K. Hanilal, Selection 
Grade Assistant, on 

to 
Commissionerate of 
Entrance Examinations, 
Thiruvaoanthapuram 
05.03.2007to23.07.2010 
FileNo 
Pea.B2142355/2000 

Pension Contribution collected 

@ 15%ofmanotsatofltttxale 
ofpayofRs. 9590-6630. 
Total amount collected for the 
period is Rs. 99,572/- 

Rs. 16980-3 13 60
deputation 

The scale of pay 
has been revised to 

The 	arrears 	on 
revision has not 
been claimed, 

. 

Wiaxtuntheofficor 
has been retur- 
tied 	to 	parevl 
department 	or 
still continuing  
on deputation Is 

not 	available' 
from the file Thc  

Contribution has 
not been rounded 
off to the nearest 
rupee at the initial 
stage.Contributnov 

142 



boar 3/063109 
4/09 to I2,tt9were 
remitted by 1) t) 
dated 19 06. 30 and 
03 02.30 
crively. but mice. 

trance has nec-
her been dematl 
dod non rmmnmi 

Sri. Samarl. ME.. 	Pension contribution for 
Administrative Assistant 17.02.07to 10.12.07,01.02 OR 
on deputation to the 	101.12M8&011W9bltrO5.11 
Comznissioneeote of 	were coltested and total 
EnteooceEoa,nination, amountisRs. .37,453/. 
Thirovaoaothaporann 
7.02.2007 to 10.05.2011 

Pen.B 1/3 1701/99 

The position from Particulars of 
11.0207tr31.i) 00. subsequent 
01.01.09.1103 09 proinntmns & 
were not detailed c/fec-nor dates 
nor Pension 	wore notrecorded 
contribution 
collected 

4.2 Due amount not received 

File Pen. B2J10349/12 

Sri. Santhosh. CR., Assistant was sanctioned deputation to SSA-BRC. Chokli 

from 21.05.2010. The service of the deputatiomst has been transferred to KVASU w.e.f. 

01.05.2011 ontriflircation of the erstwhile Kerala Agricultural University. The pension 

contribution at pre - revised rate for the period 21.05.10 to 31.12. 10 has been remitted to 

Kerala Agricultural University in 02/2011. The Pension Contribution on revised scale of 

pay for the period of service in Kerala Agricu]tural University has been remitted to the 

account of KVASU. In letter dated 22.05.14 requested to the B. P.O., SSA to remit the 

due share to the Account of Kerala Agricultural University. Till date the due atmiant has 

not been received into the account. 

4.3 	Orders of sanction of deputations, orders for continuation, scale of pan, 

etc., not available File: Pen.B2/29311/98 

Sri. Hirosh Kumar, KS.. Training Assistant, KVK, Amba!asaal was granted 

deputation to CDIT, Thiruvananthapwam fortwo years from 1.08. 1998. Later he reported 

at Kerala Agricultural University on 18.08.03. He was again granted deputation for one 

year and was relieved from the service of KeralaAgricultural Unts ersitc on the AN of 

143 



16 10.2003 Asper the entries relating to the remittance of Pension contribution, he hid 

continued on deputation till 01.09 2011. The orders ofconiiflUattofl 
of deputation has niii 

been recorded in the Register nor any copy or reference there of in the file. The Pensii 

Contribution collected was on the basis of 2004 pay revision scales. Audit has to psi iii 

out: 

	

1) 	The copies of orders of sanction of deputation and continuous sanction may be 

produced. 

	

ii) 	Non adherence to the conditions stipulated in the rules for collection of Pension 

Contribution at revised rates, fine for delayed remittance may be explained and loss 

there of to be recovered from the officers at fault or from the deputatiomst without 

delay. 

	

4.4 	Performance Audit Report 

The Performance Audit Report issued as per LF(KAU)Gl191'2013 dated 

08.03.2013115.03.2013 also be treated as part ofthis Audit Report and is appended. 

144 



PART -V 

REVIEW OI AUDiT 



REVIEW OFAUDIT 

5.1 	TheTotal Receipts and Expenditure for the years 2009_Io, 10-I1 and 11-12 as 
follows. 

Rnoa6pt E9*o.di06rn 
2009-tO 2200935056 2165803544 
2010-11 2760498067 2211387518 
2011-12 2997661369 2986507809 

Out of the above expenditure an amount of Rs.  11 93586/- is disallowed and 
Ru. 8101890/-is objected. An amount of Ru. l8556103/-is lost to the University Fund. 
An amount of Rs'. 300 is lost to the State Government. Details are the  following. 
5.2 	Abstracts 

SI. 
No. 

P.r. No. Am000r 
Dr.alIow.d 

Ar..,o.0 
objoorod 

Arno,mr Lou 00 
Umowoiry Fr.,d 

0010w Rr.po...44r 

I.L2(g) 179641 Soi.LJ.y.k 
sow.r F10roo.I 0010w 

Concoroliw (i/o) 
Sn. 8. Jo79k.r 2 2.5 8004375 

Swoon F/owooul Offiow 
C000ç000llro (oic) 

3 3.1.1 2384*2 
132739 Sn. Souoshb.boo. 

ou0w - 
KCA*T.T 

83713 Si. LonkoroB 
ArooOoo/ Eng60i 

oI Sbdoo. 
\Irnk 

4 3,1.2 1272074 
4000 Dr K /rkraoonMã 

79992 Dr. K II 	S.r 
5000 D 	\ 

o-or 
84 Do VS 	/ro3.o 

A0w.oOo tUr.5 
32310 
30000 
2306 

Dr. It. Hrorkmhro 	'or 

6000 Dt, A. Sukun- 
Ar.00. 	D- 41000 

37750 
200000 DO, 	V.P 

P,iocip.I tonourSuo. 80 
RI(VYP000j.000 ProWp 

147 



Aipc  
Professor  & Head 

Dr.  MM- 
Dr.  E.  Noou  

Dr.P,C.  Sascendrse  

Dr.  C.T Abraham  
Associate  Dear  

Dr.  Arthar  Jacob 
Professor  & Hood 
Dr.  Arthur  Jacob  

Professor.  & Head 
Dr.  Arthor  Jacob 

Professor  &  Head 

p 1! 

D,  M.K.  Sheria  
Director  of Estrnsion  

. Dr.  Marree  Abraham  
Associate Professor  

COA, Vrllaysni  
Dr.  E.U.  Rajats  

Associate  Professor,  
Director  of Students  

Welfare  (i/c) 
Dr.  K.  Velayadhao  Katty  

Assistoot  Professor,  
KCAET,  Tavassor  
Sri.  Saresh  Bobs  

Director  of Physical  Plaot  

9
 

7390 

24000  
50000 

H 
H 

H 



15 
I J 

Dr.  hy srr  S,.nkar  

Dr.  Mromoh  
LIIIiy

ar  Sankr 
 

Dr.  Jyarcr  S. nkr  
S.  Jor  M&*  
Pro1ror  &  HI  

II P V 

Dr.  
Dr.  Arthrr  hco 1 
Dr.  V.S  Dn- ] 



(I) 5957 Sri. K.O.Padmakoetar 
Associate Director 

(ii) 1503 Dr. Ana G. Krishnan 
Assistant Professor 

44 3.2191 2239 Sect. K.B. Jays 
Section Officer 

45 3.2.19.3 1640 Sri. K.H. Siysd 
Pemtattoet Labourer 

46 3.2.20.1 1148 Dr. Sivaprsnad 
Associate Director 

47 3.2.20.2 39000 Dr. Sivaprsnsd 
Associate Director 

48 3111.1 87498 Dr. Sverttp John 
Dean 

49 3.2.21.2 45445 Dr. Svcmp John 
Dean 

50 31.21.3 497775 Dr. Svrrapiolrn 
Dean 

51 3.2.21.4 4335 Dr. Sventp John 
Den  

52 3.2.25.1 49500 Dr. OSLIIV Pranads Rao 
Project Director 

53 31151 248342 Dr. GSLHVProsadaRao 
Project Director 

34 3117.1 2093640 Dr. M.Sivasrcatni 
Associate Professor 

55 31171 1250000 Dr. K.M. Sreelcunsar 
Associate Peofesor 
Padannakkad 

Total 1193586 8101898 18556103+300 
(State 
Government) 

Joist Director 

150 



PART-VI 

APPENDICES 



Appendix 1(a) 
Vide Pare No. 1.2.2(a) of Part I 

Fixed Deposits of Ear Marked Funds 

KAU Employees Provident Fund 

Fixed Deposit at District Treasury as on 31/03/2010 
SI.No. PD Pxtloala,, 	- Ato..e Rain of I.80ni.8 	M010floy Date I. 37579025/8/7908 19000000 1 00/. 23A90-11 

6Aoog-10 2 423003 6/0/2007 80000000 9% 3 420091 17/8,2007 1200 9% 17 AltO - IS 4 423136 5/9/2007 	- 50800800 9% 5 Sip- 10 5 423421 6/11/7907 7500880 9% 6Non-18 6 136199 4/3/7008 8980000 10% 4 M 	- 	I 
Total 107469910 

Fixed Deposit at Sub Treasury as on 31/3/2010 

SI 
No. 

PD Pordoola,, Aateo.t Rate 00t.00sat MatanlO. Not 

I319981 4/14/08/2907 98309 9% 14 Aug -10 
2 319687 d13105/2007 130 9% 3 May - 10 
3 319728 dl (7/05/2007 2258008 9% 17 May- II) 
4 3392694817/0512008 698 8% 17 Mty- II 
5 339880 4/ 28/08/2008 30O 8% 28 A.g - II 
6 2920324/ 3/05/2008 306 8% 12 May - Il 
7 319727480/05/7007 1200 9% It May -10 
8 427533 4/ 18112/2008 73(0.10 8% 7 Dno- II 
9 319822d115106/2007 319600 Is)--10
0 

9% 
490343 4/ 281(2/2007 2150000 9% 24Doo- 10 

II 4903774/09/01/7008 607800 9% 7 ix - II 
12 319618dt09/01412007 53O0 9% 9Apo- 10 
13 292223 dl 23/I 512008 /0 0% tOot - II 
14 330120 dl 18/04/2008 3406(010 8% IS Apr-Il 
15 292227d123/l0/2008 155000 8% 150(0-11 
16 292228dl 23/80/7098 624308 8% 19Oct- II 
17 319619d809/04/2007 53I00 9% 9A00-lO 
10 3196264/10/4/2007 5380108) 9% 10 Apr -10 

Total 80564500 
837964900 

R. 13,79.64.500 

Joint Dirconor 



199010N Total 

A...( 
l%00  

Ral..t Iot.emt 
0% 

Maturity data 
25 Aug - Il 

SLN 
	PD P.,tkl.n 

375790 dt 251012008 

Appendix 1(b) 

Vide Pars No.1.2.2(b) of Part I 

KAU Employees P.F.-2010-11 

Fixed Deposit at District Treasury as on 31.3.2011 

Fixed Deposit at Sub Treasury as on 31.3.2011 

SI.N.. 80 Pa,lIr.lar. Aaa.at Rate at lateesat Maturity Data 
I 339120dt18/04/2000 3406000 0% ISApi - Il 
2 292032dt13,05/2000 306000 0% l2 May -ll 
3 339269 di 7/05/2008 698080 0% 17 May - Il 
4 339880dt28/Ot/2000 300 8% 28 Aug -ll 
5 292225 dl 23/10/2008 1008080 0% 0 Oct II 
6 292227 di 23/10/2008 1501300 8% IS Oct.11 
7 292220d123/l0/2000 624300 8% 190c1,.11 
8 427533 dl 18/12/2008 73000 8% I? I). II 

Total 6587300 

Total Ft.), oIGPF arc, 31.03.2011 	- 	Sr. 2.3037.390/. 

KAU E—lovect Provident Fond 2811-12 

Fised Doporit 	- 	'oil 

Joist Director 

54 



I I JJIIJAHIIIJIIJIIJ 
I 



Appendix 11(b) 
Vide Pars No. 1.2.3.(b) of Part I 

DETAILS OFFDSOFWPF-20I011  

WPF 

SI 
No. 

 
ED No. 8)000 An.o.nt K0000i doo 

so 

Treasury Roto of 
1000.008 

Amount 

I  33241728 29.0109 4lokho 29.01.2012 13i,I. 10.000,7 11% 3667 

2  JJ 005823 29.06.09 26 IüI.t 03.03.2012 1)08. Treasury 21667 

3  3)005796 26.06.09 110088. 26.06.2012 DIStT00000'Y 10% 0% 9167 

4AA300058 01.08.89 SIo66o 0l.08.2012. Diot.Tr0000,Y 10% 4167 

5  AA 300173 14.08.09 5.25 00866 14.08.2012 Dot. TrtaStoy 10% 4375 

6  AA 300756 27.11.09 SOlokhs 27.11.2012 Dist. 1,0000.3 8% 20000 

7  AA 300829 28.1109 3.8 I,kho 28.12.2012 Dim. 10.00003 8% 2533 

801424313 24.03.10 23 lokO. 24.05.2013 1)008. T,o.00ry 8.5% 17708 

9  13424384 24.05.80 25lakho 24.05.2013 DisLTtooSU'Y 8.5% 17708 

to  13424385 24.05 .10 2516666 24.05.2013 Ditt.T80000t7 8.5% 17708 

II  33424316 24.05.10 25 tkh, 24.05.2083 Dot, 1,00so,y 8.5% 17708 

12  35424317 24.05. 10 256666 24.05.2013 Diol. Tr.000ry 8.5% 17700 

13  11424318 24.05.10 2SIoldtt 24.05.20 13 1)008. Tr—.y8.5% 17708 

14  32424319 24.03.10 25 bId,. 24.05.2013 Diot. Trosomy 8.5% 17708 

15 33424320 24.05.10 25 1,80,. 24.05.2013 Ditt.TrtMOrY 8.5% 17700 

86 13424321 24.05.10 25bakb, 24.85.2013 Dim Tro,Smy 8.5% 17708 

17 13424322 24.05.80 25 laths  24.05.2013 DolTrolOt.ty 8.5% 17705 

IS Ji424323 24.05.10 231,8% 24.05.2013 Dist.Treot08y 0.5% 87708 

89 13424324 24.03.10 255,880 24 .05.2013 Dot. Troo.uty 8.5% 87705 

Tow 	- 	3,05,05,008/- 

T000IIOV000tt000031.03-201 I 
	 So 3.80,05,000l- 

3066 Director 

156 



Appendix H (c) 
Vide Para No. 1.2.3(c) of Pan I 

DETILS OF EDS OFWPF-2011-l2 

SI 
No. 

FD No. Dot. A..g..t R..w.l d..
1  00 

Tr00..ry 	.t. of 
 8.00,000 

A0 

Fl) clogd on 
29/1/12 & 
now FD 
fuonoh4o 
Ii 080130 

29.01.12 4 lakh. 29.01.2013 DiLT,y 

¼ 

9% 

5667 

3(53) 

2 FDcIogdo, 
3/1 2& new 
FD fonothed 
Os 31080285 

29.06.09 

06.03.12 
26 lokh, 03.03.2015 

DiT..iy 

Dot. Tneoou,y 

0% 

8% 

21667 

17333 
3 Ii 005796 26.06.09 II ohM 26.06.2032 Dot. Tneosuny 10% 9367 
4 A). 300058 01-08-09 5 )okhs 01.96.2012, Dig, 1,00003 10% 4167 

AA 300173 14.08.09 5.25)ok,M 14,08.2012 1)1.0 Tewooy 30% 4373 
6 AA 300756 27.11.99 30 MM 27.11,2012 Dialr000,y 0% 20000 
7A). 300829 29.12.09 3.8 Iol.hn 23.12.2012 Dot. Treonory 0% 2533 
0 33424313 24.0310 251.kJg 24.03.2013 M. Treosoes 0,9% 7706 
9 33424314 24.05.10 25 foOl., 2405.2313 ))/tt Troo,so,y 83% 1770€ 
10 33424315 24.05.10 23Ikh, 24.03.2913 Dot Tre...oy 0.5% 37708 
13 11424336 24.05. 10 25lokhs 24.05.2013 Dst Troosoey 0.5% 1770€ 
12 ii 424317 24.05.10 25 Iokh, 24.05.2013 Dint. Treonnoy 8,5% 17700 
13 31424318 25 IokM 24.05 

.2013 
 I),.n. Trnosoy 0.3% 1770€ 

34 33424319 
24.05- 10 
24.05.10 25lokhs 24.05.2013 Dist.Tnoonoey 8.5% 17706 

35 11424320 24.05.10 23 ItOh, 24.05.2033 Dig. Treoo.y 83% Irm 
36 13424321 24.05.10 25 bOb, 24.05.2013 Dot. lre000y 0.5% 1770€ 
17 11424322 24.05.10 25 loOm, 24.05,2013 Dig. Ireoo.y 0.5% 1770€ 
0 31424523 24 .05.10 25 loOM 24.05.2013 

24.03.20  13 
Dig. Tnory 8.3% 1770€ 

19 31424324 24.35.10 23 ItkM DiotToetooty S. 1770€ 

bOot 	- 	303,00,000/- 

Ton.sI lnvn.rw,ot WPF to on 3 1.03.2012 
	

05.3.85.05.0061- 

157 

DVod 



Appendix III (a) 
Vide Pars No. 1.2.5(a) of Part I 

Employees PBS Flied Deposit 2009-10 

PBS FIXED DEPOSITSAS ON 31-3-2010 

S1.No, FD P..lteslrn Amount Rate of 1500551 Maturity Date 
(M,D,Year) 

6/5/12 
I 6641564118/6/2009(5/6109) 250000 10% 

2 6641574118/6/2009(18/6/09) 1200000 10% 8/1012012 

3 29263641 20/) 1/2000 300000 11% 11/19/2011 

4 339409412/6(2008 200000 10% 6/2/2011 

5 211128411/12/09 230000 0% 12/1/2012 

6 490029 dt 4/9/2007(1/9/2007) 100000 9% 9/1/2010 

7 498788 dl 1/3/2008 550000 0% 5/1/2011 

6640424124/5/2009 400000 IL% 5/24/2012 

9 114945dt20/5/2009(19/5/09) 500000 11% 5/19/2012 

10 4902544116/11/2007 300000 9% 11/16//2010 

II 3390424119/8/00(14/0/00) 300000 1 0% 8/14/2011 

12 3397354130/07/00 600000 10% 7/3012011 

13 3390214114/0/2008 800000 10% 8/1412011 

14 29253310 13/11/2008 210)000 11% 11/12/2011 

15 3199794113/08/2007 350000 9% 8/13/2010 

16 1140341029/4/2009 480000 11% 4/29/2012 

Il 319609417/4/2007 540000 9% 4/7/2010 

It 490169 di 5/10/2007 100000 9% 0/5/2010 

19 114030dt7/112009 500000 11% 1/7/2012 

20 498355 dl 2/1P2008 50000 9% 1/2/201) 

21 114059419/1 /2009 500000 11% 1/9/2012 

22 114730 dl 20/4/2009(7/4/2009) 000000 11% 4/7/2012 

23 49834241 
28/12/2007(27/12/2007 

600000 9% 12/27/2010 

24 3391194111/4/2000 350000 10% 4/11/2011 

25 3392044125/4/2000 100000 10% 4/25/20)) 

26 339720 
d128/7/2008(26/7/2009) 

400000 10% 7126/2011 

27 339747 
dl 3017/2000(29fl/2000) 

00000 10% 7/20/2011 

28 11417441 18/1/2009 500000 11% 1/18/2012 
29 292007 

dl 815/2000(31512000) 
500000 10% 3/3120)) 

30 292000 
418/512008(2/5/2008) 

100000 10% 5/2/2011 

31 292532dt9/1112000 500000 11% 11/8/2011 
32 114405 4111/2/2009 300000 11% 2/1012012 
33 21112641 

1/12/2009)27/11/2009) 
1400000 8% 11/27/2012 

34 3393744129/5/2008 200000 0% 5/29/2011 
35 498282d129/1l/2007 200000 9% 11129/2010 

58 



U
I UJIP J 

499090 15/9/2007  
4987  & 
17 t20080 513/20DBI  

339435  dt  9/6/2008  
I8/&28  

8
 

2/1II3dt 20/II/09  

TI  

- 

8
 



Appendix 111(b) 
Vide Para No. 1.2.5(b) of Part I 

Employees FI3S Fixed Deposit at Sub Treasury as on 31/3/11 (2010-11) 

SIN.. FD p.nleolan Aooat Rate of Maturity date 

I 3391194111/4(2009 330000 0% II Apt-I1 
2 339204 dt25/4t2005 100000 0% 25 Apr. 11 
3 292007d10/5/2008 500000 10% 3 May 11 
4 292008 dl 0/5/2000 100000 10% 2 May II 
5 33937441 29/5/2008 200000 10% 29 May 11 
6 339409412/4/2000 200000 10% 2 June II 
7 339435419/6/2000 508000 10% 9June11 
8 33948641 10/6/2008 100000 0% If June II 
9 3395014121(6/2008 700000 10% 21 June 11 
10 3395074123/6/2000 400000 10% 22June11 
II 3397204120(7/2000 400000 0% 26July11 
2 339747 dl 30(7(2000 100000 0% 20 July 11 

13 33975041315(7/2005 600000 0% 30 July II 
14 5398424119/812008 300000 10% :4 Aug 
15 3390214114/8/2000 300000 10% 14 Ault 11 
16 330033410/9/2008 1900000 10% 7 Sep II 
17 292532419/11/2008 800000 11% 8 Nov 11 
16 292533d113/Il/2008 200000% 12Nov11 
19 2926364120/11/2008 300000 11% 19 Nov 11 
20 114050417/1/2009 500000 11% 7 Jan 12 
21 114059419/1/2009 500000 11% 9 Jan 12 
221141744110/1/2009 500000 11% 18Jun12 
23 1144054111/2/2009 300000 11% IOFcbl2 
24 1147504*215/4/2009 1000000 11% 7 Apr 12 
25 1140344129/4/2009 450000 11% 29 Apr 12 
26 114945d120/5/20(19 500000 11% 19 May 12 
2766400241 24/5/2009 400000 11% 24 May 12 
28 66415641 18/6/2009 250000 10% 5 June 12 
29 6641574110/6/2009 1200000 10% 16June12 
30 6645694114/0/2009 700000 10% 14 Aug 12 
31 211113d120/Il/2009 500000 8% 20 No, 12 
32 211126411/12/2009 1400000 0% 27Nov12 
33 2111284* 1/12/2009 230000 0% 1Dec12 
34 211466417/4/2010 500000 05% 7Apr13 
35 45232241 13/812010 350000 8.5% 13 Aug 13 
56 49235941 20/8/2010 000000 0.5% 20 Aug 13 	(New FO) 
37 452437 413/9/2010 *00000 % 
30 4525044115(9/2010 500000 8.1%:8.5% 

I Sop 1
115Sep13 

39 452618415/10/2010 100000 8.5% 500113 
40 45278841 16/11/2010 300000 8.5% 16 Nov 13 

160 



99 

I 
I I H 4

.1
 



Appendix 111(c) 
Vide Para No. 1.2.5(c) of Part I 

Employees FBS Fixed Deposit at Sub Treasury as on 31/03/12 

SI.No. El) particulars Amount Rate of 
lateresi 

Maturity 
dale 

Reutarb 

I 1147504120/4/2009 1001000 11% 1Apr12 

2 114834dt29/4/2009 450000 11% 29 Apr 12 

3 114945 dl 20/5/2009 500000 tIN II May 12 

4 6640424124/5/2009 400000 11% 24 May 12 

5 664156 dl 18/6/2009 250000 ION 5 June 12 

6 664157 dt 8/6/2009 1200000 tON 16 June 12 
7 664569 dl 4/0/2009 700 0% 14 Aug 12 
8 211113d120/l1/2009 500 8% 20 Nov 12 
9 211126dt1/12/2009 1400000 0% 27 Nov 12 
10 211120d11/12/2009 250000 8°!, 1 Dec 12 
II 211466d17/4/2010 500000 8.5% 7 Apr 13 
12 4523224113/0/2010 350000 0.5% 13 Aug 13 
13 4523394120/8/2010 900000 8.5% 20 Aug 13 
14 452437413/9/2010 100000 0.5% I Sop I) 
15 4523044115/9/2010 500000 8.5% 15 Sep 13 
16 452610dt3/1012010 100000 0.5% 5 Oct 13 
17 45278841 16/11/2010 300000 8.5% 16 Nov 15 
It 432822 dl 29/11/2010 200000 8.5% 29 Nov 13 
19 4528014127/12/2010 600000 8.5% 27 Dec 13 
20 452912413/112011 50000 8.5% 2 Jon 14 
21 452960 4118/1/2011 900000 0.5% IS Jan 14 
22 113080dt1/3/2011 550000 9% 1 Mar 14 
23 113113dt15/3/2011 500 9°!. 15 Mar 14 
24 113144 dt 21/3/2011 400000 9% 21 Mot 14 
23 113210dt11/4/2011 350000 9% 11 Apr 14 
26 113240d123/4/2011 1 00000 9% 25 Apr 14 
27 113260dt215/2011 100000 91,6 2May14 
28 113262dt3/5/2011 500000 9% 3 May 14 
29 1133424131/512011 200000 9% 29 May 14 
30 113356dt1/6/2011 200000 9°!. 1 June 14 
31 113375419/6/2011 500000 9% 9 Jane 14 
32 113408dt18/6/2011 100000 9°!. 18 In= 14 
33 113411 4121/6/2011 700000 9°!, 21 Jane 14 
34 1134194122/6/2011 400100 91Y. 22June14 
35 1134874126/7/2011 400000 9°!. 26 July 14 
36 1135024129/7/2011 100000 9°,', 29 July 14 
37 113505 dl 1/8/2011 600000 9°,'. 30 July 14 
38 113541d116/8/2011 300000 9°!. 14 Aug 14 
39 1135424116/0/2011 300000 9°!. 14 Aug 14 
40 113593415/9/2011 700000 9% 3 Sep 14 New ED 

162 



z I I 
I 

I I 
I 



Appendix IV 
Vide Para No. 1.2.6 of Part I 

Workers Family Benefit Scheme 2009-10, 10-1I & 11-12 

Details of ED from WEBS 

Ymr FD No. 156/n Rain of 
Intormt 

Matiolly 
flair 

AnlomsI tnternot d.imnd 

2009-10 '427101 27106106 7.3% 26/06/09 3000000 25000 for each 4 
months 

°morm,d 33664232 26/06/09 10.00% 25/06/12 100OW Z5000 for each 3 
months 

'319097 15/11/06 7.50% 13/11109 1000000 25000 for each  
months 

"nntsrwnd 211097 13/11/09 8.00% 17j1l12 1000000 25000 for each 3 
months 

2010-11 13664212 26/06/09 10.00% 25/06/12 1000000 25000 for each 3 
months 

211097 13111109 0.00% 12/11/12 100DOOO 23000 for each 3 
months 

2011-12 JJ664212 26/06/09 10.00% 25/06/12 1000000 25000 for each 3 
months 

211097 13/11/09 8.00% 12/11112 1000000 25000 for each 3 
months 

Joint Director 

164 



Appendix V (a) 
Vide Para No. 1.2.7(a) of Part I 

Employees Welfare Fund Scheme 2009-10 

SI.Na. FD pardo*lrn 
--Laru,, l 	nO 

Amo.t 
on ,uai. 

Rale .1 
Intend 

M.taflty 858% 
(M,D.Y*ae) 

I 664175 	1916/2009 500090 10% 6/1912012 - 
2 292637 	20111/2006 2008% 11% 1112012011 
3 211129 	1/12/2009 3008% - 8% 12/112012 
4 6640394*20/5/2809 200800 11% 512812012 
5 1146014*31/3/28% 300000 11% 3130/2012 
6 339021 4* 2913/2000 300000 10% 3/29/2011 
7 339500 dl 4/7,2008 200000 10% 7/3/2011 
1339613 dl IOM2008 500000 10% 7/10(2008 
9 2922264*23/10/26390 30000/ 10% 10/1212011 
tO 3391534*2214/2090 200000 10% 4/22/2011 
II 339751 dt3O/7/2000 300000 10% 7(30/2011 
12 339763,64/5/2008 300000 10% 0/2/2011 
13 3/9957 dl 6/8/2007 300008 9% 8/6/3010 
14 498263*623/1112007 208%0 9% 11/23/2010 
IS 4982734*21/11/2007 200800 9% 112812010 
16 3390994*21/6(28% 400080 /0% 6/21/2011 
17 2929294* 23/12/2003 100000 1% *2123/2011 
18 211114dl20/lMOM 258000 8% 11/20/2012 	(4eoFD) 

Total 9258000 

Joint edlr 

165 



Appendix V (b) 
Vide Pare No. 1.2.7(b) of Part! 

Employees WFS Fixed Deposit it Sub Treasury as on 31/3/11 (2010-11) 

S&No. FD purtlnlilun An.otrnt Rote of 
luter005 

M.trnitY Dote 

1330133 dl 22/4/2008 200000 10% 22 Ape I I 	 - 
2 339499d121/6/2008 4l0 10% 21500011 

3 339580 dl 4/7/2008 20000010% 03 Jul 

4 330813 dl 10/7/2008 508000 10% 10Jul11 
3 339751 di 30/7/2008 300000 10% 30Jul11 
6 3397631114/8/2008 500000 10% 02 Aug 11 
7 292226dt23/I0/2008 300000 10% 1011 
0 292637dt20/11t2000 200000 11% 20Nov11 
9 292929111 23/12/2008 100000 11% 23 Dec 11 
10 114681dt31/3/2009 300 11% 50 Mar l2 
II 664059d128/5/2009 200000 11% 28 May 12 
12 66417511119/6/2009 5000(30 10°!, 19300 12 
13 211114d128/lI/2009 250000 8.00% 20 Nov 12 
14 2111291111/12/2009 500000 8.00% 01Dec12 
IS 452279 dlft/8/2010 300000 0.50% 06 A.1 IS 
(6 452360 di 20/8/20(0 400000 8.50% 20 Aug IS 	(Now ED) 

17 452807 dl 23,11/2010 200000 0.50% 23 Nov 13 
(8 452823 dl 29/I 1/2010 200000 8.50% 28 Nov 13 
19 452959 dl 18/1/2011 200000 8.50% 18 Jan 14 	(Now ED) 

20 113105dl291312011 300000 9,00'/. 29Mur14 
Total 5550000 

(Rupoon Fifty Eight lkhn and Fifty Thousand only) 

Joint director 

166 



Appendix V(c) 
Vide Pars No. 1.2.7(c) of Part I 

Employees WFS Fixed Deposit at Sub Treasury as on 3113/12 (2011-12) 

SLNe ED partloalar. 	- Amount 0500.0 
I.iovmt Dale 

Maturity Rs1u 

_1 _ 
2 

664059 at 28/512009 200000 11% 20 May 12 
6641754*19/612049 5000% 0% 19J-12 

3 211114d120/1l/2009 250%0 804% 20Nov12 
4 211129,4 1112/2009 349000 8.00% 0* D. 12 

4522794t6/8/2010 300000 8.30% 06 Aux 13 
6 452360dv20/8J20I0 400000 8.50% 20 Aug 13 
7 452807 di 23/1112010 200000 8.5096 23 Nov 13 
8 452823 dl 29/11I2010 200(0)0 8.50% 28Nov13 
9 4029094*18/112011 20000.0 8.50%__j8Jan 14 
tO 115185dt2913/2011 300000 9.00% 29M.c14 
11 1132464122/4/2041 200000 9.0496 22 Apr 14 

113412dt21/6/2011 400000 9.0%'. 21 Jim 14 
13 1*34454*4/7/2011 200490 9% 03 2/dy 14 
14 113461 dl 11/712011 500000 9.006 101W5 14 
15 11350441 1/8/2011 3000% 9.0496 30 J.1 14 
16 113509dt2/8/2011 500)05) 9.00% 02 Aux I4 
17 113502d*5/9/20II 20 9.00% 0500014 (N— FD) 
II 113666 ch 1711012011 300000 9(01% 120*114 
19 113788d121/11/2011 200000 9.0496 20Nov14 
20 113888 dl 23/12/2011 100000 9.00% 23D.c 14 
21 2871084*21/3/2012 200000 9.00% 21 Mor 15 (New ED) 
22 2071204*38/3/2012 300000 9.00% SUM. 15 

Total 6250000 

167 



Appendix VI 

Vide Para No. 1.2-11 of Part I 

STATEMENT OF ENDOWMENTS(2009-IO, 2010-I 1&2011-12) 

SLN. NAME OF ENDOWMENT AMOUNT 

I. The Federal Boalt endowment Fond 5230 

2.  READ Iwo E 	owmeot Prior to Fisheries 68200 

3.  Ttivandnrnt Livestock Improvement association Award 2067 

4.  RVC Rolling Trophy 5261 

5.  M.N. paromrswoeao Memorial Eodovrntettt 6100 

6.  Late Abrahoot Thomas Endowment 5000 

7.  Latitha Kaleotwarao Endowment 25000 

8.  Dairy Industry Conference gold Medal 5500 

9.  Dv. T.P.Maoorooltardao Memorial Endowment 50000 

ItE.P. Madhovon Nair Memorial Endowment 10000 

II Dr. N. Koojoo PiHm Memorial Endowment 2500 

12.  Dr. N. Ktmjarr Pillto Manorial Endowment (Fisheries Btmtvb) 3400 

13.  ASPEE Gold Medal 7000 

14.  Dr. Knlnnsmamtt Memorial Endowment 20000 

IS. Poadalam P.R. Madhavan Pdlar Memorial Endowment 13500 

16. Korala Vety College Alomm Aaooctntiort Prize 10000 

7. Kerala Very College Alumni Association Prior 2500 

18.  Dr. Ronji P George Memorial Endowment 5000 

19.  Pith procoscittg Boot Student Award 1000 

20.  K.nnal Very College AlumniAssociation Modal 
(ADDL. Drpovtt) 

12250 

21.  Dr. Renji. P George Memorial Endowment 
(ADDL. Deposit) 

6275 

22, KAU Award for Tribal Farmer Trainers 2000 
23.  RjCSD Jam EodowrrtentPriecinFinboeies 31800 
24.  Dr. K.N. Syamosrordaemr Nain Memorial Endowment 200000 
23. Cbmoamora Thomas Memorial Eatdornmnnt 10600 
26 Devoky Nate Endowment 1000 
27. Sardar Patel Award 500000 
28 Dr. Lalitha Promo Award 10800 
29. Dr. I 	Srredhatso Nambiar Endowment 1000 
30 Forte Endowments together 6778 
SI. PPIC Scholoenlop 150000 
32. Kerala State Co-operation Diamond Jubilee Endowment (Perroaaeot deposit) 100000 

Total 1290381 

Joint Director 

169 



Appendix VII 
Pension ED 

Vide Para 1.2.12 of Part I 

Statement showing ED accounts at District Treasury (Pension Fund as on 31.03.2012) 

SI N FO No. Dale Period/ 
years 

Original data Dee 1)6/n ArnolmI Role of 
flItted 

Monthly 
IolCrflSt 

Rnnl04le 

2 3 4 5 6 7 0 9 0 

I J)080196127519 30.1.2012 3 Veers 30. 1.2009 30.1.2015 230900 9% 1942 Renowed for 
forthon 3 yea., 

2 080299/27624 30.3.2012 3 Yearn 6.3.2009 6.3.2015 1500000 9% 11250 Ronowyd for 
Osohon 3 years 

3 005355/22763 24.4.2009 3 Years 6.4.2009 6.4.2012 624200 11% 5722 Renown4 for 
foeehor 3 years 

4 003359/22767 24.4.2009 3 Years 24.4.2009 24.4.2012 1200000 11% 11000 Renewed for 
6.srlhor 3 yearn 

5 005337/22765 24.4.2009 3 Yearn 8.4.2009 8.4.2012 800000 11% 7333 Rrnowo4 far 
further 3 yeae, 

6 005336/22704 .24.4.2009 3 Yeats 19.4.2009 19.4.2012 3000000 11% 27500 Renewed for 
further 3 s' 

7 005879/23281 30.6.2009 3 Years 30.6.2009 30.6.2012 5000080 10% 41667 Renewed 66 
6/etherS seats 

0 300562/23963 9.10.2809 3 Yeats 9.10.2009 9.10.2012 1500000 8% 10000 R.to1ed the 
300.' 

9 300561/23862 9.10.2809 3 Ye..' 9.10.2009 9.10.2012 2500000 8% 19667 Re.ew.d 160 
6666.5 ys 

10 300664/24095 22.10.2009 3 V.a.s 22.10.2009 22.10.2012 2000000 1% 13535 Re.ewfldke 
8.rth.e3Yam 

II 300950/24353 23.2.2810 3 Voat. 232,2013 3000000 *6/ 20000 Re.nn.d toe 
66 	3 Slat5 

12 000960/24302 23.2.2010. 3 Ye..' 2332013 2200080 8% 14667 Ruu.wod66 

II  221061/25468 13.9.2010 Ys 13.0.2013 2599900 8.7% 1770€ l 

14 221863/23461 31.8.2010 )Ys 31.0,20 13 3300000 0.5% 24792 Cloud 



15 221062/25462 25.0,2010 3 Years 25.0.2013 2500000 8.5%17708 Closed 
IS 221064/25463 3.5.2010 3 Years 3.5.2013 800000 8.5% 5667 Closed 

17 22167/25570 24.9.2010 3 Years 24.9.2013 1200000 8.5% 3500 Closed 
18 221687/26098 19.2.201 3 Yearn 19.2.20 14 3500000 9% 26250 Rrorwed for 

fimbor 3 ycass 
19 83284/26699 1.7.2011 3 Years 1.7.2014 325080 9% 2444 
20 8008/27330 21.12.2011 3 Years 20.12.2014 521700 9°!, 3913 
21 183285/26700 9.7.2011 3 Years 9.7.2014 000000 9'!, 7500 
22 80044/27363 0.7.2011 3 Years 9.7.2014 1000000 9% 7500 

Total 40430600 

Investment Position as on 

31.3.20/0 	3 4430600(2 Non of now investments amounting to Ps. 37.00 laklss) 
31.3.2011 	45430600  (2 Non of now ovrstrnrnts amounting to Rs. 60.00 Ialdrn) 
3131012 	40430600 

2.3*8 Director 



Appendix No. VIII 

(71" details regardingtheexcess payment at the lA claims as per parallo. 3i .1 ofPi UI) 
(1) Engmeenrjg Division, Thavanux 

Nonin of the 
nc//robe,i 

Month to, 
winch iOnr was 

condocind 

A,Ool 
whd,w,, & CBV 

No. 

1orI 66 
the  

qo*0r, 

I Ex— 
hniin 	moo.a 

Sn.Siwnnl, l3bc, Jmrna,y/20I0 6315 
Ecouv, Engein,, 1616-10/24610 

Fobnia,y/2010 5163 
16/7-10/2*7.10 1 6928 7500 942*  

March/20 10 5450 
17/7-10/28,7.10 

Apnd/2010 4597 
9/9-10/29.9.10 

My/2010 6063 
10/9-10/29.9.10 160*0 7500 *580 

June/2010 5420 
23/1040/29,10,10 

My/2010 6132 
24/10-10/29,10-10 

August/2010 5940 
25/10-10/29,1010 1782* 7500 0320 

SOpinmbnr/2010 574* 
8/I-11/24. 1.11 

Oonohnr/2010 5966 
9/1-11/24.1.11 

Novnmbnr/2010 6060 
19/2-11/24,2,11 17907 750* 10407 

000ninbnr/2010 5881 
20(2-11124.2.11 

January/2011 6973 
13/6-11/8,6.11 

FCbnia,y/2011 5771 
14/641/8.6.11 19718 7500 1221* 

Mcroh/20I I 6974 
15/6-11/8.6.11 

Apnh/2011 4705 
1616-11/8,6,11 

May/201 I 0048 
26/6-11/18.6.11 20*95 7500 13393 

ioneI20II *142 
14/0-11/9-8.11 

iaIyf201I 0514 
15/8-11/9.0-Il 

August/2011 9945 25345 10500 14845 
19/10-I 1/27.10.11 
68*6 

171 



SeptmbeT/20I1 20/10.11 t27.10.11 

Ootobf120II 9989 
27112-11/22.12.11 

Novembr/20II 8418 27159 10500 16659 
28/12-11/22.12.11 

Dccmbcr/2011 8752 
IS/I- 12/19. 1.12 

Jrn,y/20I2 11263 
29/3-12/29.3.12 20321 10500 9821 

Fcbruy/20I2 9058 
30/3-12/29.3.12 

Total IS/I/I 

172 



Nomr of tho 
nOtobonl 

Month for 
whtch to. too, 

coodoo,d 

Amo..,t 	- 
wththwtt & CBV 

No 

ToUl for 
dto 

Qr000r1y 
Imot 

Eoo. 
•tnOoU 

2 Sn.T.K.AbdoI April/2010 4225 11619 7500 4119 
K}mdar, 	Atostoot I0/7-10120.7.I0 
EocottvrF.nginrr May/2010 2796 

19/7-111/28.710 
JoorI20I0 4598 

8
,lo-lo/22.l0,10 

1oly/2010 4294 	- 12527 7550 5027 
19110-10/22.10.10 

AogrntI20I0 4088 
20/10. 0/22.10.10 

Srptetobrr/2010 4145 
10/1-11/24.1.11 

October/2010 4419 13925 7500 6425 
11/1-11/24.1.11 

Novrmbrr/2010 4868 
21/2-I 1/24.2.11 

Drconsbrt/2010 4638 
2212-11/24.2.11 

Jtoory/20l I 4306 3549 7500 5049 
17/6-)1/8.6.11 

Febomty/20II 4392 
10/6-11/5.6.11 

March/2011 4571 
1916-11/8.6-11 

April/2011 4479 17400 7500 9908 
2016-1118.6.11 

May/2011 6054 
13/10-11)14.2.11 

Juor1201I 6075 
33/8-11/29.8.11 

July/2011 6202 17913 10500 7413 
3418-11(29.8.11 

Aogost/20I1 6009 
13/10-11/13.10.11 

Soplrmbor/201 I 5622 
21/10-I 1/27.10.11 

Octob6201 I 6/45 10461 10500 7968 
29/12-11/22. 12.11 

Novrtt,bor/201 I 6709 
1/1-12/3.1.12 

lk,,mbor/20I I 3607 
15/1.12/24.1.12 

173 



my/2012 

Fnbnmty)2012 

5516 
13/3-12/83.12 
5340 
25/3.I2t29.3.12 

10856 10500 356 

10411 47059 
S41tiowto41l 152739 

(2) Elno8ic.I ubdtvtstol - Vnttmukkor 

Name of the 
tncombent 

Month for 
which toot won 

condocted 

Aenoum 
wfthdmwn & CBV 

No. 

Total for 
the 

qoonlen 

Qoonnenly 
limit 

Eocroo 
at000nt 

Sri. Lookose.B Janoory/2010 Ni) 
Asanstnl Eoncoflvr 
Eagmeer Fehntony/2010 4034 1414 1117/30-It 7500 3914 

Mrctt/20t0 6500 
0.07/10- 11 

ApriLt2010 6174 
12-0/10-I) 

May/2010 4929 11103 7500 3603 
13-0/10- II 

ionmf20I0 Nil 
July/2010 11770 

26-3/10-Il 
AogoolI2010 9440 

27-3/10-1
1 

29450 7500 21950 

Sq,tembm/2010 0232 
28-3/10-11    

Ocnnbert20lt 11195 
29-3/IS-I I 

November/2010 Nil 11195 7500 3693 

Decenther/2010 Nil 
ApnIJ2011 14064 

14-1/11-12 
Moy/20I1 13861 

I5-1/11-12 41902 7500 34402 
Jonm2011 11977 

38-3/11-12 
5117/2011 1.2013 

39-3/11-12 
Augnal/20l I 16634 28649 10500 18149 

40-3/11-12 
Stottontotol 05713 

Grant Total : Rs. 238452/- 
Joint Director 

174 



Appendix IX 
Vide Para No.312 of Part Ill 

Lilt of Advances pending for settlement 

(I) Scheme 	 - NAIP -MuRi Enterprises Farming ModgIntoAdheres  
Agror,an Cr nofWnyaa.d d,str,rl at RA6.S. 
Ambatavoyal for 2009-to 

Na o( Audit Report 	- LF(KAU)SC3.I3OJI2 dated 2.3.2ot2pan 13 

Stj4o. B.R. Na CRY No. Dram. by A..meai Remark, 
I. 79/09 59/6.09 

9.061009 
T.T. Jacob. 

Font, Officer 
Total INS'- 

(2) Noose of Station 	- College of Agriculture, Veltoynol 
Y-e - 2009-10 pan. 5 
No. of Audit Report - LI'(KAU)V4 - 240/12 dated 01.09.2012 

SLNo. CU'.' No. Dote of payment Amount To mbm the odsoune I paid 
1 600/09-10 12.3.2010 5000 Dr. N.Soifadann 
2 694/09.10 19.3.2010 30000 Dr. L R,iomo.y, Pm.nw 
3 739/09-10 31.3.2010 8141 
4 772/09-ID 31.3.2010 42000 MIS SIDCO,TVPM 
5 773/09-10 3131010 94051 M/SSIDCO,TVPM 

TOTAL 179992 

(3)Name of Station 	- 	NSS Fond, with KAU 
Year 	- 	2010-I1 pant. 4. 

	

No. of Audit Report - 	IF KAU SCI - 1735'II dated 6.1.2011 

SI.No. 
CBV No. BR No.& Doe Dtowo by Amot00 

I 13213/0-10 NIL B. Manoikootor 3000/- 
Total 

Joint DVoubnt 

175 



(4) Nameo1Sttion 	- 	NSS Funds with KAU 
Year 	 - 	2010-I1 para.S 

No. oI Audit Report 	- 	LFKAU SC I - 1730/I1 dated 6.1.2011 

SI Na, CRy No. CLNO. & 
date 

Drawn by Amount Head 

I. 120/8/10-I1 366/10-1I 0,V. Anoop, 5,000/- 053 
31.7.2010 College of Forestry. 

Vllotrikkro 
2. 193/7/10.11 232110.11 Dr. E. VrrratKrorror, 20.000/- 053 

23.6.2010 NSS Pro. Office,. 
CCB & M. Veltotrikkano 

3. 117/6/10-lI 127/I0-I 0-V. Anoop. College of Foreerry. 4.000/- 1153 
23.5.2010 Vrllarrikkauo Trip to 

Joreorrr & 
Kashede. 

4. 172/6/1O-I1 177/10-I1 I. E.K.Koriatr, 4.000/- 
9.6.2010 College of Diary Science 

2. Dr. D. (I/rue. 4,000/- 053 
College of Horticulture, 
Vellaonkk000 

3. Dr. t(M. Lucy. 2,000/- 
COVAS, Marrnothy 

5. 202/12/10-1I 012/10.11 K.N.Ulrod,vi 45000/- 854 
17.12.2010 CCB & M, Vella,rikkars for oarrtpat 

Amalcodo colony 27/12.2/1/10 
Total 64,800/- 

5) 	Name of Slation 	College olAgricultare, Vellayeni 
Year 	 2010-I1 (Par.. 4) 
Audit Report No. 	LF(XAU)V4/8212014 dated 18.3.14 

0124.. CBV N. Cheque No. & 
Date 

Drawn by Aun000t Remarks 

I. 1401/5.10 
dared 1005.10 

1893 
doted 1005.10 

Dr. Rojaroorry, Professor 30,000/. 

2. 125/02-I1 
darod04.02,11 

0030 
duOg.02.11 

On S Krrulrrrekrorrur. Professor 2,500/- 

Total 32,500/- 

176 



11! H 

6(2)  2009- I  

z 

U
 0
 

I 

69 

h
1 H 



6(3) 2010-I1 

Delayed settlement olAdsanees 

Most of the settled advances for PD accounts, especially those disbursed to the office 
barer of S.0 are seen settled after along period of time. A few example. 

SLN0. CBV Na. & date 
of Advance 

Latter N. & date 

Amount Particular, CBV of settlement 

I 416-10 3,500/- Advance to Sucbu. R., Attn Club 21/6-12 dated 
(112917/3.6.10) Secretary for conducting Inter Class 

Ant Feat 17-23.6.10 
22.6.12 (after 2 
yearn) 

2 5/6-10 1,400/- To S.S. Suga, Secretary, S.D..  9-10 8/1-13 dated 21.1.13 
(112927/3.tr 10) for conducting debate competition of 

4.6.10 
(after 2 yearn & 7 
months) 

3 111/9-10 2,000/- To S.S. Super foradvaoce to conduct 66/1-13 dated 
(I 12932(17.9.10) fvnshoesn day 2010 2t.l,13 (after 2 yearn 

& 4 months) 
4 28/11-10 15,000A To Sachu. It., Attn Club Secretary. 23/6-12 dated 

(112938126.11.10) S.U., 09. 10 for Inter Collegiate Ants 18.6.12 (after 1 year 
Font. & 7 months) 

3 26/7-I1 050/- To Seeojith. K.. Secretary, S.U. tO-I I 53/11-12 dated 
(43468/29.7.11) for printing letter pad of S.U. 9.11 .t2(nftor I year 

& 4 tnunttu) 
6. 27/7-I1 15,000/- To Sevejith. K., Secretary. S.D., 10. 11 55/11-12 dated 

(43460/29.7.11) tIre College Union tnaugtaotian on 9.11.12 (after I year 
4.8.11. &4months) 

Total 37,780/. 

(7) NamrofSltioit 	- PRS,Paaniyar 
Year 	 - 2009-I0(Para 84) 
Audit RepoetNo. 	- LF(XAU)Sl-1041/1I dated 07.12.2011 

Dote Vomiter Aennoat Pnepat. Reoelvee of Adnaane 
02,01,10 2/I-I0 100000 RKVY prnjtct Paddy Mint/on 

onpleotevting Organic It/co in 
Knees, Di,wct 

Dr. Neensa. V.P. (Principal 
lnvostrgutoe to RKVY 'robot - 
Paddy Mint/cu) 

17.02.10 29/2-I0 25000 RKVY prcjoct Paddy Mission 
erpirmenseg 000n0 Kim s 

Karma Drotec 

Dr Neeat. VP. Principal 
lonosigutor to RKVY Project—
Paddy Msnicn/ 

27.02.10 342.10 85000 RKVY project Paddy Minion 
rspleenrniteg Orguoic Rice in 
Kanoae Droivor 

Dr. Neee,n. V 	(Poocipal 
Investigator to RKVY Project - 
Paddy Mnscn( 

Total 208000 

178 



(8) NamenfStaenon 	- Banana Research Station. Kannara 
Year 	 - 	2099-10 (Pam. 5) 
Audit Report Nit. 	- LF(KAU)549.g,lI dated tO.I0.2011. 

CBVNo Date Amount Name .IEI.ployee 
1)30/08-07-08 08.08.07 Rs. 1000/- Satheenan K (i . Farm Ans,50011 
2)21/01-07-08 15.01.08 Rn. 3000/- Dr. Rema Menon, Penafensor 
3)76/03-10 22.03.10 Rs. I 500/- Dr. Anttha Cheriata 

Total Rs. 5,500/- 

(9) NOmenfSg*tjoa - 	SalesCeatrr,Maaneeth, 
Year 	- 	2009-10,10-I1 & 11-12 (Pam. 9) 
Audit Note No. - 	IF(KAU)S3-1042/13 dated 20.03.2014 

Ranniner of Advnaee Aean..t Pscpaae CIV N. £ Date SL No. 
/ Sine- R. Joyaetthi 

omt Matte 	(i,adrll 
4,000/- Repainting Board of ATIC 7/9/2010-It 

dated 13,09/10 
2 A.K.Vijoyakamor 

(Paean Offiacr-So(entjon 
Goode) 

5,091/- InoagneattonofthfiC 
Soles Cosear 

012010-Il 
dated 03/09/tO 

3 C.A. Mathew 
(Paean Manager-Grade II) 

4,500/- Penning snadl & big tree at ATIC 0509/10-I I 
dated 13/09/10 

4 C.A. Mathew 
(Fannin Manager-Geodn II) 

5,008- Plastic threes for Nursery 04/00/10-Il 
dated 31/00/10 

5 M.N.Pov,th,ao 
(Pane Manages Grade II) 

5,000/- FnrdinpIactngcotoeeteaIabseo 
ATIC 

06/09/10-Il 
dated 13,09/10 

6 M.N. Pav,th,on (Form 
Maouget Goode II) 

5,081/- Transfer of foteetteer to ATIC 
Sales CannIer 

55,09/10-It 
deed 31/06/10 

Total 28,5001- 

Advoetars I ,3aeed 5 ehawn in the above tattle were not even enacted it, the Advacce Rngestet 

IN 



(10) Name of Statiota 	- Veterinary and Animal Sciences ,Nlonoalhy 

Year 	 - 2010-I1 

SL 
No. 

CRY No. Particular!; AanOsttt 

I 26110-11 dated 
27/4/10 

Advance to Dr. Mercey. for repair and toaottooaoce of 
Computer & Printer etc. 

Os. 50W- 

2 29/10-11 doted 
2014/10 

Advoatco to Sort. Akhilrssosai. SO.FC&D, Franking 
Machine Stamping charges in Fair Copy Section 

Os, 5,000/. 

3 01/10-I1 dated 
17/5/10 

Adva000 payment to Stag. Molly Chrtsaat. Assistant 
Professor (SS). Dnpsrttnent of Physical Ed-cation towards 
pafltctpanon of College team in KAU Athletic Moot. 

Os. 29,470/- 

4 178/10-I1 dated 
2216/10 

Advsoco sanctioned to Dr. Joseph Mathew for Research 
Work of Dr. Ntoha, M.N. 

Fla. 5,000/- 

5 197/01-I1 dated 
2816110 

Advance, payment to Dr. T.S. Rajoen, Assistant Professor 
sod Principal nventtgstov towards training of Data 
collectors sod workshop 

Or. 20,000/- 

6 377/10-11 dated 
12/0/10 

Advasor payment to San. S.Akltilenwati. SO, FC&D 
towards the purchase of postage stamp charges in Fair 
Copy section. 

Rat. 5,000/- 

7 3821104 I dated 
17/0/10 

Adva000 payment to Dr. Phtloosm5. PT.. Professor & 
Head towards repairing and clraoiog of microscopes to 
the depatttorot of Vot000aty Physiology 

Its. 3000/- 

8 506/10-I I dated 
29/9/10 

Adostrco payment to the Dirooror, Institute of Veterinary 
Preventive Medicine, Ran/per by DD towards the soot of 
biologicals 

Os. 973/- 

9 558/10-I I dated 
7/10/10 

Advance payment to Sort. Manjala Mercy Patrick, SO, 
FC&D towards postage stamps. 

Its. 1000/- 

10 374/10-I1 Advaaoo 
dated] 1/10/10 

payment to Dr. P.T.Philonnna, Profrunor & 
Head. Department of Physiology towards the purchase of 
rsnotttial arttclns of atotoal Board Loam. 

Its. 740/- 

II 669/10. Advance 
I IthtedB./I 1/10 

payment to Dr.A. K.annar. towards All India 
study tsar for IV BVSo students 2006-admission 

Its. 1950DOI. 

12 710110/I I dated 
30111/10 

Advance payment to Dr. C. Laths towards the purchase of 
Research Materials 

Os. 5,0001- 

IS 715/10-I I dated 
30111/10 Stony 

Advance payment to Dr. A. Katstatt towards All India 
too, 2006 BVSC & AN students 

Os. 30,000/. 

14 725/10-11 dated 
6/12/10 

Advance payment to Dr. Joncph Mathew towards 
pt.tohaae of Research Material towards MSc project of Dr. 
Niaha. P.N. 

Rs. 3.000/- 

IS 803/10.11 dated 
5/I/I1 

Advance, payment to Dr. P.S. Rajkatnal towards the 
purchase of Rrnrsrvh Materials for the MVSC project of 
Dr. Rehoa Hassan 

05. 10,000/. 

180 



16 704/10-1I dated 
511111 ptocha,no 	ao 	

jeo
"

rda the  Advance payrrent 0 I 	thsKon 	
he 

 

annual Board Faro of2a &3O Bv& All students,  

Rn 1530- 

17 830/10-lI dated 
WI/Il 

Advance payrrero to Dr. Stotlammo (heorge towanla the 
Purchase of Research Motorola foe the MvSC pro/ncr of  
I),. Ftrdos, Ahmed Dtsar 

Ra 10.1100/ 

10 850/10-I I bIrd 
7/till 

Advototr pay—, to Dr Dioakarae Na,, towards ,he 
psrchso, of Research MstroIs for 
Research Projror oft),. Poevothy Thenpi 

Os. 5.000/ 

19 860/I041 doted 
21/I/I1 

Advooco pat-roe,, to Dr PA. Prrtt,anrhoroo towards the 
p,00ksoo of Research MtenaI, for Rorootch Work of Dr 
Sobno (V. 

Rn. 9.00- 

20 976/10-1I dated 
22/2./Il 

Adoottcr psymoot to Dr. M.Mito towards the purchase of 
Research Matte/al, for Rnooarch Work of Dr. Moonot 
Daoboer 

Its. 4.974/- 

21 901/104 I doted 
28/2/I1 

Advance poynorn, to Dr S. Ajithkoearr toward, the 
purchase of Orurorub Mateool for Research Work of Dr 
Aoju Aooa lassos, - 

R. 011W- 

22 1018/10-I1 
dated lI/S/Il 

Advaoor psyrrrrwt to Dr. Aorvirsdsgoolt towards Om 
pttrohoor of Rrtoaroh Motor/alt for Raroarch Work of Dr. 
Rote Mary Mat/tow, 

Or. 40.74/- 

23 1028/10-11 
dated 15/3/I1 

Advance payntrot to Dr. K.M. Lacy towards the purchase 
of Research Marerotla for Research Work of Dr. Fodorto 
Abtoed Dire 

R. 51W- 

24 11157/10-lI 
dated 22/5/I1 

Advance paymertr to Dr. N. Ashok toward, the porohane 
of  Research Marretalo for Rrvroroh Work of Dr. Aar.wmta 

Or. 5A=- 

25 1060/10-I1 
doted 22/3111 

Advance paymoot to Dr. Met/do Joseph towards the 
purchase of R.00rat,b MaIms/s for Rosranch Work of Dr. 
Veotte 

Or. 3,277/- 

26 1076/10-1IAdvance 
dated 2413/Il 

paymertr to Dr. Lacy Sobs Os. 15,000f- 

Total R. 5.7 

Note, of Star/on 
	

Instructional Farm, Vrllaymol 
Year 	 2009-10 & 2011-12 
Audit Report No. 	LF(KAU)E2-361/13 d.ted.17011014 

CBV Na Amount Pwrpore for which the 
advance has been drawn 

To mba. the 
adn.ce paId 

1 149/09-10 800 Purchase of food Matorsalu Dr. GenII,.. D.. 
Professor 

i

SI.N. 

2 165/09.10 1000 Purchase of Petrol Dr. MS. H.I.W.
Pmfeuoor 

3 173/09-10 300 PorohaurofTooch 

Pact/tour of Photocopy 

Dr. KomalaNayar. 
Profe000t 

4 318/09-I0 1000 
Paper 

Smt. Saltm. SIt, 
Ass,owrl 

181 



S 350/09-10 2000 Purchase of Research 
Materials 

Dr. M. Suhurbart, 
Professor 

6 352/09-10 28472 Purchase of Chemical 
Fertilizers 

M/S FACT 

7 353/09-10 49863 Purchase of Chemical 
Fertilizers 

M/S FACT 

8 354/09-10 48718 Purchase of Chemical 
Fertilizcts 

M/S PACT 

9 365/09-10 29113 PurchaseofPlant 
Protection Chemicals 

M/uKalarickal 
Agencies, Kottayanr 

10 374/09-10 7228 Purchase of diesel Sri AS. Harikumar, 
Faint Officer 

II 393109-10 7770 Purchase of I(omh cloth Sri. V.T. Rose, Farm 
Officer 

12 408/09-10 1000 Purchase of Plant 
Protcctton Chemicals 

Dr. T. Sajitha Beevi, 
Professor 

13 456/09-10 2000 Purchase of Petrol Dr. M.S. Hajilol, 
Professor 

14 525/09-10 1000 Purchase of Felling Knife Sri. At. Harishhurttar, 
Farm Officer 

15 547/09-10 37601 Purchase of lJreu Ws PACT 

16 579/09-10 4784 Purchase of Stationary M/s Travancore 
Agencies, TVPM 

17 487/11-12 27096 Purchase various 
Agricultural Imptemeutu 

M/S Regional Agro 
Industrial 

Development Co-
operative of Kerala 

Agricultural 
University Ltd. 

Total 249745 

Joint Director 

182 



Particulars of pumant 
Payment to LIC 4584 
Payment to LIC 14243 

Total 17 

CBV No. 
29/1-2012 
28/5-2011 

Appendix X 
Vide Para No.3.1.3 ofPartlll 

Lint shows the cases in which no payees receipt are obtained for payment 

Name of Station 	- 	College of Horticulture 
Year 	 - 	2010-Il 
CBV NO. & Onto Particulars of Payment Amount 

135/11-2011/4.11.11 Coot of chetnicajy towards the purchase of 
chemicals to M,s Chemtnd, Thrtssur 

1335 

136/11-2011/4.11.11 Cost of chemicajs towards the purchase of 
chemicals to Ws Chemmd 

3290 

137/11-2011/4.11.It Cost of chemtca)s towards the purchase of 
chemicals to St's Charmed 

6060 

138111.2011/4.1111 Cost of chemicals towards the purchase of 
chemicals to M/s Chemind 

6146 

146111-2011/4.11.11 To AVAN1TEC Laboratories (P)Ltd. Chenttai 
towards the processing charges for TLD personal 

monitoring Services 

1200 

223/11-2011 Payment of subscnpttott of 7 Indian Journal. 
l)Aeyavaidyattt. 2) EPW. 

3) Indian Coconut Journal Monthly 
4) Rubber (only Invoices) 

7560 

224/11-2011 For Books 
I) Kerala Book Marketing Society, TVM- 

16 15/- 
2) 	NET. Bangalore- 1936f- 

3551 

264111-11 To Pearl Garden. Pertnjaaam for purchasing 400 
no. of Phalaeonopsis Orchids 

28800 

418112-I1 To 54/s Perkin Elmer Private Ltd., Ghadhtmder 
Road, Maharashtra towards the cost of Annual 

Service coon-act charges of Automatic Absorption 
Spectrophotometer 

33090 

48/1.2012 Subscription for 8 Indian Journals 11925 
Total 102957 

Name of Station 
	 Pepper Research Station, Paanlyur 

Year 
	 2011-12 (Pam 4) 

Joint OVert., 

183 



Appendix XI 
Vide Para '1o.3.1.4 of Part 111 

List shows the details of Invoices pending for settlement 

Name of Station 
	 KAU Press, Mannuthy 

Year 
	 2010-11, 2011-12 

2010-2011 

Sl.No. Invoice No. Amount Details of institutions /Printing 
I 5/10-I1 7151- Deputy Chief, UEIOB. Mannuthy 

Printing Employment info Bulleltine 
2 15/10-1I 23,740/- Dean, COVAS, Mamsathy - Practical Manttal 
3 33/10-11 5,135/- Dean, COVAS, Mattnuthy - 

Practical Manual, LPT -311 
4 40/10-I1 210/- AssociuteDean,COH,Vellattikltaru- 

Binding Technical Programme 
5 41/I0-I1 12,790/- Director of COE in Pathology, COVAS - Practical 

Manual 
Total 42,590/- 

2010-2012 

SIJ4o. Invoice No. Amount Details of Institutions/Printing 
1 5/11-12 240/- Special 00/crc, Academy of Climalc Control - ID 

card for students 
2 7/11-12 10,440 Dean,COVAS,Pookot - PracticalManaal 

Professor & Head, Communication Conan, 
Mannuthy - Invitation - District Level Seminars 

3 8/11-12 445/- 

4 24/11-12 180/- AssocialrDean,COH,Vellanikkura -
Cover page binding 

5 52/11-12 3,040/- Director of Extension, Mannasby - 
Printing of questionnaire 

6 59/11-12 70,000/- Professor & Head, CRS, Madukkathara - 
Book on Pest Management on Cashew 

7 61/11-12 3,525/- Associate Director, BARS, Pattumbi-
Milk Coupon 

0 62/11-12 50,000/- Dean, COA. Vcllayani - Various items. 
Total 1,45,g70/- 

184 



Name of station
Year 

Invoice Pending Settlement 

Pepper Research Station, Pam.iyiar 
2011-12 

Invoice No. TorohomopplIed 	-- Portkobnof 
CommodIty/ServIce 

Amount 

10/10-2011-12 Agricalturr Officer. 
Knohi Shavac, 

Chrmbokkava-670592 

2415/- 

11/2011-12 Koeolsar Micro Wombed Cabbage seedlings 1)55 2100 
(&, Rs. 3/- = 6300)- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 2200 @ R. 3/-660.0 
Trnortatiott (Rc.050 per 

seedlings 	2150) 

]SAW- 

12/2011-12 Edakkaoam Micro 
Watershed 

Cabbage seedlings Qty 2000 
@ Ru. 3/- 	6000/- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 2000 @ Os 3/-6000 
Transportation (Rs.0.50 per 

seedlings =2000) 

14.000/- 

13/2011-12 Valtakkayatr Micro 
Watershed ti, 

Cabbage seedlings 1)55 2000 
Os. 3i- = 6000/- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 22110 (/ Os. 3/-6600 

Ttuosposlotioss (Ru.0,50 per 
seedlings =2100) 

14.700'- 

14/2011-12 Peruvsmbss Micro 
Watershed 

Cabbage seedlings Qty 1325 
Os. 3/- = 3975/- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 1500 C., Rs. 3/-4500 

Traosportaoon (Os.0.50 pro 
seedlings 	1412) 

9.0071. 

15/2011-12 Katiappali Micro 
Watershed 

Cabbage seedlings Qty 1075 
a Os. 3- 	5625/- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 1425 s/ Os. 3s-4275 
Ttsosporlation )Os.0.50 per 

=1650) 

11.550'- 

L 
Pan 
Payment
Os 5,900/- 

Ps 5.650)- 

1612011-12 Kultoor Micro Watershed Cuhbogc seedlings Qty 1600 
Os 1- = 481)0- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qrs250// Rs. 3.-750 

TransportatiOn (Ou.0.50 pro 
seedlings 	925) 

6.475/- 

195 



17/2011-12 Pedena Mime Watershed Cabbage seedlings Qty 1000 
@ Rs. 3/- = 3000/- 

Caaliflower seedlings 
Qty 250 @ Rs. 3/-750 

Transportation (Ru.030 per 
seedlings "625) 

4,375/- 
Lout 
Part 

payment 
Rs. 2,500/-
Pending 
Rs, 1.875/- 

10/2011-12 Vaniamthodr Micro 
Watershed 

Cabbage seedlings Qty 2000 
@/ Rn. 3/- 	3000/- 

Cauliflower seedlings 
Qty 500 @ Rs. 3/-=1500 

Transportation (R.s.0.50 per 
seedlings =750) 

5,250/- 
Lout 
Part 
payment 
Rs. 2,020/-
Pending 
Rs. 2,430/- 

33/13-2014 
dated 21/3/14 

Agriculture Officer, Krishi 
Bhavan, Kansmatnoor 

Soil Analysis Fee Routine° 
Micro Nutrient 

20,000/- 

36/13-2014 
dated 24/3/14 

Assistant Dieretor of 
Agriculture, Edakknd 

Soil Analysis Fee 
Routine * Micro Nutrient 

9,600/- 

41/13-2014 
dated 20/3/2014 

Agneultuer Officer, 
Ka-ishibhavan, Peravoor 

Soil Analysis Fee 
Routine * Micro Nutrient 

2,400/- 

Total 1,04,482/- 

Joint Director 

196 



mwao aAala 	JUJJ6)S 

LuoTnmJ2nm 



t WbjI6Jo 
1971 	.4 	rr 	 1972 

1 	 ' 	SR052172. 33172 
31/01/72 	 583 

'kau 	ooXfl1.. 
99 

xço9 	54's 	 rn582 	 ..1e.o6 
24 	 6 	 30& 6 

ce,cp&,u6 16 nanJ.8ism ca - enut -.qct11ni 	nnt6nJnw-.a%.M o)3fl) 
58r6rr( 	 914 

*l44 IICAR I 
34m6r 	7 ...I 	 •tIR1o8 	 6 

a 	 l4Lr 
mgJWopjoul ca.e ssa9 	Js(6crb 3scm ecm 	 aatüa, 
CThr6(J.RJ3CR3P1 

10 	 13434046 
3a.Dopau6 2J3619aRJ8. wou8. orm€jcrw<-runojcnouâ 58fl4nJ 
Q511R6 191IffiR 	 r1r6 

58l 	'043 	I ¶er04, ¶1unr 	 145 
flJ3ncn61TI3&8 -4nc2 (13fl5L) a,OCS.8$ 	wa4J19o.Jarb6rn9,n. Ltflflk6Tfl cnJ3OIjS. 
(6r2.R8 	44) 	srI54 

11SrseJacmoej5r,f 

	

23C6 	 8rIj 	941 

6l1041R--58 2 — u258 	 546 

mSmjnamcmn6aon aoja4 ,I<mnsmcmjo moee1ool rig16Qac,t 

I58ç5 R16) rR 1O14R 

cm6De 	 e* .4O44 958 6Tnaab6-ao3ca 6a nissw dn,maoa. 

578 	 65O 31UR 

2. 630uSlç nJOWiø,o 	6JT3o 

	

19(Th3C1.JR4358 	 W1kt&fl.UOCT)QSJSJ. 

nmI, 

nic8rnrnur,., mcJaa.cn 	uicmm1nt cm94as aO19IODoTT7 (T4UVfl4) rn,cn, 

jco1pØ46 mojonoa6TOJfl11 m 	 rlce11I 

s1kr roR c5416o 



14.A 1ifl 111O8. 

DQ73 	,m(95 	jca1c.eaciBDn8 	a&ls,mu, 	W$'1J aM6mnweom,  wnI(* - 

acaanascapeJn)cn1vlc 	*117 r,u0aaa1 QJGOO) u,aan6fltCTV amçj - 

4068fl14. n5 oru0ct 	 o e 
1Op.4 

e.dD15r)fllE, nuacrucon4a cr0oa. 1)O1J(OTl* GrlJ3o$m. bQuSTh.J 

- r,uDaco0 	rnm3cU36,S1QJ 6110 Jsfo6)scq1 a,r,k)4. 

aarOmikoikoxa, 	CT51IWQO.JØ0901OW' 	mn3aat0. 

wmmmoocwormmooS msoaan 	OOaIQS)S cngona 6flJ3U)(Th*& nn3w 

O0çO6,S cnmm1( -ir4aso m,c,Jcnomnut, ,nPi fr61i0J(fl, 	r0th6S 

0111S00 	111O106118.P 	 01511 

4)0rr*6 	 r1o110117 	 566k 09s• 

3. 6ocu5ç 

ai. 85J0QJ382 C U3( (01t1l111 (TPJ0 	3J(00 	6flJ3W8212o 

os 	 r o 6'S 2011-12 4.-61111' 

o4 	 011l 

111*011 	 61 14 

10ffi011 	l0o0 *011 2010-12. 2012-13 (9n4 o,,11) 04I.4 
uxnnu(n3cuxom)l6Dc njU&3SUoOJ6SS ii4C1Ib - 

0.101 1v61O 2011-13  
2012-13 

119 0004I36 	1Q00888106 W01010l0)0 1281280000 1502850000 

mo4.o4 	ux00 444300000 390908000 

378117000 QOPW 
82/11 	fl000111 111083l8 

m00.xnnas 001 OWf101UI. 
1478882000 P1Pw  

160011, 00009 FDMde 10010000 oo,or 	ao16o. 

01100S0&a4/waoksa4 
cmaacoLa ojooto, 
aegm nMsw 

0056001 

3,60,15,000 
1,07,50,000 
1,55,00,000 

61,57,000 
5,28,000 

6,89,60,000 

  

190 



  

4
 



Z61 

CU'-' 	r,c5iycmocwu9 

	

qwLq 	gr)cqcrwqu  

•'' 66'L 	thUO 	OS 

	

2' 	1S' 	( 

rt U,CgWIWCTUr) g6so W w (O' wEwruperatsw 

0-0 	2wcW)& mCft - 	- 	cu 	6c9.c 

%Cs %OS 	OU-O CFrUU9 
6,.e"o9tuig, WuI 	OOCQOCFOSbWUI) >cDCWV-5WWV ecgP ro.w(6 

	

oe ''- BL6 	6C/UItP U5 

	

r 886/GOf90 	-'6'° 
cxu 	r5O 

o(D' 	uo 	canp,ogu 
1(OItf 	uwPti000n- 	wTac)craff4a1) 

	

(ncu 	L5C 

	

QIL)W)S 	C1OW1CDCIU9 	,(OO serocG)Cra'olUwnn 

	

wNcoU) rapioijwS" p'4D"- 	mcoixua*KQ) se,cw.0 

1p 

	

WOXD 9C(W60 	S o6Eb' O'CU 

6" C 56 59 
6 

t - - 6&cux' •8 

- - 91669 ,4cs. L 

- 6 AIJUC3 

Cs - 69 9 goç.co.cD • 

OC El 

th5 
• 

L - - L t 

C C L 

OJ9  .fl131V  	- 
m54co9 

(NA)i) EO 

(4lfDlv) 	J2' pSC-C SU 

a,1cncru.9 qppwmDccw 

ft,CWCWID Cl)W) 	'CN 5U9)66 O"CSJ9 	iCC 



1992 1Th19 	 'o 	mflj 

	

1QS 27/1111996 e 	1-39010/96 p,nk 
w,08 1640-2900 

l2/169)1rfl lrlr,34 347(77 	m%kd 31211'77 
4 	lI'Om0r, 

46r( 	 jm0t 	08 
cnM8c'8o9J3utoQJ1o,leoJ Jomna6)o_J mJDaffibO6O, 4qync4a/' 6TB3Wa3W 

mSk 	 rr 	ilm 	 '8Y'8 

	

33 	 js',s 0610V2001 
61_1 	2I44036193 9/r9 

D 	 0 	 €s 384 oW 

	

çfO61 053 	 346QJrrc 

-4) 3/2463J01 91 0602/2005 
34 059910 	,3I/r9, Q/1 

/r,m9 l7064,2/2'2005/ 	3O<W6 07/10/2005 	/fl48 99 
ai~~mmw 	 r 342311o0 

sr oi 
p81rlS 6,1r11/( 	 (,Jojw /1 	 8334 

0Q61S SS,Q. /6fla'2463,01 Aqpmg 12107/2007 

mmwl&oowwkm 
nIowieagm pjoolc,aos mojtm<a 

6"qr0 	u00 	2005 	WP(C) 1337 

mmic3 3 ErsJ3cDe5 O9 6)6)D3SO83( 4)0)118 €)&QJ€flJ5 

I 
11308180)30/18 	22/02,2008 	11' 	o5' 	3UO)130))1118)18 	CU 

M1r$ffl6rr/303119 	m11O'9180),30)3 	/I0)/U00)j30)3 

m64031191919 9/50//0 193 /a100X11110/18 O/)9000)0(1130) 

J0)rr0. 	19118611 	J/1118/18 	0)0)3j00)3)0))O1118/ 	xu2 

c018.006rnonG19 6)3/5/8Q08 1130) 

	

,m,r8 	uo 	17 

23/07/2010 oo 	96n23'1366/2004 911110837 	 000)11S 3/$q)rr/f 

eeec8(e9)om0cu,uo)Wcm0008 a'ufl3Cfl0) 1111,08flJ180C0) (O 3C0* 

ø 4 Q 

060)0,/ 



OCf99 	9llQl 	9l6969UlCQlW SM.Kb ju8 Ql 9991 

O# QIJIW-'CtCR¼9 .89)W19 	O1QR16QUCe1I1XWCOI) £!-(WV 	)4VCfl 

o-b ,wgx' -xo, yew 	m, 
celcreeu8llui 	(0 OOjLZ P10 'UP9 'H oiic 

,ON (d) 00 000/L0/t'0 PIG 'P3 81/00/Oil 081 (d) 00 0661,90,5 PIP UV/06/6L1 

081(d) 00) 	1(C01g9IU W9IU1 r" '901CI 	9I9VftI000I0I 91c8XU1 

-aowtmcm9a19wswDID1ru 	lye b0'WUWV $lic(th cwcwoswo.000ye9nmscrusowcw 

-ft 

 9W rt 'I0CW)CIOVOJCW 	g0lClUlQ)UOIWGUDQIOIJJSW 	,000S'1'1 9t,wOcm0i,  

1I"(o 	I1W 	CL0QI10l (Zu899 ON 0819) &(th 100e1WO1O11W 

ju,8 	)(0XU000U 9I0)UI(O yeIOI0001 1(O00 1(1rW1W 	UIIOOU 

wecewonccThVf nmw, uuW" pyecwvfl ,oio,wcmwiww JUOCOIOS'OtYW 

CIWC10 IO1WX11 9CIOI'19 8'1pW0 00100011008  000(W110)0 	u11O9SUlJ01)0'09 

wftcnciov 0C'0'I 	QflEll00flJISEJOCO 11W )St jtw8,oJ0WCIW9 

cu00w (.uawaaelJ) OJJCWWCOTW ufl1USO0Dw 0080I01000nUQl0) sl.g&zsrrwgc0000 

90C 	j)xo 	6eco10 0000 	CW 1010 9961 910thIlO-U1 1110010 

1r"10 90 10100,10 p,lp,yeoIo1 Q)-9),-  JO)()4W1101I 96p 9)10100(0" )0080'IU1090 

(o9colr1110 L99 )0110WCOO'1 S10'100101 	101110). oo 

981 	60. 

Ltz 	19, 

(El 	601 

981 	968 	8l00110'C'9 1(1i 00110 

'rarug,n"Q1z1 reco9omlw 	91090010001010 

W" "ft,roIo9 1011010 

'100010 'I100190IQ1 'O0IrII mcom4um1010110 J89190 9X0810 

ocou (0000 oc0'o08 gOOld)0V00 98c "'' 9)10108001 

009110 

	

	60. 	9)(U0O0 0000110 (10O101109)10&10 80010" gx,"c)09 

.9)cw0"cflIS &mo(çucWOQIW ,gns,OC1049 _u(th(uoso, 9),1OrOCW)C1010FU9CW 

O61I9WlThij18.0 1010(010190 "'8'00u1W S1910)10'r°C911)QW1 (E 

'101019C10 (1) l000ruIO.,Qs,0 )09011J1101U01810(00901191'-' 	w9jcia9)C1ax9 019100 

009 1010100, #lI(01081l (U,0 	1910100101W 0000000110 110 	9,C0 °'("9-' 
11910oo 900001090 

,w0.cwrw fb8fl'191910J) w(9Ioc1000)w)90018u 01000,01090 8)0010 0110000 B0C(81 

9)19000000000'010 ,,10ltho ffl1O0(09I0811110" g19'(011l) p  9 1U10 090(0 

(00(01CI9 	b(W010 10911019) 	9WL0'0' 000c'1 	)0l9((000gl1"O 

C0U4WW" )uo ) 000 ) ruoo900QOo 800001040 '10090 	ft91,9o, 10091) 10010.90 

510CU)O (100100 'W)CWI0P €O'NOOOVWQIW 3C,9I810 0001 '1021000 0IU 	10111C911)Q1W 

19011 88 009 Kwc.wwte. 	100090lEi10 	90 009 0000cr1010108000 

oft)cA)cwo °8CWIO •EC 



9109 	20 (n4. 37 (nI) 	 1] 
, 2008 ii.m3. &noa 	simmj 	mJ. 	0A (0 4 

Ed.. Did. 27/03/2010) 	 6 50. 

3.3.2. 86250. ScThioi4 

O10 	,O436(iI9 
56 	 1070 	 504 IMmMOSIA 

R/0 

nxrdd 
T&O4 	1003)8 a3k./584 

• amfooc4 328 84 

2. 
lbc33(f 111 

91 46 

3 S(& 6aScT304 161 87 

4 Oni5( 	3kjc7 336 196 

5 8m),eic4 61GnLIC1506 112 1t1 

6. 4)0316 

cul) 
19 19 

7 Wm6/9c310J9.1Jta 19 19 

8. 1/cu.0m9d.ku.LlTc3./ 8 8 

9 i6iic4 6cCI08 	8SS3I9/ 

.4l(fl5.n0& 8163 

4 4 

168 1178 584 

.f1V 607 	 oci6c on40j)%&0 
/8710 

Wmg 	 47% oxiçk3r 3)8.o8 

8616lTh I08041038O10 	 9J 	 10800 

0JC03610 	J6T 



I 
I0

 

I •1 

N
 

c0 
N

 

N
 

I 
I I N
 

I 

'
U  

I 
N

 N
 

N
 

C
 

I 
N

 

I I I 

I 
I H 

S 



Pt I
 

I
 

4
 

I
 

t 4. I
 

6
 

I
 3 

I 
I 

I
 3 

I
 

I
 3 

9 

I
 

it
 

I 
5 4 I 3 

H
Jt

tj
 

Ip
il

l 

a
-J

a
 a

c
.,

a
J
 

3 
a 

3 



1O4J 	OId l8QX)I8J . 

I. I I 

2. wqxkftwd 3 I 

3. oj18 8 - 
4. am,omS4 5 1 

S. -5o.x8 2 

6. 10 2 

Iv 

I. 4(44 iflL) 15 10 

2. 6643I5flJ18 (.riflL) 76 38 

3. GflJms 11 7 

4. 1Ul5'&8 eopog8 14 14 

r&IOu1O1OO 	115 	13C4 n4rIIQ1eI110 

	

1&5 	 1I31 

I )I/ 

3.3.4. q3qjT am-US&Omft313I mau8 
OJ14 

- 

- 	 o0ol6 	o3 

3) I9O5 

3,3,4.1 	 09 

2009-13 	 05/04/2011 eo 

4974/.1996.OI -n53 .oI 	ml010, 	r00 
01/02 /201 1W 	 ms- (Mr 

ommO0 o J/mm1. ssm 	01/02/2011 07 	Os1/ 000 

rw010 oossr4 mmo0, sss10 00Iro0 /m./loil s5/05 
mmo0 	6r/I1/m5. smsm 	orImoS )mms). so 

(60s), 0UJ/m///7 00&6 83I0/. 	 on/ 	o9/m4 

o0mmsQ5 6s-s/m0omS oo4Iw 	01/112/2011 07 

90 



f I i I 
eq 

C
 

04 
04 

0
, 

I
 

f 
I
 

I
 

I
 

I
 

I 
t 

I
 

I
 

I
 

I
 

I
 

I
 

I
 



335. cmcmoco mwo. 
iool 	o9ccjm. 

49 	996rr1 	rcj 	Cr,609 	09)I1 424 
macma,zeIa. omr*,s cmnja 	co066 100 a&th mocc. 0mrrrb6nImJ3 2 56Tba) 

- —8-3- sct6aop3 

3.4. 4. 	3s6cU6 

TU scsi 	ususiuwsis aA 	6 a&sivap6.eJ. 0)) (06fl5 :roln,usism 
lasrwTasi0oosl 5 62 Wr562uIC6200. 9 	usicmoomoma6ruiu,ususuo4M. firsT9 

oi5uo 	 srr1 	 oSusfi oiCsr6. ImsT srsCrU,. (5) 
s8msr0sm 

3.4.1- musprsucm 	cmsi5 

	

(m,000Cflcm012r59r99 	csjoirScm99arm 	a,ucSrrur6o,mp,uuaue,o,u9asro6, 

	

rrj.uw.cmc0. rr4umuu9P 	do mcd.rmsuor-.so, o oruscm. 0cucT0 
50:1 P. mu 99rccsOcm99uscsflJ ecmrjm, 	ooSImuousmeu0 	25:1 LD. mrso1 uwrrr,us99 
o0r oocmkcm s5slj) 06sTdrq).A.Asirpc oSO)0r661-mrsflu1i0, 
OmrmsJomc. 12co3obc 6:1 Crc mm500)sesrnrrro *osTmcrm; Imosu,uc000 6 nJr3Dt0cuct0&0 	1 
muuC8 	000cm0r99. 	5525sT fl 00ds12dC06fl9 0,06))00004 

0rlId 	6lmrusr6r. 	r40cb6204. 	,CrrcOm8 	r4odmcoflrsT185( 	rgooc99 
04. rr54c4 mruum. Orl 	)VOI9961. c0001m1 062153rs5 

a 	ncurag ntjcr0rt6crn CrCrOfln.12). nkm4eu6areosncmoafl 
1T801016)QJ cUmrOuosa. O1QS r.Ja,cW3ro8 o&c0cna. 

o0p1o6 0O04 9406*50f9 5)')). 

nIo5pc9d 
au8 

mmcccu 
ruaut 

mmcm 
iso,. 

drscps8cs1 
aciS 

mmou.c 
0 

mmcm.m 
cm. 

I 	OisrOsiOSft, 665 119 5 -/, :1 547 99 5 65:! 

2 COH 437 93 5:1 361 80 4i41 

3 COA is5,m30 212 65 365:1 193 29 6(4'I 
4 mus0morn9 156 33 4'/.:I 153 14 11:1 

5 CCB&M 258 33 8:1 248 19 13:1 

200 



6 277 56 51 80 29 2141 

7 -4) 	v 894  60 6 101 59 N4 0 

8 	 90 L00 32 31 too 20 5I 

* *19 1 MSc Chm** Change Adaptation 9011 	*9* 
€O1bflO29JM, 	n1a 	r4cwr. 	CDS3*P5*O*fl)90 

na- 1fl 
'11 ** 

2U-- 12 
SoI,d Waste Mag*mol —e  

800O r*11 	4 *.4 

Sohd Waste Management *. 	 1741 	917 
n906 rjoo 

	

	 4.ot 290 
r2 

3O-,l990 119l1V, **8O 	j1***090 14— 

"ernowm7 6A *l*19 
(9) 19909 **4o09*-4 

3.5. nJl 0ftIo 

3.5A 631910j 	696 

p*9190 	*q1rmso 	ose,*mo9 	%19*9r17 160*O* 
enlcmncmej 6lssrrun3wocn. cu7cs *OlnnJs prw- 60 ,.gatacA 
r* rJcf0QS 	09Qfl35(19O1k *3 BOCUO,JaC6 mecnO,o*nt cnsa 

mr,l4tu*99 I4*916J*90 1900*O 
0.9*19409 4019 50IQ. 60 .4 

41 	 CfljWOM O9IJOIO9OO ,3 	 0*0 (1000. 
190003((O 0I00194 *0$29,(O10.0J04*O0 (10(& **00*01 

0001719J0,00I1*Jogrfl 01ThThS Ca3.0S gm10930a49 ThOflO 	0G19 

0*09*19400199900 rU40,0(4, 0190(*(090 & J 	 1900 
90000 00019019199(1919 (109001910(9 fl0.450t01919 

O.1*0K)03€IT7 CJ*05SQJ*(11f (U90*C)*C6H3 JStthO(fl*0949# 699Th0S0J*1flX 

*9e*u9*0er1* o(osa(mes0 os99 i(* 10°0 ooeont 

201 



ii-n Jn 	aaojg,moaw 	omsniom5 	icSauaowcnacrUniw3fl,las 
cipjnkjcE (gnu*rm 	tOOQUSJSC 	JflQTh. JS(øS rn)"eJm,Srv 

mo(msci Gaul bQOSda(t 	 ). q. flTâflU3JG(bO 

o3amesw npueS moW6flJQJ €hO,DaT( 9( OJQo 

Ga33, 6ã,,ØcflScflit cUm.) Qs (mmmsaJD(T\-.4--- je1aoao 	ca4jjIm 

tO, apour cuuo 	 uxm 	 mur 
i)ofl ur&u), 	ofr 	uxur), nLusa 

nr3u3cmes GcrunJcnGa6nt J ao 

--89-8 

35.2.&ucnnv,b - 

6nn3eacT,omemp1 GxtflO 	)J 	e1ap, ,JcaoatL,cna,p 	o,mcmum, 

	

ousu,m 	ro 	 uuu 

,J,ô136Tfl l. kCflKflD msI1a, nLmeumnuuo 6njrmg Qcnsocl g)'gaTI1,r - 

jc&aueowama6nt snimno 	Rlu(bCThPJ6flJ 	mokx PIC*B6HJOM (OSO, GODunu5 

ra 	 Lronc 	 a- 	enun 

MuvuuaMc&Ecoi fl3dZ 	mQJnJcnueunrn: mbrun,urnucasm,o, 66)OJGOJD IQJ3Cfl. 
(fl,eICa)tfltC66X 	QXWPJ nie?cSni VJOflLGaCnJc(oS1 	(J(&S3 3(lQ~MJ6)S 

	

u1nn 	 & J.W. Un5 

a53. 
nnm 	Gu 	 GupaIn& 
Qt3ac 6XThO,C, 	6flOD1 	JcBtdaQS QQJ mcteoM mscn,thl nnaea 

nnuunni ( yrS) 	nxu 
uuu 	 Jo an 	nunc 

nO9auCG1*U 	cuta. 	6(Th. rri1ojojc. aOQJ(Th32nUO mJ3caUa 

°'5'TM6000° 	O6)4O) 'D m.Mniw3m 	QISUTO 

36. cnJnjsm 

a6.1mr crr 
pnmnnQr ou. AcGdIB2/2347/04 .9-9 I 5.06.87 	20ff' 

n,65 S 	 SG 10% 	u,rnut 

annuoi 201 	nnau8 nrun6 	 n,8rr. u8)mu, 
Sa.8) 	u7nx 491 	Iof aç7 'n &ugm1Gonuuan9 	'nnr 
m,,oanu KVASU-OIGS,O8Su ,nuun,u9 	ouoô 	u,n,ff 

&(n1mecuoaa,c e€u 	(Extract of minutes of 491" Executive Committee held 

202 



W05.12 ood OrdOl No AcdJB2/38928/1 docd 0606121 9 20000f v Vg  
c0 0 o4l 	 8OoL l8ov1 

19.06 12 oo 492-So 	tn.r thç 	oo 	ord 60001- 	SO14O. 
ooloo,omo 0641uLe, Qoo,- 8000/- 	 (0, &1 Eoe No 
dotod 25,07 2) 	 oo rdrr, o3njo 	 '3J 

T 	06 	.)oleOs -&of 	 o9r 	0o8 	ou 
(7) 

auOr0a,ejoopjces mesoS* -~irtocncom9 n*, 	ogip400 n1n,ex.t 
jool, elm Oe1lm405, oO 	rçj1 	mmflomoo —3-0-4- 

8 

	

jlm6 

0 ooem 	o1oo06 7 640ok6019 r/O 
nl000eoo0 omeeo60 	om11o9 

	

6010006 o)1fl/f I 	oOuO.6J oL01/6o1 	oo 
(mo.o6r,40fl Omn6Uwgjno4 0JaD0 Cfl)40oO6SIOdeQJTbo nkJw aarjon8ee, 
60ooS /omm2eo, /00304 moo 	 o6o08meoo7 /0ol8.61 	o8 
m4000000000rm. 2007 - 2008 000 om.o, 60e /0001 -4<9/7io.j 	oØd 
904 /oo6001 eeu11 14Ool0, 	 000-/ o9eoo 	/0i/e601 
m.00njcru3or OJ/Sm/0310 mQJS060rOo m)/8r)401040/.eoOJ C10Q801 

3.7. 19Tfl oo c0mQ1(D(6)s (17Jo6041br 	l6 

0600000 	1343.4040 0000.90 US110omoo/1906r10e7 000 uo601( 
m3kl oeo 	 oem0. 000146e 	.oe000i4j 
mo6000 0.OJO 	 I 	4/0/6/6006010 046f 

	

oo 	.o10000008o4 	06008140 
wOeJSoJ0ooOu/9/pW/ 01o/8l01wonos6mrruooucflao0l /1u(0c4014,/0/6oeJ. nInkoi 

	

/110360 0,914/004 oo40e /61)060 	061)o9. /0000,om,4. 

1*11/0, m19/0//64101)o0o04 o06060 	eeo8 	o,o 	60oo, 
omm k110 ,0.,,3.o 

0110 006 	o,om000, o4711*0 0000003 	 /6/0006 

04/060001/0404 6//6/60 014/4006 /13001)4/008")-Qwr0000 /6ro6m 
a. 

13,7.1 gd 
31/01/1972 80/ SRO 52/72. 53/72 4/4/1 oxeo,a.s04 omooçl04 

04/6/0OI 07696080fl4 018,46 -oommr 600ç0101 	 m4 

203 



r,rW JXX9 L 9E" c 	pjn 	pu 

	

or'com, 	cu(fl 	öco 
ruo - 

ou 
Q@C 	,cr 

Wxfl 	Q) 9/60/Y 	OeC' SdV 

fTh 	nXO& rn,e 	L LE 

Pfi§KML~q.- WflJC UthSW) 	JC(UX9101(1DW') WYR9Q)V U9Q,IU,C%USQIW 

eWAF~sl ej 

9ruu, 	1JUOO 	i 
ilq,w-,njvcn 	UI9CO3)CW .g)WP-' 	mcccrWOo'- 

ru g,crnu I 	9f gQc9z 9— P'O 	!9U 

L/9C 

	

	/8L IrUXO 	C 
UCr 

gr'cG 	6 
UJ9FR)VW &CFU QC9'W Q)C'O'ñ €9 fl' 9U,i. JflU 1CC1atW(W 

-' 	OC 	€1. LE 

CWO 

	

€CL99 	co 	ruL—Ao f~— 

J~pwwat 

2OOCrU 

Wi-'€ 	jU 
cru, 

—ftipg(g9 €6899) 2"" €€L9 6 
#o' €999€L€ CU€" 

9o" 96C9 	69oru 

cmp o59 	cm  
p.o9.oC 	€VL€ 

O6 

€ThDUJ3}WflJVtflraw)w4S(TWUtD 	°"'° 	'°'°°'°°' 

s---9u9fl_3WC 	
_WCflcW)O)1'•' 

99 

iU9hJJ9C('UiQ,9R9IWWV 	cC1LUOO9 6'0W"' )3'Wfl9WD W{UO "C1U OIWCCO 

9uCCQfln WI)CW1OCUtWW5i 	(9C6CwI9w 2nO ethracwcr'O'tU8JOW 
c09r 

u,uo 990" 	O 



9814 519o9rl 	 6o94 	nM 	.-.no4 o'q)o 
o8 	 o76 14 1119 m9j 76 019 149 It  6 	111411l (27.92 

4lo9) 01 	 1010 orLo9 	 000 	o4o 

3.72. gd 0100 01 .00O98 C43 	C1JPXU13I 
1971 1014o 	0109010 	 01%ro11. _._,63 (3) 

010 91010019001 o9 rr9 040190r0190019( 01$ 	11108 011 

	

-.--A 32(3 joo 10g000 	'4)jO 010010 

All pr0p10010o of he Uflo-crsily( eo0 rr901&o980oo9 
OOorf .o110o%.,V- 961980 	(6(). MS No 

0/80 At) 9(19801007 fj0019 	0(1) 110 1901800) 1,1401008014010(98 11(I0111I101914J 
980(3 000sJm81omJ0(j 	9,111 031 	6IS 09083199,010136)1, )6001 	rfl1.93101J19 

300401601108 11980 0948l8f I or8 cukJJoo o1419 	9988 )86) 	(10103)118 

69811,0003 41391110 3184017 	1000I01000(31S "ngoso, 199830010 	810018 

QJ1flflU0fl0 Jono&9 19601)02 nioç)S 9,98419018 L- -L.98 

 1611)08011908 	0(1(102 0(10850010198 	)611911911 

3.7.3. Q&,S4l836(s 	J)qju 01 01198 
9803102 	20703191198987 	10J1841O8 

1oorn99o1ou 919(03)  0r20r2.tu 00311101802 9,18)31029(016 m 00210110 

11019(u8 - .981918o)19o083190 1081919 	32 1)19319 00 	 83u00 	31il02 
pl6106 (ro3.1J. I 	00 08o31 oou9uIJ. 	4102102 )16) 	100800(01118 

11136)7 11101.0101018 114 01301,0 t)73l80981001 1109,00 

cu8oJ08ot/Iro6nitu.kaco41,61s190 auto6 11u03oJmGJfleS nioxa, mooD t088c1t 

0&9,,0'lu9(3&oo02 omoo02 

1. 119118 9,9,080( eOorf 01 	.o,o8ujoo98 o101809(110807(10 & 6)101109( 	810140908 

2. r8xaoo8 	8,j0302 12100080.1 11q(0802. J6)io31 

3. 013119( 1010O03 110110j0801)08, 	rn-'o& 

4. 611010J8 0809184 11101(080)8. uool$l18 

5. ,8,l8 rsk000r18 	o9(ooxaxm' 

6. o113 00i01(P08 01blJ, 41'360 

7. o8 os0(noo8 11J. 06)0700 

8. works under sub division MuornOby up 10 I C1001 

M RARS (1116101906 RARS AmbOlOVOyOl & ARS A11.kym - 	 
1. 01631)196' 0811008O1 9x)08x18. 6)01098146 

205 



2, All works under Eng,sooring b division. Kumsrkom & Engwrorng sub d 
Volloyorn op to 100 Lokks 

_v * - 

1. oo,o 	sso woo8.opO. 	4woow 

2. isvot( q.o.O6. ,wom 

3. rnoe.s 06rO 	 rOo'Oof oq6. 	wo00. 

4. 0000ur o q0mJ 06oJ o 

5. oo r0rr' of  or-. 

6. nkojx O!3. 

I. r0ssoos wowo6qjrm r0rso&oJ wr& ow 

2. ØoOojo Ooo0oJ oq3'6. o&mflQ 

3. 5m04 	oomorrY 

I. ows,jo&jro ro,&( 	-o0, osuso,o 

2. w000, r 	60Jwo. ooO 

3. os 	wou6jo 	0sro64 q.00s0. 000i 

4. o 	00j'o -00of 

oe oolk0 yrik 	o 
owk 

ssowoo 	 eoo 

SOQk4P. bQaJ6TT%SUS rnsru wr' 	-ucm,ocn, n0ejnwai urbnJcun 

&owo,à 	0Wsw es orr0 .pro0 	 rojos 

60 	 19 pujow9o4 w owom00  0000wou9 
oo0u 	 o,006 	ow, 

-p0 
cmw,a3c& 	mafl3.JCflW13&J 	SWfl6)S wbQ&.cJ6TT%O(JS 

1so.,Jwso3w0 	osowo, 	0on0o 	oswo6 	.600000 
Jaw ne.1jawn ejcrnwow9 aaowrnMe 	nSaS4&.QS cm61co0 
cnaoo(.Jmwoa .cmojawoo6x1t ,3ej rnano(JmwT3c oJo6oJ.o.eoaOoocl 

a96w, 
.g)cnOni nkpa.ws CZCwO0*06TD aua -w. mu.ouoacm 

omnKruaOThom 	jsrossj. 	C)J ,a0a1o0njamawooJ1o4es ogococe9asno0a 

206 



4
 

ui 

Id 
ii 

0
, 

h 11 
GLP I I 

N
 

u
,C

O
O

 
9 

N
 

1
 



n9uiu njsncnThuS .jc$6j3eLaaTho9a) au4qjaoJ3ot3i' nJ490 rn)31nsm09e, 
6Th3W9Cfl) 1761UOaOTb6flt aSeJnIeOJ au&nO je,nm afloat,' LflcTh3tfl(mCThU9Ub.-Iq(WOU9(Tfl 

147 	ao6 	 91 	t,8oa14,e mr 	OO't )4)4at8.r. 15 

	

atir1i. 76) aola 	,t,9o4 o9ort6J 	a'tro 48 a.t,8 aot,a4 

ouadnima,oct pj niniw cn.,es msaonOjI4jQs a,co8.'ato nothro,Qt,oaop, 

nr'oo8 nto 	'tink,, ao) 	448a8 ,n8io't,,or o't .at,4,onatS 	k,ma,ot, 

<a,oya rno,'nfl,GIrooS Qe*dnub cr9ajcmo9mo, pruxne.tainirnram9oi 

a,mnvu,u1a,009 	 nJc6&aThoQt e.t,ejnitlrm6nt wwmwat 

ni3.,fl(flfl6)S 	.g16oJt 	.'g)9CffnYfl)V 	flJ 	r9n,cn14aamorr1,a6mo 	€.q)n'ri 

,..j,8auaoa9aa,ergao6in 
niniw n9siQ,3o9 nJo,8,w m&L9&,OJOt,,m&ITIOS n't). a,ojsnju9cc,&'oa 

-n.,Sraoiounop,,a,' soaoQa.q9 e.u4alçl oeiDnJai .o%mlm, moq4.p54snia(m 

9e., ,ma.u,Le, omnenOr 86raoaano,oco) n,a,nmnoS enIoae,08 6&61OJ6TTh,Th36n5 

m,,n5,o. 	ro4,ao,mt,s anomrat 

an 9t aoo6 .t,n9an,nnan,'t4n,. 

37.4.1 flJOSXfl JQJ48QQJ oeJcmsao'u 
S34J3flJU.t,61OlTh ro.,nm,am6,s PJPi CflS& 	J ea5e,ocoynanco9oJt 

O914 	.831'tO nni80 	1Oi n948ann6noa,on 

ajnn,aufl n5o.tJOo496flt s,n,ocr9ra ano4*oS'tjn, aeoaee, en, on,ni 

800. aooto'tank 	 .00e4t 	oo4 IF 8.en) e't6t4t 

@"B-)j—ADne.nn,aaeo8 	4)o't9n, 	8 	 on,nirn 	rr9, 

,uL'I ,i. 	eat,im9oa 	-- 

xa94 2007 - 08 eo,u9c 	jn8 	niOlo0otUi 	O$,n( 

110,4. 'at. 48-45'd 	1l762I11 (.9n9 1510212013, oorro,9,o8 4.54, 4.211 

08rrlln,). 

3.7.4.2. noO1111 o 	.10kt 1ltOn1O4t 
C)JO10VflGfl6)S SØO\21J(Th bkT0C9S a9aaInossn,O mocuo.jes 

1r9nl.0n14 )'pat9n9 } 	5no1roo'7 ,m8 	anoox11e 	o9ae,n 

,nerm 	 ,aro,o aqo8 n9n,4 . 
a490144 GktnCUi' UT5STII aarfl)onu3o)c4 )rm WD(O6TD Q'oaen, n4e,nioo,sniej 

oJ5no'nann6sTEbo,a,4apo6nt 	,DAcOTO9flt n5n,00, Mnaa0 Qmmoa nil 
ia9einie9e 4)irri nien, ooni0e ,)5n7 mat,r' 1111940109 000mi10,t4 

elton nn,i aosn9ni9no,00nnu8 enulçf 2007 - 2008 nion3 
nuin,14009 

I. 

	

	potni8e't$ in,nn,tr,xm9n,aoi jon,n not n,on9(Mniel ao18 a 
ni5ooa67 4rije,00aoeiateno448 elnec MAC n,an,4nin,'t,th' (iana 

Oat 110 il, tot. 5.4.) 

208 



Ii. 	XO&r  

rrrrc MAC rnn,mr ( 	o 
TT1. 4.2.4.) 

r( 

rru4csJa(Mupjqes 	 CO%1aOO)4Q6Yt cu 
rrrr 

pSruo 
-Uq 

a7.5. 	7 
m)qJseJoc3pJq)ee ajCI1W adflaa,C)QJ3m fl3(flS fl1kW(SflQCS,/ 

	 WQPdMr 

o4 	 ko* 
4rr( ku 

mr 
rrj 

ers 

G (t.S I 3cfl r1J3&llcU, Jô,ø6TflT3 	C(.4aCThOJ 	 @Cfl3 edtcqjs 

3c1 51cr mlci 

I
1 

aua,6nrndco)ao,s Th,OO(b 1!TbjWø*rCCTU®61t.O2 GnJctq 

cT%S3qut933QS (OXOJOC)33(O* CT 	 O(fl)3@ 	C QJ 

2. 

20') 



190 	o4eo 	 0,01910, 	u19O, 
wôamSkulc4acrncb* MCni oo8nJaJocmoQJ tUTbcOflJ Wcwcmoøci19 

11XVi 6191U? 

3. swosctrp$a.eS 	ocn0.kfl01WOcThThUQS€D 	aJ0.jftoS 

aao,ousmeJtom% met ma.Jacmmbet 	)nnoa aengoSISc8ci-iT nJemocm, 

a. m001196,s nerO6MnJ(VakucolnouB Qm- nJ 	n1oc9 	ctcoaa 
(rgl,0ttle 	oo k 	19 4) ,i 	 00 

0U1190 r0tj 	emo 19Iç 
0m5fljS0i0c,0PJ o,eO,0elv1 c<iOnTa 

4. teoo 	 AICRP. KVK 	 - 

0S 	11t1 	 0rrr 
o$ou8 otttmt 	m,194 4 	01t0to,S 0mtSftmt4 

cn,4qJ<e,eiou?t3eJJ 0irrU14 moa0a,6nJooymo)oo j9€rna9aeeo9 actcu1iç 
e1t 	11It,d 	 4qr 

19l1t09.lJ 	 ort9 M 	r000B4 4r,e,s 

i. tttt 	oiktr 	etset4 
m_ 00191t9.--@-T)2mq(084)tt*tt tfl3114 

ii. 6t.9i e1. 	et 0StOO1Ltfl 	te'St04 mqr 
19O9 	00tJ m64 

s4jemt, 	 191901 	e0e14 
19rtt0m 	o19zmeore4 	t4twro t4 

em1 

ill. 19'D cmcnIaaes C10)OWMTh, COQj, CTUJ(0flM 4CT100J O*t,(ä 
outhc,jaoiouasj1Iej ca(apaoctMacmtcJaQJoobspJcap mta 
9m,00r, 	Ot 9tO0t rto,tU,leet,, 4t 
tnjcmearnnmm 	gn&enjr8osim 	cam ctqjaeiocmo nlla4 

meeem tmoaoc4 000m, 
cuamOmoc utmeoo je,ØIem ooaommt 

iv. 	Qttto 9eS 	 Q19 rrt5L 	. 
auammS1a1 nhcom)moomo19xc35nf CTOISOJQJOUOOQJ 

e94) 0. 4. m1911 

V. 2009 	 mem19mmm9J ro4o4 
mmor9 09jt 

	

	 —Mom 	01/02/2011 
J0919019001 m.tt8a3t8 

te.1m0 mroth, mo12a 

210 



1rr5 .6 -1 
m&TOCJ4Qj6Tt 	wmmxaoaw 

VI. 

1O6S 1QI3W 
r0o1. 

rr16 .j. 

86 	 20J9 
-9,em5 

2. 	. - I 
oo 

, 

elo 	0 e.er 
Or8 	or0 

nac3cQ,rmm6,s e.,j08.-&,ct JO8Le Q&cJQIO( 	YU9CTi 

XU 

5.  
191 	 nx qjoo 
cjwcom -noc 	oowo.Ja,m&s Qp*2Qj38C e.,4cucn.stanaot S-43t. 
cr aoaecm gcmacx5 2006 -R.GThç3OJ óru.asr?oQam 

6. ri 

I flU9flJ(b nte4ca1€kJosormcmssrn 

7. 	6. 

25:1 5 	-r691 	 6:1 m5r,2 
cUTa1oo 	OT5OJ 4Jsaaar1Jce .u&w€n9ogj UbCOnOi OKOO6j. S 

8. 



9 a-ro1cnwoejas ojSL.j (ubQJWSøS6TT$ •PXO flJ8irn)€WTh(na 
rT 

r, 
flO 

(JOa&QCO1ThP6Sa1J cnjnon)cmm,aes (11JaQG1TI mOOJPd6)S 

10. iu 
rrr10 L-J.J. 

J o1kSh r,ikr, 
PE 
	 rr 	oek 

mnr )o* 

	

naSmneS nuo<Z mcTh 	 wnJm3a (nanoJmn6)s 
GdUuzKnlnqPJa6TRo Q)(T ru4me. mmcm Q,06fl (ThG,CTD no,m ,mgua,ØIa 
Jejcnjn3,ucn€m&,s 	(TUCS3(8 Jcocn,oaoco aoeJ6.n,m2 ,o6,,o11mt 

p 	 -uJ —59 

	

ices sau000joc auna-Jon6 	suruxu5Imo 	saq uanep 
CTOO&ØOD amcIsaamo nuc8a,at -g3eg.r,eJ,uS5 	rn0 

aor8 cmr8qja,eiscnpic3 g~IQ)3(UTTh (OThflJ(flIflO)36Tfl 
cyeiniin (m)Um3(, (-)Ja(moco, a.bduau 	zscmTh nunzhUCOQWUS, 
6thmuQ4 nnim 

	

	a a(a1iIc n,1ma mcn,n, ameannwno 
rrr 

	

mr 	 r,ik 
PJ3DO 	g3 	UTbCflSOU5kfl6)JSSG)(fl) 	(ros3c 	macroucr 

Imon] 	uøoo 	 msja,u8 
CPJ1e,(a6TT 	,J5O,&ffUr8O(8 pcmmøq&,ctt QJgaoacTncni1ao 	,a6m3u 
C1U(SCS,eJZXJnDOJWd6)S (l3WC1gOt 	6nsaa,6T,i 	aD(afflmiia aut,o(zi16,c 

11. Qe 
orof 

rru3L 	m 

12. ruo,nmnes pJccwow, uø1jaojcn QainJ nuomcns4 e3 
msaLmmsm 	C)ScThflftoco (ruaawo3 OIQXO)1(W(mO mOJUaXO) 
fliOnm,,3uS nJ(1(SCIU,OOO UTO(TQJ3ØOEWQJ flJSOJOaO Z0J61R msJou 
cTu1a,cbi,GrrnmD6rn 

212 



EIZ 

.ruo, s.wuasc4w,wocRsw scswcoc, 

icwwjtp1Q,lpsu #*Woi5Qjn)juJonn er.wo flcownctiu 

OTWCCUW iQSJ4U wIwcncI, SGcSWT)C1OCQflCIWWF,JW(W 

. I 

Rc' 

£ I 



a 
------------------ 

0
 

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
O

0
0
 

0
 

a
O

-
0
0
0
-
m

 0
0
0
0
0
 

0
0
0
0
0
n
 

0
 

- 
- 

i1 
• i::::::i::::::::: 

0
 
0
0
0
 

0
0
 

0
0
0
0
 

- 

MAR P(SR)  

CCRM 



o
 o

 0
 - - C

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 
0
 0

 0
 

0
 0

 
0
 - 0

 



H 

[IP1111 



O
 
0
 
0

 
0

 
0
 

O
0

O
0

O
0

*
0

0
 

0
 
0

0
0

 C
 

* 
0
 0

 0
 

a
 

0
0

0
 

Jr  Sthr,sticIan  

Lb AJ  (g, d)  

J b A 	&.  iiGr ii  

Lrbrrnr  Offic  

Lrrgrgr  Edflo  

L.b—.  

So WW  Thrrr 

Sr Dy  CrAO/Jr RgrW.r  

Sr.Forrrr  

Srng 	 -  

Th.  A  rmr /TocI,  Oc  

hrnc 	Thc Sç ,i 
ITror  J)  



a
t 

t I
' Ip 

- 
0
 

- 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 - 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

I
 

i 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 	

0
 

0
 	

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 

f
o

o
;
o

 

I
lk
  

I
 !UJ!  11 



(tIfl .SI 	.14fl C9 - 

26 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 

27 $ 2 0 0 2 0 4 0 

28 2 2 0 0 3 I 0 0 

29 0" p' 25 22 Il 13 23 27 0 0 

10 13 36 0 0 3 6 0 0 

II 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

02 0 

10 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 5 

14 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1' 20 45 IS 10 18 II 0 0 

16 23 26 20 0 Il 3 0 0 

5 3 4 2 5 3 0 0 

18 67 44 18 18 37 20 1 2 

05 18 13 0 0 3 3 0 0 

40 20 23 0 2 7 2 0 0 

Si 34 30 15 5 13 8 0 0 

10 6 7 3 2 2 0 0 

43 i99 . .t064 ( ,'1 
--I 

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

806 795 182 242 267 202 22 87 

2025 

220 



Name of post Present Status of Statute 
I. Assistant Chemist Not framed 
2.  Lineman Under considerationofChancellor 
3.  Assistant lineman Under consideration of Chancellor 
4.  Electrician (Technician) Under consideration ofChancellor 
5.  Plumber (Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
6.  Audito Visual Operator Under consideration of Chancellor 
7.  Mechanic cuss Machinist (Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
S. Carpenter (Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
9.  Blacksmith Under consideration ofChancellor 
10.  Syce Under consideration ofclianccllor 
It. Associate Directors (Research Extension) Under consideration ofChuncellor 
12.  Associate Dean (Agri/ Haiti. Co-operation) Under consideration ofChancellor 
13.  High School Assistant Under consideration of Chancellor 
14.  Associate Dean Pending ecisinnExecotiveCaivamtnne 
15.  AicuItureMechanic(Technician) Under consideration ofChancellor 
16.  Diesel/ Motor Mechanic(Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
17.  Tractor Mechanic(Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
18.  Dirary Mechanicl(Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
19.  Refrigeration Mechanic(Technician) Under consideration of Chancellor 
20.  Director of Students Welfare 

21.  Reference Assistant Under consideration of Chancellor 

22.  Technical Assistant (Library) Under consideration of Chancellor 

23.  Director (Acad and PG Studies) Not framed 

24.  Technical Assistant /TrainiagAssistanti 
Technical Officer Or. It( 
Technical Officer Or. 1/Scientific Officer 

Not framed 

25.  Joint Register! Sr. Deputy Comptroller/ 
Sr. Administrative Officer 

Not framed 

26.  
27.  

28.  
29.  

Section Officer (HG) Not framed 

Assistant(Selection Grade) Not framed 

Field Supervisor Not framed 

Icchnical Assistant/ Training Assistant 
KVK ICAR) 

Not framed 

221 



30.  Technical Supervisor Not framed 

31.  Overseer (Electrical) Not framed 

32.  Assistant Engineer (Electlical) Under consideration 0fChaflcel]or 

33.  Assistant Executive Engineer(Electiical Chancellor returned for clearing 
certain objection 

34.  Assistant Librarian Under consideration ofChancellor 

35, Language Editor Not fiamed 

36.  Security Officer Not framed 

37.  Pharmacist Not framed 

38.  UP. School Assistant Under consideration ofChancellor 

39.  Music Teacher Under consideration of Chancellor 

40.  Drawing Teacher Under consideration of Chancellor 

41.  PT Teacher Under consideration of Chancellor 

42.  Nursety SchoolAssistant Under considerationof Chancellor 

43.  Ayah Under consideration of Chancellor 

44.  FarmAssistant (Agri)Selection Grade Not framed 

45.  FarmAssistant(Vety)Selection Grade Not framed 

46.  VchicleSupervisoiUgiit) Not framed 

47.  VdeicleSupervrsor(Heavy) Not framed 

48.  Estate Officer Not framed 

49.  Section Offlcer(FC &D) Placed before Executive Committee 

50.  Typist Selection Grade Not framed 

51.  Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Comptroller/ 
A.O Grade I 

Not flamed 

222 



—. 

*RS, fl&k4y.AKRP 

ARS.(ktXCfl — 

.ata.bkd,AICRP 

5&LS!.AICRP Tp.J  

sa&x—nP—r— 
Al 

All 

aWLAICSITC,,,R 

cOH.MNP 

coHsINP Ap 	m  

KV1C.  



Asp I I A 

ASK. KMA,A Ad a,.Y.A Ar I 0 

KMSYO  SVK. AW000.!!y Ar 0 

AqA..AAA Ar I I 

OVA. KO.y.,? 50.1150.0.0.0 & Aid 0.010000.0, AS I 0 

KVK54S.0,.0.IA AolIi0*. Ar 0 

OAK M,&pp..A Ado 	IVA Ar I 0 

ASS. Md.,p.0.V AV0.OA..0Y Asp I A 

SAL M.J.rc0.A 140000.0&.&A Ar I 0 

ASS, U010prA00000 I4*S0 ÀY I A 

OVA V•Spp0.01' 
SVA,M.irrI* 

OVA 500000 POASOAVA 0.00.0. 
51001&W00010000.0S 

A? 
Ad 

I 
I 

A 
0 

ASK. ro0.ot A&•AU ASP 0 

KVK.P0.0.VS ArOAOVA A? I A 

oVo.1.r.0...050 A0000AIA0000.0I&1 Ar 0 

SVK. Pb! P10110 p000AIAA,IPS0. 500005010 A? A 

KVO,Th*I* ASIE1010A%A0 AP 1 0 

OVA. 15.0* AVA,A.V, Ar I 0 

lOSS? SR. 50150.0A50.A 0000 AOA0.I 0A0000.IASI Ar I A 

IIAOP SO. VIVOY*OSSIC5P 	I atEnASoo 

 

AP I V 

o 

—1— 

NAAPSK, VAI.V50.AICR? 	NIV.00004 ApI F101&AOIV00Y Al 1 0 A 

bARr SR. OSIIVA.AICOr 	POApISAOV.0A00 Ar 
VAR? AR, 	.1 —1 A.,1--p Ar 
PAS P*p0,,AI1'RI' .0 Sp00 VAI,A00000.IA5000V10Y A? I 

PRO. P!150.VII RI 	00 Sf.(A. PAlS P.IAAI,lS, AS? I A 

224 



ASS P.,PrA.AICRPs. SpSC 	PS P.AAsp Ir 
RAPS S,PSS ,VA.AW, MA AdA.Ay 

Ap3S€ 

PARS PPP*MA.ALPIPAAS]5AU!AppAp SpA EA,k.j 

RAPS. RAAASSAII PIP PSARA I 	,ppsssp 51.5 P.APS,AS 
ASP 

PALS. papth.0I1 RIP AMbkCpp,pg "' 55d 
All 

PALS. P.A.sR!AICPIP ASAkS P5.45p & 55555, 

PARS. P&IAAIAPAICPIP OssbkC,Appg p P 

PARS. P5555,5* AIrpip S55AACPA9ps3 
p55515

Ap 

PSRS.PRI5P&*.SKRPA.* PlsAPp..dppaosssp. 
All 

U 

PARS. P5I&P*&%AICP55 ASIA LflP 
ApUPPU55p I U 

PARS, P&155,AICRPAR ssaI.qs55 
PM&&ARj/V.slppp 

Asp 
PAR-S. P.S.IPP.LSIAp 555 PPISI*SR 

Al 	 PSI All 

Ip 

PARS.PAPAOR.DSTPI*SPA 

 
A—, —.1- A, I I 

555. .---All .11 -55,1 EASAIPAS A? I P 

RAS. S4*PA5PPSI(RIP P1551 P.15515p* AP I S 

SIRS ASII**A.IIAICPP 55 
Fl,,, PRAsksgI 

 Al 
I 0 

W555AAI.APPSPIA0PUR vm- ApPPP 50 

Wood CsPSPI rAP, Al A,— 

AAAO, A,— -1 	All  SI 

A— A, P.PPARP,PSI. 55115555550 59551551 SF 0 

All RIPS APAISOOWI, SPISIAIAA. 55111505 0ol*II*0M PP I I P 

AICRP IA 55010*0511.50555*555 S,ISAAAAAA & 55*1*5051* 55? A 



H
 

r 

2
 

II 
ll 

- 
[
 
- 

!
 

ill 
il 	II II 	II 

il 	
I! 	

ill 
J 	

iii 



i 

i
 

I 
- 

ili 

II 
II 

II 
II 	II 

II 
ii 



MAR07.. 

SO,.,,e 
01.00.10 

NA 
Eon, 0310.1 (Awl)  
h,18g1.Ied Rl0Wl1n1 	olin. d000I0771070 01 ,p.c,.)OEAP) 
NA 
E.nnOffi.0l(AO.1) I 0 

101.? 3 0 
Stall.. Sal Rfl000lA,dRtt_SOICO0001070k00 
Scd10lno (MU 7101101 - AnMO Odo000 

1.0, ASatItall000011 0111001 1 0 1 
SO,..,. 1.01109071111101 MAIUI 0070,0 01000.05 (Plo,) 
0.001000 

00,50 Office, (447) 2 2 0 
101a) 3 2 I 

SaIl.. 342 0 	0..? 31,lR_S0.lio..F.Il00lAl 
301.710 SNAP )l1011-Plafl( 
00010010 NA 

CO700I440IAOAA3.1G,I(l 1 0 I 
NSP 010.4. 00047.04.01500 .015 hOAR 100%) 

0Md4'l. NA 
C00100IAO0IAOSAO4IG,IlI 
TlgflScOl Mat 

1 
2 

0 
2 

1 
0 

000wODV) 1 0 1 
545am. NC Roe ImploonnesA 7,01.01 (ICOn 75-25) 
00004,. NA 

F.nnOlSo.l(Ag,,( 4 2 2 
070.I(LOV( 

S.4onn. 
 1 0 1 

AC PloJed 073,11, Md Lagolnen) 
O5000,0 NA 

CIeoO( AM (IOU 2011(1,111 1 0 1 
E0,17011001(0.0l( 2 0 2 
*10117 ol 0109 memo, IO,0000.00peO1700l. 

M001?,?. NA 
21000007.07 1 1 0 

ToO) 10 5 9 
'4.001. 543 	 304RaSIIA.PIIA.4. 

SOAP 1507-Plan) 
0.e,lpi NA 

Ee,n,OlRoe,)0011) 5 2 3 
Solon. Traeong S.r.te Sd,.m. (Non-Plan) 
Oaoelon. NA 

FonnOIIlcal)Ag1) 1 0 1 
500.11. 84cR? on 045001.11000 15-25) 
0045101. NA 

red. A.01I0 04011 011111., I 0 1 
F.mOfllcr)Aql) 1 0 1 

Total 8 2 8 
8344.. 044 20.0.0.,. 7000.2 SlIAtI101al 010,00.00 74.lIon-Kayk.j.rn 
5010,70 AICRP 01043.04. (G,00do4( (1CM 15-25) 
0.0,000. NA 

71911.45 040 I 0 1 
lOcal 1 0 I 

50.000. 341 Aarnlle,00 Il..,cb Sb,Ic;Tfll0000lla 
So,.,,,. AICRP 0150940000 (ICAO 75-25) 
01000470 NA 

Tl91r&8 0401 1 I 0 
Fann 01.0., )Oql) I I 0 
Lab 00.0 31  

101.1 3 2 I 
80.0.. 348 11.p.O.o0. 01 	CcH,l(.OaS&kac. 
SO,.n. 01CR? 07000.03.10401 p44014I107 00p5 ICed 75-25) 
01c'oO,. NA 

228 



CNN VlPNfl 
Fan,, Of 	(AgA) 
D44LD 

402 C..t,S fl.Jsg 
I1*fl!flg Sefllca Sd,nqne NOParn 

DAcpOne NA 
Farm Offc (Ar) 

413 Ag.Io.,.J TàN3  
SthOnlO 	4110. Mannuthy 
0,SCP1Ifl6 	NA 

507 E..ai...u,, flhuAa..P.n.g.a 
ABARO pmqnn,e uppoBAd by OCR 
NA 
OIIOOSLOV) 

"2 



(mcn6mcTu) - 5 

I1JCii 	C.a3WCfl).(13 
mflt3Zl Ca3(W1a(4 

nflnJoo oasoaos oJ 

mom 
omo 	oo,00. 

am5sla oaoo5. ,jsrrmoo,g 

m 	rr ool (000m,o) (0000)) OOOOOLS1 OOO. 

0 

'- 
oj1 o. (mom1 
°fl  

m1 	 oo3 o1 (o,00) (moi& m) 

om1 	flmbi 

—Wod & 
C&0,30, onI5nm1seo. 0Dt$05 

1omm 	flo ommo..o 
tat Oa3mtaQs 01)0100 o01 

t0to1a011), cr1)m1) o,no 
gm1 o1)om000101a wl & aoo&011a oa,o, o01to011oo1. 

©1mo0m1200 
0omito&J1) oaoc, 

aD1)01110 oaoo1)N, jsm,aoo1). 

I o.mtom1 ( 	r,013L01) & co01i1 oaoo, 
onJ5Dm1aom. WIQth 

I o.to 	(q1)) &o 	r011 5t1 	o1)01iIa 	01o,) 
aaooS. mojmt1). oeJJroo 

0. ,I1))0 	)03 m1 (m01.&om1)) 	m1). 
(tm1 	Jloo1roo 	omom) 

omooaoom m101r1 & 
oo. 

6)fl15Dlfl1aQt, m4mS 
1)o q) 0001 (otmoot) m00oomo) 

	

1a oaoo, 	m0001, 
01lo0JmomJ2oo 

	

oO,1 mlQ lm51). 	om1too. . 001 (omn01) 
(000 	oo1 01o0000) 

oo1m,. o.mnl 
0&3mJa61s OJiflIto ovaeg 0d 

0100oO 	000101013 010210100008 
O1om& 	o3oom08. oJ1)0001, 	J0000t00 

2 -A -0 &ol,t Igos OJUJOtIOJI 
aoo2 	00Om0200o0 

am&oIla o.010a5. om15m01on-n. 

230 



((fl6S)J(flU 	- 6 

Name of 
college 

No. of seats Total No. of students on rolls No. of 
UG 
level 
with 
No. of 
batch 
CS 

PG 
level 
with 
No. of 
batches 

Doctor 
al level 
with 
No. of 
batches 

Other 
Cows 
es, if 
any 

Total UG 
level 

PG 
level 

Doctor 
al level 

Other 
Cours 
es, if 
any 

Total teachers 
in position 

CoA,Vly lOOx4 58x2 230 20x4 665 360 88 27 72 547 99 
CoH,Vka 59x4 60x2 270 437 227 101 33 361 80 
CoA,Pkd 50x4 6x2 212 186 7 193 29 
CoF,Vka 30x4 13x2 5x2 156 120 26 7 153 14 
CCBMVka 40x4 óxi 

I lxi 
lxi 40x2 258 160 7 I 80 248 19 

KCAET,Tava 
nor Agri 
Engg. 
Food Engg. 46x4 

30x2 
lSx2 

3xi 277 184 

34 
4 

80 80 
29 

RARS, 
Pattambi 

50x2 100 100 100 20 

Accer, 'An 200 60 59 59 -- 
Total 1741 290 



S
 a 

0) 
I 

V
 

a 8 8 V 
8 

C
 8 8 8 

8 8 
0
 

8 
C
 

8 
8 

8 
8 

I 

8 
8 §

 

8 8 

a 9
 

I
 

8 §
 

Doctorate  Degree  
programme  

8 
8

8
8

8
8

8
8

9
 

Masters  Degree  
programme  a

8
 

8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
 

a.-8 
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
 

Tuition  fee  
2.  Special fee  

iii  . 	Stationery  fee  
iv. 	Academic  Hassdbook  , 

C
!
:
 

a 

11 liU
 



2.1. Fee for certificates (KAU) 

For, I— o/Drrgorr Crorbfi000r 	 (R.) 
OorlorIoC, Degree  

1000 000 M.Rrrr NP,,
Decorate  

 

2000 Ioroo.rf 0th., Corrlfirorr..r  
fhpforor 

10010 PG foplorrok TUro  
1100 

Ad 	rofforJo, ord,or,g opphorr 	o)biorqDg.,, Lffp!oro, TrIr, .rdCorth, 
orrord by Rog000r oftor orr yorr or floor boo 	b,frr Syr000 oft., do, Eoor,roo,io., 250 

Additional  for for OorOdrorng oppf00000, rlord oR., S yrn boo Won, 	onooy of 10 pof 
Aft., 

 
10 Years  

___ 

(000 Provisional Degree 	 ok 	ror000 Cfilp 2001300 Foo 000ng Crrrhoororr or CoFfin of d—roth Rp000ro ,igorororor for r.norior 0° foothr, Un 	rod,, on b 	fofooroddor, who 	ftphc.r,r, for drnoioo foororr,7 0 500 
For 000ng Certified --horn be —rd, of he Uroorrory 200 Mgrorhoo Certificate lftdd0000j for of 	(or opphcoo., -d .ftor 0 ynonf 400 Rook Corrificorrr 

ISO Additional fee for Dopiworo Crflrhcoro In oddoon 0 ororcb for (250(0 p0.00 (0350)0 omnfr_.o for 
(1000'i 500120DO) Plo (poorogr for for Coodogmo fnielin 000roR,,,  002000)-f low 

Equoolrocy CorfifIomr 
Eqm000kroy Ccrrrloldo for SCSI 100Addon 500 

ISO Grnornorrono CorrOcorrI Vorhicormon of Crofc0500: 
For Syrro,00(gmoold 
Brnwrrn 5 t 10 yroor old 
AdthlrofloIforooIbodfrrr  vary yea, oft. Ioyea, 

SOt 
750 
250 Crrrnliooro ohrrrbo 00000004 rho., 750 Dmrphooln I&orby Cord 100 

2.2. Fee for late registration, re-registration etc. (KAU) 

Loor rogmoorohor for orrhrr 5 workrgd.yo 	 cm 
Additional oCr orgorm-o000 for beyond 3 ood 40015 ororlirt daysloorly .0., the .o,I o(Vroe- 	ISO 

R.-rogror000n for oftoo mrrrg,oroy &.--- 	 300 

2.3 Fee for various examinations (KAU) 
Iln 

Finol Vi—V—E—,—foe MooR,, D,0.ne 3000 
Fool Vio.-V000r Eoonronolor for PhO 5000 
Coorpoohonoor oor00000lioo f, for Moor,, Dog000 030 
Corrp.rhonoorrroomnonioo for for FIrm foogroronmo 1500 
Late fee for robnmron000fthror, 	(i) 	M.So (00 

(0) 	RLD (000 
Soppleoronony Eoonr000fimr fee (pro papon) 0011 PG 750 
Rr-0000rmnofloroRoprol Eoor000fnon for (pee popeef 1)011 PG 450 
Appf0000fl for or75)gr51)r( 	pofoo) fIG 500 

233 



2.4. Fee for hostel accommodation (KAU) 

Item 
Fees (Rs.) 

UG PG / Ph. D. 
Hostel admission fee° 100 100 
Rent per semester 100 200 
Mess advance per 
semester 

10000 10000 

Current charge per 
semester 

150 150 

Water charge per 
semester 

50 50 

Hostel caution deposit* 500 500 
Establishment find 50 50 

The revised rate will he effective from 2012 Admission onwards. In the case of existing 
students the revised fee rates except tuition fee and special fee, will he applicable from the dale of this 
order. 

There Is no change in the existing fee structure of the following cost sharing courses. 

I. M.Sc. (Integrated) Biotechnology. 
2. M.Sc. (Integrated) Climate Change Adaptation 
3. MBA (Agri-business Management) 
4. B. Tech. (Food Engineering) 
5. PG Diploma coarse in Solid Waste Management. 
6. Diploma in Agricultural Sciences. 

234 



S
 

L
 

hi 
hi hi r 

i

Jlr 

h I
 
l
i
f
i
ll e
 

"'fibs- 	~m 
11 

I
f
 
M
D
.
 






